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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Friday, April 26,2024* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.37 (pg. 15) Total FY25 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  April 26, 2024 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2024, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2024 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2024 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2024?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority? 

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23. Have you failed to submit any monthly reimbursement request or the annual performance report as required
by the grant agreement?    Yes              No

24. What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?

If yes, please explain why you failed to meet the deadline.

     9
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25.

26. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

27.

28. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2023 - October 1,
 2022 through September 30, 2023).   

29. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q37 and Q38)

30. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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33. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

31.
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Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:

14
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COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested. Total Expenses must equal 

Amount Requested on page 1. Please note: HSAB Funding shall not be used to purchase capital assets.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

37.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

38.
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FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

17

39.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.38
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40.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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41.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance

19



Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 
 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


 
We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


 
We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


 
We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


 
We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 
 
We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.39, is true and correct. 


 
 
 


 
 
(Print) Name of Executive Director 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
 
 
 
 


 
(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
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BY LAWS

OF

SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.



A Non-Profit Corporation Organized

Pursuant to the Laws of the State of Florida





ARTICLE I

NAME, MISSION, PURPOSES AND PRINCIPAL OFFICE



Section 1.	The name of the Corporation shall be Special Olympics Florida, Inc. (the “Corporation”). Special Olympics Florida, Inc. shall register with the Florida Secretary of State the name “Special Olympics Florida” as a name under which the corporation does business in the State of Florida.  Special Olympics Florida, Inc. may hereafter be known as “SOFL” in these bylaws.



Section 2.	The mission of the Corporation is to provide year-round sports training and athletic competition in a variety of Olympic-type sports for people with intellectual disabilities, giving them continuing opportunities to develop physical fitness, demonstrate courage, experience joy and participate in a sharing of gifts, skills and friendship with their families, other Special Olympics athletes and the community. 





Section 3.	The principal office of this Corporation shall be in Clermont, Florida.  The Corporation may establish offices at such other places within the State of Florida as the Board of Directors may from time to time determine.





ARTICLE II

GENERAL POWERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS



The Board of Directors shall be responsible for overseeing the effective management, direction and mission of the Corporation.  It shall have and exercise the corporate powers prescribed by the laws of the State of Florida. The essential functions of the Board of Directors shall be policy-making, the assurance of sound management, increasing public awareness of intellectual disabilities, and active participation in the provision of necessary funds.  The Board of Directors has responsibility to determine policies deemed to be necessary for the administration and development of SOFL in accordance with its stated mission and purposes and consistent with the policies of Special Olympics, Inc., its parent organization in Washington, D.C. The Board of Directors shall, but without limitation:



1. Appoint a President/CEO, who shall be the chief executive officer of SOFL and chief staff officer of the Board of Directors.



2. Determine, review and assess the mission, purposes, programs and activities of SOFL, consistent with the policies, spirit and intent of Special Olympics, Inc. of Washington D.C.



3. Approve personnel policies and procedures regarding terms and conditions of employment, salary, fringe benefits, policies, for the President/CEO and all other staff members. 



4. Determine and oversee policies and procedures in managing all business affairs, including the approval of an annual budget.



5. Authorize the acquisition, management and disposition of all property and physical facilities.



6. Ensure the appointment of auditors and require an independent yearly audit of financial accounts, records, and resources of all organizational levels by a certified public accountant and authorize the preparation of an annual report of the same.



7. Provide fiduciary oversight and actively work to secure resources necessary to the operation of the corporation.



8. Ensure that SOFL maintains a sound planning process, which enables goals and objective to be reviewed annually.





ARTICLE III

MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS



Section 1. The Board of Directors shall consist of not less than ten (10), no more than thirty (30) persons.



Section 2. New members of the Board of Directors shall be elected by a majority of the directors then in office at any regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Directors. 


Section 3. Directors shall serve for no more than three (3) consecutive three-year terms.  Directors may succeed themselves in office. However, if a Director has served for three (3) full consecutive terms, he or she shall not be eligible for reelection until one year has elapsed after the end of a third term. The Executive Committee, upon recommendation by the Governance Committee, may propose to extend the maximum term of individual directors who have a record of exemplary service to the Board of Directors (but no more than twenty percent of all elected directors then in office) by up to three additional three-year terms. 



Section 4. Any member of the Board of Directors may be removed from office, for cause, at any meeting of the Board by affirmative vote of two-thirds of the directors then in office.



Section 5. The remaining directors may fill any vacancy in the Board by election at any regular meeting of the Board.



Section 6. Any officer or director may resign by giving written notice to the Chair, Secretary or CEO of the Board of Directors.  



Section 7. A member of the Board of Directors may appoint a proxy to vote or otherwise act for the appointing member by personally signing an appointment form. The appointment of a proxy is effective when received by the secretary or other officer of the Board of Directors and approved and accepted by the executive committee of the board.  An appointment of a proxy is valid for the term of the director unless sooner revoked by the appointing member or by the executive committee.



A proxy shall be entitled to vote or otherwise act for the appointing member in all matters in which the appointing member does not himself or herself attend the meeting, vote, or otherwise act in the capacity of a director.



Section 8. The Board of Directors may, from time to time, recognize a former member of the board as a Director Emeritus.



The title shall be bestowed by the board, at its discretion, to someone whose former service on the board has been defined by the board as outstanding and exemplary.



Directors Emeritus shall serve, without fixed term, at the pleasure of the Board of Directors.  Any officer or member of the board may nominate a former board member whose qualifications meet the Director Emeritus criteria.  The nomination shall be made and written notice published to all members of the Board, at least 30 days before the meeting at which the nomination is to be voted on.  The nomination of a Director Emeritus shall be confirmed upon the vote of a simple majority of the quorum present and voting at the published board meeting scheduled for the vote on that nomination. 



Director Emeritus shall be entitled to receive notice of, and to attend all meetings of the Board, may participate and deliberate with the Directors, but shall not make motions, second motions, or vote in his or her capacity as a Director Emeritus, shall not be counted in determining a quorum of the Board, and shall not have any of the duties or liabilities of a director under law.



Section 9.	No director will receive any monetary compensation from the Corporation on account of services rendered in his or her capacity as a director on the Board, except members of the Board may be reimbursed for reasonable expenses incurred in the performance of their duties and while representing SOFL at special events.





ARTICLE IV

OFFICERS


Section 1. The officers of SOFL shall be the Chair, Vice Chair, Secretary and Treasurer of the Board of Directors, the immediate past Chair, together with SOFL’s President/CEO.  The members of the Board of Directors shall approve all officers.  Officers shall serve for a term of two (2) years with annual review by the Board Governance Committee and confirmation of the Board. One person may, in the discretion of the Board, hold the offices of Secretary and Treasurer.  Officers may complete their current term of office notwithstanding the limitations of Article III, Section 3.



Section 2. The Chair, Vice Chair, Immediate past Chair, Secretary and Treasurer shall be a member of the Board of Directors. The President/CEO shall be an ex-officio member of the Board without power to vote and shall not be counted as a member of the Board or any committee on which he or she may serve for any purpose, and not shall count toward achieving quorum. 



Section 3. The Board may approve one or more other officers as may be deemed necessary for the proper management of SOFL.



Section 4. All officers shall hold office at the discretion of the Board and shall be subject to removal by affirmative vote of a majority of the entire membership of the Board of Directors, without prejudice to any contract rights that such officer may have with SOFL.



Section 5. In event of a vacancy in the office of the President/CEO, the Board shall appoint a special Search and Screen Committee to submit nominations for candidates for that office to the Board.  A vacancy in any officership may be filled at any meeting of the Board of Directors.





ARTICLE V

POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR



The Chair shall preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors, shall have a right to vote on all questions, shall appoint to all committees the members who are not appointed by the Board of Directors, and shall have such other powers and duties as the Board from time to time may prescribe including that of serving as official spokesperson on behalf of the Board unless specifically delegated by the Board to another officer of the Board.  In the absence of the Chair, the Vice Chair shall perform the duties of the office of the Chair and have such other powers and duties as the Board may from time to time prescribe.  In the absence of the Vice Chair, any other officer may perform the duties of the Chair. 





ARTICLE VI

POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE PRESIDENT/CEO



The President/CEO of SOFL shall be its chief executive officer and the official adviser to and executive agent of the Board of Directors and its Executive Committee.  The President/CEO shall, as administrative head of the organization, exercise a general superintendence over all the affairs of SOFL, Inc., and bring such matters to the attention of the Board as are appropriate to keep it fully informed.  The President/CEO shall have power, on behalf of the Board, to perform all acts and execute all documents to make effective the actions of the Board of its Executive Committee, and except as otherwise provided in these by laws, shall be an ex-officio member of all committees of the Board without power to vote.









ARTICLE VII

POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE SECRETARY



The Secretary shall have custody of the seal of SOFL and shall attest to the affix of said seal to such documents as required in the business of the organization, including but not limited to deeds, bonds, mortgages, agreements, contracts, abstracts of resolutions, certificates, minutes, and by laws issued pursuant to the authority of SOFL.  The Secretary shall give proper notice of all meetings of the Board of Directors and shall keep a record of the appointment of all committees of the Board.  Furthermore, the Secretary shall keep or cause to be kept a record of the minutes of all meetings of the Board of Directors and each of its committees in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.  Any of the duties or powers of the Secretary may be performed by the President/CEO, or his nominee, or by an Assistant Secretary who shall be responsible to and report to the Secretary.



ARTICLE VIII

POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE TREASURER



The Treasurer shall be responsible for carrying out the mandates of the Board of Directors and its Finance Committee in overseeing the financial resources of SOFL including, but not limited to cash, securities, stocks, bonds and all other property, personal or real, owned by SOFL.  The Treasurer shall assure that all books and accounts are accurately kept and furthermore, shall present a full and detailed financial statement properly audited by an independent certified accountant, to the Board at its annual meeting, and if requested, at any other meeting of the Board of Directors or any meeting of its Finance or Executive Committees. Any of the duties or powers of the Treasurer may be performed by the President/CEO, or his nominee, or by an Assistant Treasurer who shall be responsible to and report to the Treasurer.

  



ARTICLE IX

MEETINGS



Section 1. There shall be at least two (2) meetings of the Board of Directors annually, which shall be held on such date and place as may be designated either by the Board, any two of the Chairs, the President/CEO or the Secretary. The annual meeting of the Board shall be the last meeting of each year.



Section 2. Special meetings may be held at the call of any two of the Chair, the President/CEO and the Secretary; and it shall be the duty of the Chair or the Secretary to call such special meetings on the request of five Directors, setting forth the objectives of the meeting.



Section 3. The Secretary shall send written notice of all meetings of the Board of Directors to each Director at least ten days before the date of the meeting.  In the case of special meetings, the notice shall state the purpose of the meeting, and no business shall be transacted at such meeting that does not relate to the purpose stated.



Section 4. Whenever notice is required to be given under the provisions of statues or of the Articles of Incorporation of these by laws, a waiver in writing signed by the persons entitled to said notice, whether before or after the time stated therein shall be deemed equivalent thereto.  Attendance at any meeting by a Director shall be conclusively deemed a waiver of notice of that meeting unless objection is made at the outset of such meeting to the failure to give proper notice.



Section 5. A majority of the Directors shall be necessary and sufficient to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and the act of a majority of the Directors present and voting at a duly called meeting of the Board or any committee shall be the act of the Board of Directors or that committee, except as may be provided by statute or by the Articles of Incorporation, or by these by laws.



Section 6. [bookmark: _Toc133639526]Action Without Meeting. Action required to be taken at a meeting of the directors of the corporation, or action that may be taken at a meeting of the members or directors, may be taken without a meeting if a consent in writing, setting out the action so taken, shall be signed by all of the members entitled to vote with respect to the subject matter or all of the directors.  The consent has the same effect as a unanimous vote, and may be stated as such in articles or documents filed.



Section 7. Members the Board of Directors or its committees may participate in a meeting of the Board of Directors or such committees by means of a conference telephone or similar telecommunications equipment by means of which all persons participating in the meeting can hear each other at the same time and participation by such means shall constitute presence in person at a meeting. Participation at a meeting of the Board by such authorized communications equipment constitutes presence at such meeting.





ARTICLE X

COMMITTEES



Section 1. There may be such standing and/or ad-hoc committees as the Board of Directors may from time to time establish for the discharge of particular duties. They shall be given specific responsibilities and a deadline for completion of their assigned duties.



Section 2. There shall be the standing committees specified in this Article.  The chair shall appoint members of standing committees after consultation with the Board Governance Committee, annually, at or following the annual meeting of the Board of Directors.  Except as provided in these by laws, the Chair of the Board and the President/CEO of SOFL shall be ex-officio members of all standing committees, and each standing committee shall include at least two additional Directors.  Except where otherwise provided in this Article, additional members, including persons who are not on the Board of Directors, may be appointed.  The Chair of each standing committee shall be a Director.



Section 3. The Board of Directors may at any time discontinue any of its standing committees for such time as may be determined, and the duties of any committee so discontinued shall be performed during such discontinuance by the Executive Committee.



Section 4. The Chair of any committee, with the consent of the Chair of the Board, may request the President/CEO, to appoint a member of the administrative staff to serve as a liaison between the committee and the office of the President/CEO, and the President/CEO shall designate such a person to perform that service.  Such liaison person shall assist the committee in the carrying out of its duties.



Section 5. Except as otherwise provided in this Article, all standing committees shall meet at least two times annually.



Section 6. Executive Committee



a. The Executive Committee shall have a minimum of four members, all of whom shall be Directors.  The Chair of the Board shall be the Chair of the Executive Committee.  The Vice Chair of the Board, the Secretary, the Treasurer and Immediate Past Chair shall also serve.  The President/CEO shall be ex-officio a member of the Executive Committee, without power to vote, and shall not be counted as a member of that committee for the purpose of determining a quorum.



b. Between meetings of the Board of Directors, the Executive Committee shall have general supervision of the administration and property of SOFL, except that, unless specifically empowered by the Board of Directors to do so, it may not take any action inconsistent with a prior act of the Board of Directors, amend by laws, encumber the organization through bank loans or other means, remove or appoint the President/CEO, or take any other action which has been reserved for the Board.



c. The Executive Committee shall also have responsibility for overseeing the planning process for SOFL, including policies affecting progress on annual program goals and objectives, annual games, personnel salary and fringe benefits, and annual bylaw review.  Although the Committee shall have broad powers delegated to it by the Board of Directors, except those reserved in these by laws for the Board itself; the Committee should exercise such powers only rarely.  Its primary purpose is to serve as a planning mechanism for the Board and to be concerned with the staff's need for support and counsel. 



d. The Executive Committee shall meet regularly at least two times a year.   The Secretary on the written request of the Chair or at least three of the members shall call special meetings.



e. A majority of the members of the Executive Committee shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.





Section 7. Governance Committee 



The Governance Committee shall have a minimum of three members, all of whom shall be Directors.  It shall present to the Board of Directors nominations for Directors to be elected by the Board, and for Chair, Vice Chair, Secretary and Treasurer.  The Committee shall furnish information relating to the background and qualifications of all such nominees at least two weeks prior to the Board meeting at which an election or appointment is scheduled to take place.  The Committee shall also maintain a profile of the backgrounds of current board members, annually review the effectiveness and performance of officers and particularly of those Directors who are eligible for reelection, and develop and administer a program of orientation for newly elected Directors. The Governance Committee should also review the by-laws annually and provide any recommendations to the Executive Committee and Board. It shall report to the Board of Directors at the annual meeting and otherwise, as circumstances require.



Section 8. Finance Committee



The Finance and Audit Committee shall have a minimum of three members.  It shall review annual operating budgets prepared and presented under the direction of the President/CEO and make recommendations to the Board of Directors for their adoption.  It shall receive monthly statements of income and expenditures and it shall review proposed major financial transactions not provided for in the budget.  Proposed variances with recommendations shall be submitted to the Board of Directors or Executive Committee for approval.



The Committee shall also periodically appraise the financial control and accounting systems of SOFL and recommend any changes it deems appropriate. It shall recommend the designation of an independent auditor each year and shall cause to be prepared and submitted to the Board of Directors at least once a year an audited statement of the financial condition of SOFL at the close of the fiscal year and of the receipts and expenditures for each year.  The Committee may request any designated independent auditor, or any officer or employee to appear before it to report on the financial condition of SOFL and answer any questions the Committee might have.



Section 9. Resource Development Committee



The Resource Development Committee (RDC) shall be responsible for assisting the organization with setting annual goals for support and designing strategies for accomplishing them.  It shall work closely with the President/CEO in helping to open access to prospective individual and organization donors and to remind other board members of their responsibility to assist with fundraising activities if at all possible.



A sub-committee of the Resource Development Committee shall be the Special Olympics Florida Leadership Committee, which shall include individuals with high potential to brainstorm and implement key development ideas which will help promote awareness of the organization’s programs, as well as drive needed resources. The sub-committee will work collaboratively with the Development Committee and assigned Special Olympics Florida staff to create these new funding ideas. The sub-committee will report updates to the Development Committee at least twice a year.



Section 10. Compensation/Talent Committee



The Compensation/Talent Committee shall be responsible for determining and approving compensation for the company's Chief Executive Officer and other senior executives; and, designing and implementing the company's compensation strategy. The strategy should include conducting a market based salary survey. The committee’s role will also entail assisting the President/CEO with the organization’s succession planning process.



Section 11. Public Relations/Communications Committee



The Public Relations/Communication Committee shall review and recommend media relations programs, which are necessary to enable SOFL to carry out its mission.  It shall regularly report on its activities to enhance the public's awareness of the needs of and programs for our athletes. The Committee shall coordinate its activities with the Resource Development Committee.



Section 12. Sports and Health Committee



The Sports and Health Committee shall review current sports, health and athlete focused programs to assist with strategic resource engagement and afford industry knowledge to further the impact of SOFL’s mission. It shall regularly report to the Board on its activities to enhance the programs for our athletes. 



Section 13. Audit Committee



The Audit Committee shall have a minimum of three members. It shall review the organization’s annual financial statements, in Conjunction with the Finance Committee, as presented under the direction of the President/CEO and make recommendations to the Board of Directors for their adoption. The Audit committee will hold an annual meeting with the third party Audit firm. The Audit committee will provide recommendations to the Finance Committee as needed.











ARTICLE XI

INDEMNIFICATION



Each Director and officer of SOFL shall be indemnified against all expenses actually and necessarily incurred by such Director or Officer in connection with the defense of any action, suit, or proceeding to which he or she has been made a party by reason of being or having been such Director or Officer shall be adjudicated in such action, suit, or proceeding to be liable for gross negligence or willful misconduct in the performance of duty.





ARTICLE XII

CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND/OR DUALITY OF INTEREST

SOFL shall have a Conflict of Interest and/or Duality of Interest Policy which all Directors must sign in accordance with the frequency and terms articulated in the policy.





ARTICLE XIII

DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED



In administering its affairs, SOFL shall not discriminate against any person on the basis of race, creed, color, national or ethnic origin, gender, gender identity, sexual orientation, age, or disability.





ARTICLE XIV

DISSOLUTION



In the event SOFL is dissolved as a corporation within the State of Florida, and ceases to exist for stated purposes and goals, said Certificate of Dissolution shall be filed with the Secretary of State in accordance with the statutes of the State of Florida pertaining to the dissolution of a non-profit corporation.  Any assets shall be distributed and conveyed to Special Olympics, Inc., a non-profit, exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (1954).





ARTICLE XV

REVIEW AND AMENDMENT OF BY LAWS



Section 1. These by laws may be changed or amended at any meeting of the Board of Directors by a two-thirds vote of those present, provided notice of the substance of the proposed amendment is sent to all the Directors at least ten days before the meeting.



Section 2. Prior to each annual meeting of the Board of Directors, the Executive and Governance Committee shall review these by laws and recommend any necessary changes thereto.















[THIS PORTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]





In witness whereof, we, the members of the Board of Directors of this Corporation, have and do hereby adopt these Bylaws this        day of			 in the year ___________.





							Chair (print name)



							Chair (sign name)





							Secretary (print name)



							Secretary (sign name)
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Special Olympics Florida 


Employee Handbook 
 


  


This employee handbook is designed to summarize some of Special Olympics Florida’s policies 


and procedures. This handbook is not an employment contract and should not be relied upon 


as one. The contents of this handbook may be amended without prior notice by leadership at 


any time. 


 


1 Principles of Employment 
 


1.1 Welcome Statement 
 
For those who are beginning their employment with Special Olympics Florida, I’d like to extend 
a warm welcome. It is a pleasure to have you join our organization, and we hope that you enjoy 
working with Special Olympics Florida. For those who are current employees, thank you for your 
continued service.  
 
We understand that it is our employees and volunteers who provide the critical talents, skills 
and services that help our movement remain strong. As an extension of our mission, we are 
committed to providing a diverse and inclusive work environment where employees feel 
valued, empowered and recognized for their individual and team contributions. This Employee 
Handbook is designed as a resource to introduce you to our organization, as well as provide a 
basic reference for any questions you may have regarding your employment.  
 
Working together, it’s my hope that we are able to create an inspiring, inclusive, engaging and 
professional experience that allows each member of the Special Olympics Florida team to 
perform at their highest level.  
 
Thank you for your commitment to Special Olympics Florida.  
 
Sherry Wheelock 
President and CEO 
Special Olympics Florida 
 


1.2 Mission Statement 
 
"The mission of Special Olympics Florida is to provide year-round sports training and athletic 
competition in a variety of Olympic-type sports for children and adults with intellectual 
disabilities, who wish to participate, giving them continuing opportunities to develop physical 
fitness, demonstrate courage, experience joy and participate in a sharing of gifts, skills and 
friendship with their families, other Special Olympics athletes and the community. 
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1.3 Spirit of Special Olympics 
 
In a close 400-meter race one Special Olympics athlete was about to cross the finish line.  At 
the very moment of victory, she saw that a friend, also in the race, had fallen.  Without 
hesitation, she turned, ran back and helped up her fallen friend.  Hand in hand, they crossed the 
finish line together. 
 
"This is the Spirit of Special Olympics - Skill, Courage, Sharing and Joy." 


 


1.4 Special Olympics Athlete’s Oath 
 
"Let me win.  But if I cannot win, let me be brave in the attempt." 
 


1.5 Employment at Will 
 
Employment with Special Olympics Florida (SOFL) is "at-will” and can be terminated by the 
employee or SOFL at any time for any or no reason, provided that such termination does not 
violate any federal or state law.  This “at-will” employment relationship may not be changed 
except by a written employment agreement approved by the Board of Directors and signed by 
the CEO and the employee.  This at-will relationship may not be modified by any oral or implied 
promise or agreements. No statements made in pre-employment interviews or discussions, or 
in recruiting materials of any kind, should alter the at-will nature of employment or imply that 
termination will occur only for cause. In addition, SOFL may make decisions regarding other 
terms of employment (including demotion, promotion, compensation, benefits, and job duties) 
with or without cause or advance notice.  
 
No employee has a right to continue employment by virtue of anything stated or inferred in 
this Employee Handbook. At the time of hire, employees will be required to sign a written 
statement acknowledging that they recognize SOFL as an at-will employer.  All employees are 
subject to the employment-at-will policy.  
 
No employee can be terminated solely for reasons due to race, age, color, religion, sex, marital 
status, national origin, disability, or status as a disabled veteran or other classifications 
protected by law. 
 


1.6 Open Door Policy 
 
SOFL promotes an atmosphere whereby employees can talk freely with members of the 
management staff.  Employees are encouraged to openly discuss any issues with their 
supervisor. If the supervisor cannot be of assistance the Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) or 
the CEO are available for consultation and guidance.   
 


1.7 SOFL Diversity and Inclusion Statement and Commitment Policy 
 


Diversity and Inclusion Statement 


Special Olympics Florida is committed to promoting unity and creating a community of 


belonging, inclusion, respect, growth and development by valuing, encouraging, celebrating 


and supporting our diverse athletes, staff, coaches, family members and volunteers.  We 
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embrace non-discriminatory practices and policies and provide equal acess to opportunities 


for employment, advancement, volunteering, and athletic participation. 


Diversity and Inclusion Commitment Policy 
 
The ultimate goal of Special Olympics Florida is to help persons with intellectual disabilities 
participate as productive and respected members of society at large, by offering them a fair 
opportunity to develop and demonstrate their skills and talents through sports training and 
competition, and by increasing the public’s awareness of their capabilities and needs.  This can 
only be accomplished through a diverse and inclusive community that supports and celebrates 
differences and abilities and is able to trancend all boundaries of race, gender, age, sexual 
orientation, religion, national origin, physical or mental capacities, socio-economic status, and 
political philosophy.  A key element in the success of these endeavors is the support of a 
passionate, inclusive, experienced and diverse array of athletes, staff, coaches, family 
members, and volunteers who value these same ideals. 
 
SOFL’s commitment to diversity and inclusion is exhibited through some of the following 
initiatives: 
 


• Employment of SOFL athletes in corporate offices 
• Athletes as members of SOFL Board of Directors 
• Training for athletes in becoming strong community leaders 
• Firmly opposing acts of exclusion through campaigns and social media 
• Strong practices and policies addressing EEO, discrimination and harassment, open 


communication, respect, and recruitment 
• Work/life balance through flexible work schedules 
• Use of inclusive imaging and messaging to all audiences 
• Listening circles focusing on discussion topics chosen by employees 
• Employee-based affinity groups 
• Professional development and training including education of SOFL leaders and staff 


on topics pertaining to diversity, inclusion, bias awareness, and leadership 
• Team building initiatives 


 
SOFl believes everybody deserves the opportunity to achieve their full potential.  Together we 
must continue to enrich our world by cultivating a diverse and inclusive environment where 
individuals are seen, heard and valued. 
 


 


1.8 Equal Employment Opportunity and Policy against Discrimination, 
Harassment (including Sexual Harassment), and Retaliation 


 
Statement of Policy 
 
SOFL is an equal opportunity employer that is committed to diversity and inclusion in the 
workplace and in delivering our mission. We comply with all applicable laws which prohibit 
discrimination and harassment in the workplace. SOFL  strictly prohibits discrimination or 
harassment based on race, color, national origin, religion, age, sex, disability, genetic 
information, veteran/military status, gender identity, sexual orientation, pregnancy (including 
childbirth or related medical condition) marital status, HIV/AIDS status, sickle cell trait, or DNA 
analysis or any other characteristic protected by law in all terms, conditions and privileges of 
employment, including without limitation to, recruiting, interviewing, hiring, benefits, 
assignment, compensation, promotion, discipline, training, layoff, leave of absence and 
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termination. This policy covers conduct occurring at SOFL offices, all locations where SOFL is 
providing services, and all work-related activities, wherever located. SOFL encourages 
management, employees and volunteers to value diversity in order to build and maintain a 
culture that values inclusion. 
 
Individuals Covered by This Policy 
 
This policy covers all SOFL employees, contract employees and volunteers. SOFL will not 
tolerate discrimination or harassment, whether engaged in by fellow employees, supervisors 
or managers; nor will SOFL tolerate discrimination or harassment by non-employees who 
conduct business with SOFL to the extent that it affects any employee of SOFL. While on the 
job, employees must not engage in any form of discrimination or harassment with respect to 
anyone, including other employees, customers, visitors, guests, or anyone with whom an 
employee comes into contact while on the job. All managers and supervisors are responsible 
for preventing and eliminating discrimination and harassment at SOFL. 
 
Forms of Harassment 
 
While all forms of discrimination and harassment are prohibited, it is important to understand 
the types of conduct that may be viewed as harassment and that are prohibited. 
 
Non-sexual Harassment: Forms of harassment that are prohibited include making, displaying or 
circulating (including through use of SOFL’S computer, cell/telephone, voice mail, email, fax, 
social media or other communications or information systems) epithets or derogatory 
statements, remarks, comments, jokes or slurs, posters, cartoons, drawings or other written 
materials that are based on a person’s race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age, disability 
or other protected characteristic. Such conduct constitutes harassment when: 1) it has the 
purpose or effect of creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive working environment; or 2) 
it has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an individual’s work performance; 
or 3) it otherwise adversely affects an individual’s employment. 


 
Sexual Harassment: Sexual harassment includes, but is not necessarily limited to, unwelcome 
or unwanted sexual advances, requests for sexual acts or favors, lewd or sexually-suggestive 
remarks, comments or jokes, display or circulation of pictures or written materials of a sexual 
nature (including through use of SOFL’s  computer, cell/telephone, voice mail, email, fax, social 
media or other communications or information systems), inappropriate physical contact or 
other verbal, written or physical conduct of a sexual nature when (i) submission to or rejection 
of this conduct by an individual is used explicitly or implicitly as a factor in decisions affecting 
hiring, evaluation, promotion, retention or other aspects of employment; or (ii) this conduct 
substantially interferes with an individual’s employment or creates an intimidating, hostile or 
offensive work environment. 
 
Complaint Procedure 
 
SOFL encourages individuals who believe that they are being subjected to discrimination or 
harassment to notify the offender that his or her behavior is unwelcome. Additionally, or if the 
individual does not want to confront the offender directly, the individual should immediately 
contact their supervisor or the Chief Administrative Officer.  If you are unable for any reason to 
contact these people, or if you have not received a satisfactory response within five (5) business 
days, please contact the CEO.  SOFL cannot act if it is not made aware of a situation.  
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Accommodations for Disabilities 
 
As an equal opportunity employer, SOFL does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and 
provides reasonable accommodations to employees in accordance with the law to enable them 
to be able to perform the essential functions of their jobs. SOFL is committed to compliance 
with both the letter and spirit of the ADA. Any employee who believes that he or she needs 
such an accommodation should inform the Chief Administrative Officer. SOFL cannot evaluate 
a need for an accommodation unless it is brought to our attention. 
 
Any manager or supervisor who receives a request for an accommodation on the basis of 
disability must promptly notify the Chief Administrative Officer. 
 
Protection Against Retaliation 
 
SOFL prohibits and will not tolerate retaliation against any individual who makes a complaint 
under this policy, or anyone who has assisted a person making a complaint or provided 
information during an investigation under this policy. Retaliation is a violation of this policy and 
should be reported immediately. The same complaint and investigation procedures described 
herein will also apply to any complaint of retaliation. 
 
Investigation 
 
All reports of discrimination, harassment or retaliation will be promptly investigated. The 
investigation may include interviews with any person having relevant information, including the 
complainant, the accused and any witnesses. 
 
To the extent possible, SOFL will protect the confidentiality of a complainant. Information 
concerning the complainant will be limited to those with whom it needs to be shared in order 
to investigate and respond to the complaints. 
 
Supervisors Receiving Complaints – Reporting 
 
Any supervisor or manager receiving a report or complaint of discrimination, harassment or 
retaliation must report it immediately to the Chief Administrative Officer. 
 
Disciplinary Action 
 
Upon completion of an investigation, appropriate action will be taken. Any individual found to 
have engaged in discrimination, harassment or retaliation will be subject to disciplinary action, 
up to and including termination. 
 
Questions 
 
Employees who have any questions about this policy should contact the Chief Administrative 
Officer. 
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1.9 Employment Eligibility Verification 
 
SOFL is committed to employing only those who are authorized to work in the United States 
and does not unlawfully discriminate on the basis of citizenship or national origin.  In 
compliance with the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, as amended, each new 
employee, as a condition of employment, must complete the Employment Eligibility 
Verification I-9 and present documentation establishing identity and employment eligibility.  
  
SOFL may use E-Verify, an electronic system operated by the federal government, to allow an 
employer to determine the eligibility of an employee to work in the United States using 
information reported on that employee’s I-9.  
 
Former employees who are rehired must also complete the form if they have not completed an 
I-9 with SOFL within the past three years, or if their previous I-9 is no longer retained or valid.  
Employees with questions or seeking more information on immigration issues are encouraged 
to contact the Chief Administrative Officer.  Employees may raise questions without fear of 
reprisal. 
 


1.10 Employee Protection (Whistleblower) Policy  
 
SOFL is committed to good governance and to ensuring legal compliance in all aspects of our 
organization. It is the responsibility of SOFL employees to report unlawful conduct in 
accordance with this policy.  
 
This Employee Protection (Whistleblower) Policy provides the method for reporting concerns, 
outlines what an employee can expect when he or she raises a concern, and states the rights 
and protection of an employee who raises a concern. 
 


Method of Reporting  
 
If an employee reasonably believes that some practice, or activity of SOFL, or of another 
individual or entity with whom SOFL has a business relationship is in violation of law, a written 
complaint (“Complaint”) may be filed by the employee, anonymously if desired, with SOFL’s 
Chief Administrative Officer. In the case that this person is the subject of the Complaint, then 
the employee may raise the Complaint with the CEO.  


 
No Retaliation  
 
An employee is protected from retaliation or reprisal only if the employee brings the Complaint 
in good faith and in accordance with the terms of this policy.  
 
SOFL will have the right to deal with the Complaint internally or may retain outside legal 
counsel, accountants, private investigators, or any other resource deemed necessary to 
conduct a full and complete investigation of the allegations.  
 
All complaints reported will be promptly investigated and appropriate corrective action will be 
recommended to SOFL executive management and to the Board of Directors, if warranted by 
the investigation. 
 
SOFL is committed to handling the Complaint in a confidential manner. Reports of complaints 
shall be kept confidential, to the extent possible, consistent with the need to conduct an 
adequate investigation. Disclosure of reports of complaints to individuals not involved in the 
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investigation of the Complaint will be viewed as a serious disciplinary offence and may result 
in discipline, up to and including termination of employment. 
 


1.11 Drug and Alcohol-Free Workplace 
 
To help ensure a safe, healthy and productive work environment for our employees and others, 
to protect SOFL property, and to ensure efficient operations, SOFL has adopted a policy of 
maintaining a workplace free of drugs and alcohol. This policy applies to all employees and 
other individuals who perform work for SOFL. 
 
The unlawful or unauthorized manufacture, dispensation, use, abuse, solicitation, theft, 
possession, transfer, purchase, sale or distribution of controlled substances, drug 
paraphernalia or alcohol by an individual anywhere on SOFL premises, while on SOFL business 
(whether or not on SOFL premises), while driving or operating motor vehicles or motorized 
equipment, or while representing SOFL, is strictly prohibited. Employees and other individuals 
who work for SOFL also are prohibited from reporting to work or working while they are using 
or under the influence of alcohol or any controlled substances, except when the use is pursuant 
to a licensed medical practitioner's instructions and the licensed medical practitioner 
authorized the employee or individual to report to work. Where alcohol consumption is 
permitted (such as at certain SOFL functions), only employees of legal age may consume 
alcohol, and they should drink responsibly so as not to adversely affect or jeopardize the 
employee's work performance, his/her own or another's safety or SOFL’s reputation or 
business. 
 
Any alcohol stored on SOFL property must be kept in a locked area with limited access. 
 
Violation of this policy will result in disciplinary action, up to and including termination. 
 
We encourage employees to seek assistance before their substance abuse or alcohol misuse 
renders them unable to perform the essential functions of their jobs, or jeopardizes the health 
and safety of any SOFL employee, including themselves.   
 
Because of SOFL’s strong concern for workplace, on-the-job and public safety, SOFL, in its sole 
discretion, may require any employee to undergo tests or screening (including, without 
limitation, urinalysis and/or blood tests) for the presence of alcohol or illegal drugs or 
controlled substances in any of the following circumstances to the extent permitted by 
applicable law: 
 


• Whenever SOFL suspects or has reason to believe that an employee's work performance 
or on-the-job behavior may have been affected in any way by drugs or alcohol; 


• When an employee is involved in, causes or contributes to a workplace or other on-the-
job accident (including, but not limited to, motor vehicle accidents) or potential accident 
in which personal injuries or property damage occur or the potential for personal injury 
or property damage existed, even if the employee does not exhibit observable 
symptoms of being under the influence; 


• When required by government regulations; and/or 
• At random, periodically and at unannounced times, either individually or as part of a 


blanket test of all or any portion of SOFL’s employees. 
 
The above should not be construed as a complete list of when, or the only times under which, 
testing/screening may occur. 
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In cases where an employee refuses to undergo a drug or alcohol test/screen or where a drug 
or alcohol test/screen indicates the presence or use of illegal drugs, controlled substances or 
alcohol, SOFL, in its sole discretion, may impose disciplinary action on the employee, up to and 
including immediate termination of employment. 
 
Questions 
 
Employees who have any questions about this policy or issues related to or concerns about 
alcohol or drug use in the workplace should discuss them with their supervisor and/or SOFL’s 
Chief Administrative Officer. 
 


1.12 Workplace Violence 
 
SOFL is strongly committed to providing a safe workplace. The purpose of this policy is to 
minimize the risk of personal injury to employees and damage to SOFL and personal property.   
 
Prohibited Conduct 
 
Threats, threatening language or any other acts of aggression or violence made toward or by 
any SOFL employee will not be tolerated. For purposes of this policy, a threat includes any 
verbal or physical harassment or abuse, any attempt at intimidating or instilling fear in others, 
menacing gestures, flashing of weapons, stalking or any other hostile, aggressive, injurious or 
destructive action undertaken for the purpose of domination or intimidation. 
 
Procedures for Reporting a Threat 
 
All potentially dangerous situations, including threats by co-workers, should be reported 
immediately to your supervisor and/or SOFL’s Chief Administrative Officer.  Reports of threats 
may be kept confidential to the extent maintaining confidentiality does not impede our ability 
to investigate and respond to the complaints. All threats will be promptly investigated. No 
employee will be subjected to retaliation, intimidation or disciplinary action as a result of 
reporting a threat in good faith under this policy. 
 
If SOFL determines, after an appropriate good faith investigation, that someone has violated 
this policy, it will take swift and appropriate corrective action. 
 
If you are the recipient of a threat made by an outside party, please follow the steps detailed 
in this section. It is important for us to be aware of any potential danger in our offices. Indeed, 
we want to take effective measures to protect everyone from the threat of a violent act by an 
employee or by anyone else. 
 


2 Operational Policies 
 


2.1 Hiring Policy and Procedure  
 
SOFL is an equal opportunity employer that is committed to diversity and inclusion in the 
workplace and in delivering our mission. We prohibit discrimination and harassment of any kind 
based on race, color, sex, religion, sexual orientation, national origin, disability, genetic 
information, military status, pregnancy, or any other protected characteristic as outlined by 
federal, state, or local laws.  This policy applies to all employment practices within our 
organization, including hiring, recruiting, promotion, termination, layoff, leave of absence, 
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compensation, benefits, and training. Special Olympics Florida encourages management, 
employees and volunteers to value diversity in order to build and maintain a culture that values 
inclusion. 
 
SOFL believes that hiring qualified individuals to fill positions contributes to the overall 
strategic success of SOFL. Each employee, while employed, is hired to make significant 
contributions to SOFL. All positions being sought must be approved by SOFL’s CEO prior to the 
position being advertised or communicated to the public or internally.  Please refer to the SOFL 
Offer Process checklist and Internal SOFL Job Offer/Promotion Information Sheet located in 
Teams.  
 
In hiring the most qualified candidates for positions, the following guidelines are applicable:  
 
Internal Transfers  
Employees who have been in their current position for at least one year may apply for internal 
job openings. All applicants for a vacancy will be considered based on their qualifications and 
ability to perform the job successfully. The hiring supervisor will notify internal candidates who 
are not selected.  
 
Recruitment Advertising  
Positions are advertised based upon need and budget requirements.  This advertising process 
is supervised by the Chief Administrative Officer.  The Manager of Programs Support & 
Employee Relations will internally and externally post open positions. 
 
Interview Process  
The hiring supervisor will screen applications and/or resumes prior to scheduling interviews. 
The hiring supervisor generally conducts initial interviews. Team interviews may be conducted 
as needed for some positions. Interview questions should be reviewed by the Chief 
Administrative Officer and the hiring supervisor. The CEO has ultimate authority  in making all 
hiring decisions.  
 
Reference Checks, Class “A” and Criminal Background Checks 
Once a decision has been made regarding interest in hiring an applicant, the hiring supervisor 
will check references and ask the hiring applicant to complete the SOFL Class “A” process 
(includes background check) and Protective Behaviors, and take the SOFL writing & Excel test.  
These must be done prior to an official offer being extended to the candidate.  All employees 
must be Class “A” volunteers in good standing.  
 
Job Offers  
The hiring supervisor, with approval from the CEO and after the satisfactory reference check, 
satisfactory completion of the writing and Excel tests,  and Class A process, will notify the 
candidate and confirm the offer. Once the candidate has accepted the position, the hiring 
supervisor shall complete and forward the Internal SOFL Job Offer/Promotion Information 
Sheet to the Manager of Programs Support & Employee Relations.  Thereupon, a formal offer 
letter/letter for hire will be drafted, signed by the CEO and forwarded by the hiring supervisor 
to the candidate. Once the hiring supervisor receives the signed and accepted offer letter from 
the candidate, he/she must forward same to the Manager of Programs Support & Emloyee 
Relations. 
 
Initial Start Date and Orientation  
On the initial start date, employees must begin orientation and all required paperwork must be 
completed. The onboarding process will be managed by the hiring supervisor and the Manager 







Version:  2022 SOFL Employee Handbook 13 of 37 


of Programs Support & Employee Relations.  There are two start dates per month that coincide 
with payroll.  All start dates must be coordinated through HR. 
 
Hiring Relatives/Employee Relationships 
A familial relationship among employees can create an actual, or at least a potential, conflict of 
interest in the employment setting especially where one relative supervises another relative. 
To avoid this problem, SOFL may refuse to hire or place a relative in a position where the 
potential for favoritism or conflict exists.  
 
In other cases, such as personal relationships where a conflict or the potential for conflict arises, 
even if there is no supervisory relationship involved, the parties may be separated by 
reassignment or terminated from employment at the discretion of the CEO. Accordingly, all 
parties to any type of intimate personal relationship must inform management.  
 
If two employees marry, become related, or enter into an intimate relationship, they may not 
remain in a reporting relationship or in positions where one individual may affect the 
compensation or other terms or conditions of employment of the other individual. SOFL 
generally will attempt to identify other available positions but, if no alternate position is 
available, SOFL retains the right to decide which employee will remain with the organization.  
 
For the purposes of this policy, a relative is any person who is related by blood or marriage or 
whose relationship with the employee is similar to that of persons who are related by blood or 
marriage. 
 


2.2 Employee Classifications 
 
Full-time employees are those who are regularly assigned to work at least 40 hours each week. 
Part-time employees are those who are regularly assigned to work less than full-time, generally 
not over 30 hours per week. While part-time employees may occasionally work 40 or more 
hours in a particular workweek, or in a series of workweeks, that by itself will not change their 
regular schedule. However, SOFL reserves the right to change the regular schedules of 
employees at any time. In such a case, SOFL will give affected employees as much advance 
notice as possible of their new regular schedules and will advise employees of the effect of 
such changes on their eligibility for company benefits. 
 
In addition to the above classifications, employees are categorized as either "exempt" or "non-
exempt" for purposes of federal and state wage and hour laws. Exempt employees do not 
receive overtime pay; they generally receive the same weekly salary regardless of hours 
worked. You will be informed of your classifications upon hire and informed of any subsequent 
changes to your classifications. 
 


2.3 Hourly Non-Exempt Employees 
 
Hourly employees are not to exceed a 40-hour workweek without prior approval from their 
supervisor. Supervisors must monitor their non-exempt employee hours and approve the early 
conclusion of the employee’s workweek or any overtime, which is based on budgetary 
considerations. Employees may be subject to disciplinary action for working unauthorized 
overtime. 
 
Timekeeping Procedures 


Timekeeping and attendance records are SOFL records and legal documents and care must be 
exercised in recording the hours worked, overtime hours and absences.  It is SOFL’s policy to 
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comply with applicable laws that require records to be maintained of the hours worked by 
employees.   


To ensure that accurate records are kept of the hours actually worked (including overtime 
hours where applicable) and to ensure employees are paid in a timely manner, non-exempt 
employees are required to record time worked and absences on an official electronic time 
record/sheet using the applicable software.  Employees should ensure that the actual hours 
worked and leave time taken are recorded accurately. Supervisors/managers are responsible 
for promptly approving time records to ensure that payroll may be processed according to 
schedule.  


Once an employee clocks or logs in, work is to commence immediately. Failure to do so is 
considered falsification of timekeeping records.  If an employee forgets to clock or log in or 
out, he/she must notify the supervisor/manager immediately so the time record/sheet may be 
corrected and accurately recorded for payroll. 


Exempt employees are not required to record time worked, but are required to record any 
vacation, sick or any other leave taken.   


Falsification of a time record or clocking in or out for another employee is a breach of SOFL 
policy and may be subject for disciplinary action, up to and including termination.  


Non-exempt employees must utilize weekly time reports in the time keeping software 
provided. 


Altering, falsifying or tampering with time records is prohibited and subjects the employee to 
disciplinary action, up to and including termination. 


Any errors in time records should be reported in writing immediately to your supervisor. 


Overtime 
 
The nature of our work sometimes requires staff to meet occupational demands for extra time 
at work.  During these busy times, your supervisor is responsible for monitoring business 
activity and requesting overtime work if it is necessary.  Effort will be made to provide you with 
adequate advance notice in such situations. 
 
Any non-exempt employee who works overtime will be compensated at the rate of one and 
one-half times (1.5) his/her normal hourly wage for all time worked in excess of forty hours 
each week, unless otherwise required by law. 
 
OVERTIME MAY NOT BE WORKED WITHOUT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FROM YOUR 
SUPERVISOR. Employees may be subject to disciplinary action for working unauthorized 
overtime. 
 


2.4 New Positions 
 
All newly created positions must have the written approval of the CEO. No hiring or other action 
shall be initiated until the CEO has authorized the creation of the position. 
 
All newly hired, promoted, reassigned or transferred SOFL employees shall receive a Letter of 
Hire signed by the CEO stating job title, annualized pay, department supervisor, date of hire, 
and benefits eligibility.  Other conditions and information may be included in the letter.  Any 
other offers or agreements are not binding. Nothing in this section shall alter the at-will 
employment relationship in any way. 
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2.5 Transfers and Promotions 
 
Generally, employees must be in their position for at least one year before applying for a 
change in position.  Each employee requesting a transfer will be considered for the new 
position along with all other applicants.  Each transfer is judged on an individual basis, 
depending on the needs of both departments involved.  All final decisions regarding transfers 
will be made by the department supervisors in collaboration with the CEO. 
 


2.6 Ninety-Day Policy 
 
All newly hired, promoted, reassigned or transferred SOFL employees are subject to a ninety-
day probationary period. During this period, your supervisor will observe your work habits, work 
performance, and other appropriate factors to determine whether continued employment on 
the job is mutually desirable. Accordingly, there is no promise that employment will continue 
for a set period of time or that an employee’s employment will be terminated only under 
particular circumstances.  The relationship between SOFL and the employee is and always will 
be one of voluntary employment referred to as “at-will”. 
 


2.7 Office Hours 
 
The regular office hours for SOFL are 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.  The 
workweek, for payroll purposes, starts on Saturday and ends on Friday.  Up to one hour unpaid 
is allowed for lunch. Other meal and rest periods will be provided as required by law.  
 


2.8 Punctuality and Attendance 
 
You were hired to perform an important function at SOFL. As with any group effort, operating 
effectively takes cooperation and commitment from everyone. Therefore, your attendance and 
punctuality are very important. Unnecessary absences and tardiness are expensive, disruptive 
and place an unfair burden on your fellow employees and your supervisor. We expect excellent 
attendance from each of you. Excessive absenteeism or tardiness will result in disciplinary 
action, up to and including termination.  
 
We do recognize, however, that there are times when absences and tardiness cannot be 
avoided. In such cases, you are expected to notify your supervisor as early as possible, but no 
later than the start of your work day. Asking another employee, friend or relative to give this 
notice is unacceptable. Please call, send an email or text stating the reason for your absence 
and its expected duration.  
 
Unreported absences of three consecutive work days will be considered a voluntary resignation 
of your employment with SOFL.  
 
Employees must contact their supervisors/managers each day that they are absent.  
Management reserves the right to ask for a physician’s statement in the event of an illness or 
injury that exceeds 3 consecutive days, unless applicable state or local law requires otherwise. 
 
Excessive unexcused absenteeism and/or tardiness will be considered unsatisfactory 
performance, which may lead to discipline, up to and including termination. 
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2.9 Office Attire 
 
SOFL’s dress code is business casual. You are expected to report to work well groomed, clean 
and dressed according to the requirements of your position. Please contact your supervisor for 
specific information regarding acceptable attire for your position.  When there is a clean-up 
day, storage workday, games, games load or unload, warehouse clean up, etc., employees may 
wear the appropriate clothing.  However, employees are expected to change into acceptable 
office attire before returning to their designated work areas. SOFL understands that in certain 
situations, it may need to make exceptions to this policy based on an employee’s religion, 
disability, or other characteristic protected under federal, state or local law. In accordance with 
all applicable laws, SOFL will make every effort to provide reasonable accommodation to the 
employee requesting accommodation, unless doing so would cause an undue hardship. 
 


2.10 Paycheck and Direct Deposit 
 
SOFL employees are paid bi-weekly.  If a scheduled payday falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal 
holiday, employees will be paid on the workday immediately preceding the scheduled payday.  
All SOFL employees are encouraged to take advantage of the opportunity to have their pay 
directly deposited into a bank account. Direct-deposited funds are credited to the SOFL 
employee’s account prior to noon on the workday pay date.  
 


2.11 Remote Work 
 
Remote work is a work arrangement based on business needs in which the employee works 
from home or another remote work site away from the primary traditional work place for a 
portion of the workday or the workweek (pay period).  All requests for remote work 
arrangements will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis and must be made in advance to the 
employee’s supervisor and approved by the CEO.   
 
Supervisors are expected to thoughtfully review remote work proposals, and if necessary, the 
remote work location.  Employees are expected to sustain their level of performance, promptly 
discuss any challenges regarding the arrangement with their supervisor and propose solutions. 
 
Each employee must arrange with his supervisor the use of SOFL owned equipment in the 
employee’s home.  In no event may the use of such equipment impede SOFL’s access to such 
equipment nor change SOFL’s ownership of such equipment.  If a SOFL employee is using his 
own equipment and it breaks while performing work for SOFL, SOFL will not be liable. 
 
SOFL remote workers shall not conduct meetings in their homes.   
 
If a SOFL employee is injured while working remotely for SOFL at home, the employee should 
follow established SOFL procedures for reporting on-the-job injuries. 
 


2.12 Disciplinary Policy 
 
Employment with SOFL is "at-will," which means it is subject to termination by either SOFL or 
the employee at any time, for any reason.  It is the duty and the responsibility of every employee 
to be aware of and abide by existing rules and regulations.  
 
It is also the responsibility of the employee to perform his/her duties to the best of his/her 
ability and to the standards set forth in his/her job description or as otherwise established. 
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Employees are encouraged to take advantage of all learning opportunities available and 
request additional instruction when needed.  
 
SOFL supports the use of progressive discipline to address conduct issues such as poor work 
performance or misconduct and to encourage employees to become more productive workers 
and conform their behavior to SOFL standards and expectations.  This policy and procedure is 
designed to provide a structured corrective action process to improve and prevent a recurrence 
of undesirable behavior and/or performance issues. It has been designed consistent with SOFL 
organizational values, HR best practices, and employment law.  
 
The following are the steps of SOFL’s progressive discipline policy and procedure. SOFL 
reserves the right to combine or skip steps depending upon facts of each situation and the 
nature of the offense. The level of disciplinary intervention may also vary. Some of the factors 
that will be considered depend upon whether the offense is repeated despite coaching, 
counseling and/or training, the employee's work record, and the impact the conduct and 
performance issues have on our organization. 


Step 1: Verbal Written Warning.  A verbal written warning will be issued by an employee’s 
supervisor to a SOFL employee if the supervisor identifies performance and/or conduct issues 
that need to be addressed.  The supervisor will discuss the issue of concern with the employee.  
A written record of the discussion, using the designated form, will be placed in the employee's 
personnel file.  The employee may receive a copy of the written record. 


Step 2: Written Warning.  A written warning will be issued by an employee’s supervisor for 
behavior, performance or conduct violations which the supervisor considers serious or where a 
verbal warning has not helped to change unacceptable behavior.  The employee’s immediate 
supervisor and the Chief Administrative Officer will meet with the employee and review any 
additional incidents or information about the performance and/or conduct issues.  The written 
record of the issue(s), using the designated form, will be placed in the employee's personnel 
file. The employee may receive a copy of the written record. 
 
Step 3: Separation of Employment   
 


3 Benefits 
 


3.1 Benefits Overview    
 
It is SOFL’s policy to provide a combination of supplemental benefits to all eligible employees.  
In keeping with this goal, each benefit program has been carefully devised.  
 
Full-time employees will also receive vacation and sick leave accrual based on years of service 
in addition to holiday pay.  
 
SOFL is constantly evaluating its benefits programs and policies to better meet your present 
and future requirements.  These policies have been developed over the years and continue to 
be refined to keep up with the changing times and needs. While SOFL intends to maintain these 
employee benefits, it reserves the absolute right to modify, amend, or terminate these benefits 
at any time and for any reason. 
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This section contains a brief outline of the benefit programs SOFL provides for you and your 
family.  The information presented here is intended to serve ONLY as a guideline. Therefore, 
this handbook does not change or otherwise interpret the terms of the official plan documents. 
 
The descriptions of the insurance and other plan benefits merely highlight certain aspects of 
the applicable plans, for your general information only.  The details of these plans are spelled 
out in the official plan documents, which are available for your review upon request to the 
Manager of Programs Support & Employee Relations or the Controller.  Additionally, the 
provisions of the plans, including eligibility and benefits provisions, are summarized in the 
summary plan descriptions (“SPDs”) for the plans (which may be revised from time to time).  In 
the determination of benefits and all other matters under each plan, the terms of the official 
plan documents shall govern over the language of any descriptions of the plans, including the 
SPDs and this handbook. 
 
Please note that nothing contained in the benefit plans described herein shall be held or 
construed to create a promise of employment or future benefits, or a dependent’s, for benefits 
or for any other purpose.  All employees shall remain subject to termination or discipline to the 
same extent as if these plans had not been put into effect. 
 
Regular full-time employees who satisfy the appropriate eligibility criteria may participate in 
SOFL employee benefit plans. Please refer to the appropriate plan documents for details.  
 
If you have any questions regarding your benefits, please contact the Chief Administrative 
Officer. 
 


3.2 Human Resources Overview 
 
During the first six months of employment, an employee will accrue, but may not use, vacation 
leave. Merit salary or wage increases (for the position hired) may not be given during the first 
year of employment, unless stated otherwise in the Letter of Hire, with prior approval by the 
CEO. Should termination occur during the first six months of employment, an employee may 
not be eligible for payments other than salary or wages up to and including the last day or hours 
worked. 
 


3.3 Holidays 
 
All full-time SOFL employees will be paid for the following holidays: 
 


1. New Year’s Day 
2. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day 
3. Memorial Day 
4. June 19 (Juneteenth) 
5. Independence Day 
6. Labor Day 
7. Veteran’s Day 
8. Thanksgiving Day 
9. Day after Thanksgiving 
10. Christmas Day 


11. Floating Holiday (must be approved in advance) 
 
When a holiday falls on a Saturday, it will be observed on the proceeding Friday.  When a holiday 
falls on a Sunday, it will be observed on the following Monday.  







Version:  2022 SOFL Employee Handbook 19 of 37 


 
Floating Holiday: All full-time regular employees receive one approved floating holiday per 
calendar year in addition to vacation and sick leave and SOFL’s regular holidays.  This holiday is 
available at the beginning of each calendar year.  This holiday must be taken in the calendar 
year in which it was given and will not be carried over to the next calendar year, nor may it be 
cashed out if not taken or paid upon termination of employment. 
 


3.4 Vacation 
 
SOFL regular full-time employees become eligible for vacation in accordance with the following 
timetable: 
 


• Under 2 years of service:  10 days per year (.83 day per month) 
• Over 2 years of service:  15 days per year (1.25 days per month) 
• Over 5 years of service:   20 days per year (1.66 days per month) 


 
For the purpose of vacation leave, full time is based on a 40-hour week and hours will be 
adjusted on a prorated basis if full time non-exempt employees work less than 40 hours per 
week.  Employees are allowed to take earned vacation after six months of employment. The 
employee shall submit vacation requests through the time keeping software. The employee’s 
supervisor and/or the CEO must approve the vacation time requested in advance. Approval of 
the leave is at the discretion of the supervisor and/or CEO. 
 
SOFL employees are encouraged to take all of their annual leave during the year accrued, 
unless otherwise required by law. Employees may carryover no more than one-half of their 
annual accrued vacation leave into the following year; any remaining time not carried over will 
be lost.  
 
If an employee is terminated for any reason, including resignation, vacation days will be paid up 
to a maximum of thirty (30) working days (six workweeks) accrued. All other days will be lost. 
Only employees who have worked for SOFL over one year are eligible to be paid for unused 
vacation. 
 


3.5 Sick Days 
 
SOFL full-time employees are eligible to receive up to ten (10) paid sick days each year to cover 
absence due to their own personal illness, the illness of their family members (children, 
spouse/partner, parents), or the receipt of medical treatment including scheduled medical 
appointments. Full-time employees accumulate sick leave at the rate of .83 days per month to 
a maximum of thirty (30) days which can be carried over from year to year.    You must call in 
and notify your supervisor as early as possible—at least by the start of your workday if you will 
be using a sick day. Please use the time keeping software available to request and have your 
sick leave approved.  No pay will be given in lieu of accrued or unused sick leave time.   
 
Employees who are absent more than 3 (three) days for an unconfirmed illness may be required 
by their supervisor to submit a medical certificate or health care provider’s note evidencing the 
reason for leave and verification that the employee is able to resume work. 
 


3.6 Leave of Absence 
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Any employee who has worked for SOFL for more than one year may request a leave of 
absence, without pay, for personal or career reasons.  Among the factors that may be 
considered in the decision whether to grant a leave of absence:  


• Purpose of leave 
• Length of leave requested 
• Effect of the employee’s absence on his department and organization 
• Length of service with SOFL and position within the organization 
• Other pertinent factors that the CEO or supervisor may consider at their discretion 


 


3.7 Discretionary Time 
 
This policy provides guidelines pertaining to the granting of discretionary time-off for SOFL 
exempt employees who are exempt from the overtime requirements of the Fair Labor 
Standards Act (FLSA).  It is important to note, there is no legal requirement or obligation of 
SOFL to grant discretionary time-off to its exempt employees.  An exempt employee who has 
worked extended hours for a sustained period, which may fall beyond the required 
expectations of their position, may be granted discretionary time-off.    
 
Decisions in awarding discretionary time-off will be made on the basis of the effort expended 
by the employee or team, the duration of such efforts, and the value those efforts represent 
to SOFL and its development and growth. All discretionary time awarded to an exempt 
employee in any workweek must be taken during the 14 days following the end of that work 
week. 
 


3.8 Bereavement Leave 
 
The death of a family member is a time that can be quite difficult. If you lose a close relative, 
you will be allowed paid time off of up to five (5) work days to assist you in attending to your 
obligations and commitments. For the purposes of this policy, consideration is given to a 
spouse, domestic partner, child, parent, step-parent, sibling or grandparent. Additionally, paid 
leave days may be taken on regularly scheduled, consecutive workdays following the day of 
death. You must inform your supervisor prior to commencing bereavement leave. If you feel 
you need more time, please contact your supervisor and the Chief Administrative Officer.  In 
administering this policy, SOFL may require verification of death. 
 


3.9 Jury Duty/Witness Leave 
 
Full-time and part-time employees will be granted leave with pay, in accordance with state law, 
for jury or witness duty.  The employee must provide the Manager of Programs Support & 
Employee Relations with copies of documents supporting the absence. 
 


3.10 Workers’ Compensation 
 
On-the-job injuries are covered by our Workers' Compensation Insurance Policy, which is 
provided at no cost to you. If you are injured on the job, no matter how slightly, report the 
incident immediately to your supervisor and to the Chief Administrative Officer.  An incident 
must be reported to SOFL’s insurance carrier within ten (10) days after it occurs. Failure to 
follow SOFL’s procedures may affect your ability to receive Workers’ Compensation benefits.  
It is the employee’s responsibility to report an on-the-job-incident/accident to their 
supervisor. 
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This is solely a monetary benefit and not a leave of absence entitlement. Employees who need 
to miss work due to a workplace injury must also request a formal leave of absence. 
 
 


3.11 Health/Dental/Group Life/ AD&D/LTD Insurance 
 
All eligible SOFL employees may participate in the organization’s insurance programs.  Under 
these plans for those who qualify, SOFL provides employees comprehensive health, dental, 
group life, accidental death and dismemberment, short-term and long-term disability 
insurance. 
 
Upon becoming eligible to participate in these plans, the employee may receive summary plan 
descriptions (SPDs) describing the benefits in greater detail, when requested.  


 


3.12 401K Retirement Plan 
 
SOFL provides a 401K Retirement Plan (the Plan) for employees who satisfy the eligibility 
requirements.  Employees are eligible to participate in the Plan beginning on January 1 or July 
1, after one year of service and attainment of age 21.    Please refer to the plan documents and 
the summary plan description (SPD) for specific information regarding contributions, eligibility 
and vesting. 


4 General Standards of Conduct  
 


4.1 Code of Conduct 
 
The positive image enjoyed by SOFL places all SOFL employees in a unique position. A relatively 
small number of SOFL employees service this statewide organization.  Each employee makes a 
difference in the lives of athletes with intellectual disabilities and their families.  At the same 
time, one employee's misconduct can significantly damage the image of and harm the work of 
SOFL and its thousands of volunteers.  A single negative incident could harm SOFL's growth 
and development for years.  These general standards of conduct provide guidance to SOFL 
employees in an attempt to avoid such problems. 
 
These principles set a high standard of conduct for all SOFL employees.  This means more than 
meeting the minimum standards set by law; we must avoid any situation, which would tarnish 
SOFL’s reputation. SOFL employees must understand that the conduct forbidden in this section 
may fall outside the scope of their employment. Violations of the standards of conduct may 
lead to disciplinary action, up to and including dismissal. 
 
All resources available to SOFL should be utilized on a cost-effective basis, solely to benefit the 
Special Olympics movement and to further its mission.  Business decisions made should be 
consistent with this objective. 
 
This section provides a broad statement of principles of conduct in areas important to all SOFL 
employees. In each of these areas, not every situation that could arise is addressed.  There will 
be times when you may be unsure how this section is applicable to your conduct.   When in 
doubt, each employee should feel free to contact his or her supervisor or SOFL’s Chief 
Administrative Officer.  A simple question can do much to avoid disciplinary or possibly legal 
action involving the employee. 
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4.2 Health & Safety 
 
The health and safety of employees and others on SOFL property is of critical concern to SOFL. 
Consequently, SOFL intends to comply with all health and safety laws applicable to our 
business. To this end, we must rely upon employees to ensure that work areas are kept safe 
and free of hazardous conditions. Employees are required to be conscientious about workplace 
safety including proper operating methods and recognize dangerous conditions or hazards. 
Any unsafe conditions or potential hazards should be reported to management immediately, 
even if the problem appears to be corrected. Any suspicion of a concealed danger present on 
SOFL’s premises or in a product, facility, piece of equipment, process or business practice for 
which SOFL is responsible should be brought to the attention of management immediately.  
 
Periodically, SOFL may issue rules and guidelines governing workplace safety and health. It may 
also issue rules and guidelines regarding the handling and disposal of hazardous substances 
and waste. All employees should familiarize themselves with these rules and guidelines, as 
strict compliance will be expected.  
 
Any workplace injury, accident, or illness must be reported to the employee's supervisor and to 
the Chief Administrative Officer as soon as possible, regardless of the severity of the injury or 
accident.  
 
General 
 
SOFL has helped to change the conventional wisdom about the ability of individuals with 
intellectual disabilities to participate in sports.  SOFL promotes the ideal of individual 
achievement in a manner which seeks to safeguard the health and safety of all those involved.  
Consequently, close attention to health and safety is required both at SOFL events and in the 
workplace.  
 
Fraternizing Policy 
 
SOFL generally prohibits any SOFL staff member, contract employee or volunteer (excluding 
spouses of athletes) from dating or having sexual relations with any Special Olympics athlete. 
In the event that SOFL learns of any dating or sexual relationship, the organization shall 
immediately require the association between the staff member, contract employee or 
volunteer and SOFL be terminated pending investigation. 
 
In the case of a SOFL athlete who is also a staff member or volunteer, SOFL will evaluate the 
circumstances on a case-by-case basis and determine the relationship that exists between the 
staff/volunteer athlete and the competing athlete. SOFL shall apply the above policy, as 
deemed necessary, in the same manner as the policy is applied to non-athlete staff or 
volunteers.  
 
SOFL respects the right of athletes to have the full range of human relationships available to 
other human beings.  This policy shall not be interpreted as a limitation on the rights of 
athletes, but only as a restriction on SOFL staff, contract employees and volunteers.  
 
Event Safety 
 
Safety is a paramount concern at all SOFL sporting events.  It is extremely important that SOFL 
employees remain vigilant at all times and act to preserve the welfare of event participants, 
officials, volunteers and spectators.  No SOFL employee, regardless of his or her position, 
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should overlook a potentially dangerous situation.  All employees are under an obligation to 
watch for dangerous situations and to take all necessary steps to correct the problem. 
 
Operation of Vehicles 
 
All employees authorized to drive SOFL-owned or leased vehicles or personal vehicles in 
conducting SOFL business must possess a current valid driver's license, have a current 
acceptable driving record, and be a current SOFL Class “A” volunteer. We reserve the right to 
periodically check the license status for all drivers of SOFL-owned or leased vehicles.  Any 
change in license status or driving record must be reported to the Chief Administrative Officer 
immediately. 
 
A valid driver's license must be in your possession while operating a SOFL-owned or leased 
vehicle off or on SOFL property. It is the responsibility of every employee to drive safely and 
obey all traffic, vehicle safety and parking laws or regulations. Drivers must demonstrate safe 
driving habits at all times. 
 
SOFL-owned or leased vehicles shall be used only as authorized by your supervisor.  
 
Portable Communication Device Use While Driving  
 
Employees who drive on SOFL business must abide by all state or local laws prohibiting or 
limiting portable communication device (PCD) use, including cell phones or personal digital 
assistants while driving. Employees will be responsible for payment of their traffic tickets and 
parking violations. 
 
Under no circumstances should employees feel that they need to place themselves at risk to 
fulfill business needs.  
 
Since this policy does not require any employee to use a PCD while driving, employees who are 
charged with traffic violations resulting from the use of their PCDs while driving will be solely 
responsible for all liabilities that result from such actions.  
 
Texting and e-mailing while driving are prohibited in all circumstances. 
 
Smoking 
 
Smoking in any form (including e-cigarettes or vaping) is prohibited on SOFL premises, 
campuses, and vehicles or at any SOFL sponsored event including, but not limited to trainings, 
competitions and fundraising events. 
 


4.3 Public Communication 
 
A positive public image is of vital importance to SOFL.  SOFL relies extensively on the public to 
provide the organization with facilities, volunteers and financial support.  For this reason, we 
must exercise a great deal of care in our contact with the public.  
 
Statements to the Media 
 
To the media, our work represents a "human interest" story.  SOFL encourages good relations 
with all reporters.  For this reason, all media inquiries and requests for information from the 
media (including but not limited to results of SOFL sporting events, the scheduling of future 
events and information about the organization and its operation) shall be referred to SOFL’s 
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Chief Development & Marketing Officer, unless it applies to a protected concerted activity 
regarding the employee’s terms and conditions of employment. No employees, unless 
specifically designated by the CEO, are authorized to make statements to the media. Any 
employee wishing to write and/or publish an article, paper or other publication on behalf of 
SOFL must first obtain approval from the CEO.   
 
Social Media 
 
What defines and constitutes social media changes regularly. In summary, social media is a form 
of communication that is comprised of internet-based platforms that allow for the sharing of 
information. Information shared on social media includes: text, photos, audio and video. Social 
media is comprised of multiple platforms like Facebook, YouTube, Flickr, Instagram, Twitter, 
Vine, Pinterest, Snapchat, and also includes email and mobile devices.  
 
The goal of the SOFL social media policy is to provide employees and volunteers with guidelines 
for personal and professional conduct when posting and sharing on social media. Although all 
social media sites have their own rules that govern what is appropriate, this policy and the 
recommendations listed below are in addition to those rules1. This policy is not meant to inhibit 
or restrict the rights of employees under Section Seven of the National Labor Relations Act and 
should be read in conjunction with all other policies. 
 
How SOFL Uses Social Media 
 
SOFL uses social media to increase awareness of our programs and also as a way to connect 
with current and potential athletes, coaches, donors, volunteers and parents. We use social 
media as a tool to learn more about what is important to these groups, as well as share 
important information about our organization. The official social media channels for SOFL 
include: 
 


• Facebook - www.facebook.com/specialolympicsflorida 
• Twitter - www.twitter.com/SOFLInfo 
• Instagram - @SpecialOlympicsFL  
• LinkedIn - https://www.linkedin.com/company/special-olympics-florida 
• YouTube - www.youtube.com/user/SpecialOlympicsFL 


 
Using Social Media  
 
Always protect confidential and proprietary information. Do not publish confidential 
information about SOFL, its athletes, staff, volunteers, families and community 
partners/sponsors.  Be mindful of copyright, intellectual property, and privacy rights of others 
and of Special Olympics. Individual bloggers and webmasters may be held accountable for the 
information that they publish on their sites if it is illegal, defamatory, copyrighted, etc. Always 
report posts that you feel are threatening, harassing or inappropriate.  While conducting SOFL 
business, employees should use social media for work purposes only. Personal use of social 
media should occur on personal time.  
 
 
 


                                                           
1 This policy is not intended to be a contractual commitment by Special Olympics Florida. Employees shall not construe it as 
such. Special Olympics Florida reserves the right to revoke, change or supplement this policy at any time without notice. Such 
changes shall be effective immediately, unless otherwise stated.  
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Using Social Media Internally 
 
You should only make a social media account in the name of a Special Olympics Florida region 
or program with approval from the SOFL Chief Development & Marketing Officer.  The Special 
Olympics Florida Facebook page must include the SOFL Chief Development & Marketing 
Officer as the administrator. If someone asks you a question outside of your expertise on social 
media, direct the person to the proper resource or the SOFL Chief Development & Marketing 
Officer. Do not act as a spokesperson. Refer all requests for attribution/comment to the Chief 
Development & Marketing Officer. Social media is highly visual; sharing information, photos 
and videos is commonplace. Remember that SOFL policies regarding the use of photos and 
images apply online, as well as in print. Contact the SOFL Marketing Department with any 
questions about using images of athletes, volunteers and families.  
 
Representing the Special Olympics Brand Online 
 
Keep your personal views separate. Use a disclaimer when expressing an opinion regarding the 
organization’s actions or if you identify yourself as a member of the Special Olympics 
community and under no circumstances shall these views be threatening, harassing or 
inappropriate. Specifically, the author should state that the opinion expressed is his/her 
personal opinion and not the opinion of Special Olympics Florida. Avoid conflicts of interest 
and maintain a distinction between your personal identity and the identity you represent on 
behalf of SOFL. Additionally, do not comment anonymously, conceal or misrepresent your 
identity in your online activities. Do not use the Special Olympics Florida name or logo to 
promote or endorse any product, religion, cause, political party or candidate. When instances 
of misinformation occur in social media posts or comments, respond with facts and data. Avoid 
arguments and confrontations online. If you see a comment that would warrant an official 
response from SOFL, contact the SOFL Chief Development & Marketing Officer. Use the Special 
Olympics logo in accordance with branding guidelines set forth by Special Olympics and the 
SOFL Director of Creative Services. 
  
BEST PRACTICES:  BE AN AMBASSADOR OF THE SPECIAL OLYMPICS BRAND 
 
Be respectful and use your best judgment. A good rule of thumb is to never write anything 
you would not want to see on the front page of the paper.  
 
Think twice before posting. If you are angry or frustrated, take a few hours before hitting 
send. Privacy does not exist in the world of social media so consider what could happen if a post 
becomes widely known and how that may reflect on the author and/or Special Olympics Florida. 
 
Strive for accuracy. Always verify the accuracy of any facts and review your content for 
grammatical and spelling errors. This is especially important if posting on behalf of SOFL in any 
capacity.  
 
Have a plan. Consider your messages, audiences, goals and strategy for keeping information 
on social media up to date. The Marketing Department can assist and advise you with social 
media planning.  
 
Be a valued member. When you join a social network like Facebook, be a valued member of 
that online community by sharing information that is relevant, useful and valuable. Be 
authentic and don’t forget to share the stories and photos that make your program unique.   
 
Link back. Always link your posts to the source of information. Ideally, posts should be brief 
and redirect a visitor to content that resides on our website (specialolympicsflorida.org).  
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Code of Conduct. In the spectrum of social media, it is important to remember that the Code 
of Conduct also applies. Do not be afraid to approach your supervisor with questions about 
online discussions.  
 


4.4 Use of Communication and Computer Systems 
 
SOFL communication and SOFL computer systems are intended for business purposes; 
however, limited personal usage is permitted if it does not hinder performance of job duties or 
violate any other SOFL policy. This includes SOFL portable communication devices (PCDs), voice 
mail, e-mail, internet systems, and other communication devices. Users have no legitimate 
expectation of privacy with regard to their use of the systems.  All use is subject to monitoring, 
to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law. This includes, as permitted, the right to 
monitor personal communications, as necessary. SOFL may, without notice to users, access any 
company communication system and may review internet usage to ensure such use with SOFL 
property, or communications sent via the internet with SOFL property, is appropriate.  The 
reasons for which SOFL may obtain such access include, but are not limited to: maintaining the 
system; preventing or investigating allegations of abuse or misuse; assuring compliance with 
software copyright laws; complying with legal and regulatory requests for information; and 
ensuring that SOFL operations continue appropriately during an employee's absence.  
 
All conversations, text messages and e-mails must be professional. When sending a text 
message or using a PCD for business purposes, whether it is a SOFL-provided or personal 
device, employees must comply with applicable SOFL guidelines, including policies on sexual 
harassment, discrimination, conduct, confidentiality, equipment use and operation of vehicles. 
Personal use during working hours should be limited to emergency situations.  
 
SOFL may store electronic communications for a period of time after the communication is 
created. From time to time, copies of communications may be deleted.  
 
SOFL’s policies prohibiting harassment, in their entirety, apply to the use of SOFL’s 
communication and computer systems. No one may use any communication or computer 
system in a manner that may be construed by others as harassing or offensive based on race, 
national origin, sex, sexual orientation, age, disability, religious beliefs or any other 
characteristic protected by federal, state or local law.  
 
Since SOFL’s communication and computer systems are intended for business use, these 
systems may not be used to solicit for religious or political causes or outside organizations. 
  
Further, since the SOFL communication and computer systems are intended for business use, 
all employees, upon request, must inform management of any private access codes or 
passwords.  
 
Unauthorized duplication of copyrighted computer software violates the law and is strictly 
prohibited.  
 
No employee may access, or attempt to obtain access to, another employee's computer 
systems without authorization. 
  
Employees should not use their own PCD for business purposes.  SOFL does not condone this 
practice. If an employee must use their own PCD for a SOFL business purpose, they will need to 
obtain authorization from the Director of Office Management and IT Services.  These 
employees shall work with the Director of Office Management and IT Services and the IT 
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department to configure their PCD for business use. Communications sent via a personal PCD 
may also be subject to monitoring if sent through SOFL’s networks. The PCD must be provided 
for inspection and review upon request.  
 
Please note that whether employees use their personal PCD (discouraged) or a SOFL-issued 
device for SOFL business purposes, SOFL’s electronic communications policies, including but 
not limited to, proper use of communications and computer systems, remain in effect.  SOFL 
owns and has access to all business data at all times.     
 
Any violation of this policy may be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including 
termination. 
 


4.5 Business Relationships 
 
Special Olympics Logo 
 
SOFL’s prominent and positive public image is a valuable asset of our organization.  Special 
Olympics International and its accredited chapters, which include SOFL, are among the few 
organizations authorized by the United States Olympic Committee to use the "Olympics" name 
and are also recognized by the International Olympic Committee.  As is the case with its other 
assets, SOFL relies on its employees to protect the Special Olympics name and logo.  Employees 
must immediately report any unauthorized use of the name or logo to SOFL’s Director of 
Creative Services.  An example of unauthorized use would include the production or sale of 
paraphernalia bearing the SOFL logo by an organization that is not a recognized distributor or 
accredited program. 
 
General Policy 
 
It is the policy of SOFL that no employee shall engage in any action, whether or not specifically 
prohibited below, which might result in, or create the appearance of: 
 
1. Using SOFL employment for private gain 
2. Giving preferential treatment to any person or organization in the conduct of SOFL business 
3. Losing complete independence and impartiality in the making of decisions in the best 


interests of SOFL 
4. Making decisions regarding SOFL business outside of official SOFL channels 
5. Adversely affecting the confidence in and/or goodwill of the public toward SOFL, 


specifically in regard to the integrity of SOFL 
6. Creating a special/preferential, or illegal relationship with any local, state or national 


organization, which could be used to the employee's personal or professional advantage 
 
Gifts and Gratuities 
 
SOFL maintains a high public profile.  Because of its reputation for integrity and program 
effectiveness, the entire Special Olympics movement has earned worldwide support for its 
programs and fundraising efforts.  As SOFL continues to grow in size and to expand its 
activities, we need to formalize our existing policies regarding potential conflicts of interest 
and the receipt of gifts and gratuities by SOFL employees.  Continued and consistent 
compliance with the standards below will insure that SOFL can continue its important work of 
serving persons with intellectual disabilities. 
 
SOFL has a long-standing policy regarding gifts and gratuities.  No employee of SOFL may 
request or receive any item of value for personal gain from any person or organization that 
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does or seeks to do business with SOFL.  Items of value may include, but are not limited to, 
tangible gifts, entertainment or loans.  This prohibition does not extend to modest meals 
provided in the normal course of business, or to minor promotional materials, such as pens or 
calendars. Any employee who is unsure about how this policy applies in a specific situation 
should discuss the matter with SOFL’s CAO. 
 
No employee may request or receive personal stipends, honoraria, gifts, reimbursement of 
expenses or any other personal payment from any other organization or agency for speaking, 
coaching, training or teaching on behalf of SOFL.  This policy is not intended to and does not 
prevent SOFL employees from receiving expense reimbursements from other SO chapters for 
travel and other related expenses when speaking, teaching, etc. at conferences and workshops 
sponsored by those chapters.  An employee may provide services not related to Special 
Olympics during non-working hours, a holiday, a vacation day or, with approval of his/her 
supervisor, request unpaid leave.   
 
If an employee accepts an outside speaking engagement that will directly promote SOFL and 
its programs, any payment therefrom is to be made using a check payable to SOFL. 
 
Contracts 
 
SOFL must carefully review all contracts, agreements and other legally enforceable 
commitments that could result in claims against SOFL from vendors or other parties providing 
goods and services to the organization. All contracts shall be submitted through the 
contracts@sofl.org email.  Please make certain to allow at least ten working days for review 
and execution. Only the CEO and Chief Administrative Officer are permitted to sign 
contracts/agreements or any other legally enforceable document on behalf of the 
organization. 
 
SOFL employees must not make verbal commitments on behalf of the organization. No 
employee shall indicate that SOFL will cover any expense without prior expressed approval.  
This approval should be evidenced by a purchase order. 
 
Confidential Company Information 
 
During the course of work, an employee may become aware of confidential information about 
SOFL's business, including but not limited to information regarding SOFL’s finances, pricing, 
products and new product development, software and computer programs, marketing 
strategies, suppliers, customers and potential customers, knowledge, skills and abilities of 
personnel. An employee also may become aware of similar confidential information belonging 
to SOFL's athletes, families, volunteers and businesses with whom SOFL conducts business. It 
is extremely important that all such information remain confidential and be stored properly, 
securely, and out of plain sight. Any employee who improperly copies, removes (whether 
physically or electronically), uses or discloses confidential information to anyone outside of 
SOFL may be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including termination. Employees and 
SOFL business partners or volunteers will be required to sign an agreement reiterating these 
obligations.  
 
Conflict of Interest 
 
SOFL expects its employees to conduct business according to the highest ethical standards of 
conduct.  Employees are expected to devote their best efforts to the interests of SOFL. 
Business dealings that appear to create a conflict between the interests of SOFL and an 
employee are unacceptable. SOFL recognizes the right of employees to engage in activities 
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outside of their employment which are of a private nature and unrelated to our business. 
However, the employee must disclose any possible conflicts so that SOFL may assess and 
prevent potential conflicts of interest from arising.  A potential or actual conflict of interest 
occurs whenever an employee is in a position to influence a decision that may result in personal 
gain for the employee or an immediate family member (i.e., spouse or significant other, 
children, parents, siblings) as a result of SOFL business dealings. 
 
If an employee has any question whether an action or proposed course of conduct would create 
a conflict of interest, he or she should immediately contact SOFL’S Chief Administrative Officer 
to obtain advice on the issue. The purpose of this policy is to protect employees from any 
conflict of interest that might arise. 
 
A violation of this policy will result in immediate and appropriate discipline, up to and including 
immediate termination. 
 
Outside Employment 
 
SOFL employees shall not accept outside employment or enter into promotional agreements 
without the prior consent of the CEO.  Approval may be granted unless the activity conflicts 
with SOFL’s interest.  In general, outside work activities are not allowed when they: 
 


• Prevent the employee from fully performing work for which he or she is employed at 
SOFL 


• Involve organizations that are doing or seek to do business with SOFL, including actual 
or potential vendors  


• Violate provisions of law or SOFL policies or rules 
 


4.6 Personal Communication, Postage and Shipping  
 
Personal Communication 
 
Disruptions during working time can lead to errors and delays. Therefore, we ask that personal 
communication (i.e., telephone calls, emails, texting, etc.) be kept to a minimum.  It is preferable 
that these communications be made or received after working time, during lunch or at break 
time.  
 
Personal Postage and Shipping 
 
SOFL recognizes that employees may sometimes need to mail or ship personal letters and 
packages from the office.  Non-SOFL business use of the postage meter is prohibited.  
Employees using the postage meter for personal postage may be subject to disciplinary action. 
 
Personal shipping via UPS and Federal Express, who provide both a record of sender and 
recipient, is allowed.  Upon receipt of the itemized bill(s), employees will be required to 
reimburse SOFL for personal shipping. 
 
Overnight shipping is to be kept to a minimum and must be approved in advance by your 
supervisor. Employees will be personally liable for the cost of unapproved overnight shipping. 
 


4.7 Use of Facilities, Equipment and Property, Including Intellectual 
Property 
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Equipment essential in accomplishing job duties is often expensive and may be difficult to 
replace. When using SOFL property, employees are expected to exercise care, perform required 
maintenance, and follow all operating instructions, safety standards and guidelines.  
 
Please notify your supervisor if any SOFL equipment, machines, or tools appear to be damaged, 
defective or in need of repair. Prompt reporting of loss, damages, defects and the need for 
repairs could prevent deterioration of equipment and possible injury to employees or others. 
Your supervisor can answer any questions about an employee's responsibility for maintenance 
and care of equipment used on the job.  
 
Employees are also prohibited from any unauthorized use of SOFL’s intellectual property such 
as audio and video tapes, print materials and software.  
 
Improper, careless, negligent, destructive or unsafe use or operation of equipment can result 
in discipline, up to and including termination.  
 
Further, SOFL is not responsible for any damage to or theft of an employee’s personal 
belongings.  
 
Upon termination of employment with SOFL, the employee must return all of SOFL’s property, 
including but not limited to PCDs, credit cards, equipment, documents or any other issued 
items, in his or her possession or control.  SOFL may withhold or deduct wages from an 
employee’s pay for breakage, damage, loss of or failure to return SOFL’s property. 
 


5 Purchase/Account Policies  
 


5.1 General Revenue Guidelines 
 
All revenue such as donations, sponsorships, etc. (checks or cash) should be handled only by a 
responsible person designated by a staff member or a SOFL Regional Director.  All checks or 
cash must be deposited within 48 hours (2 business days) of receiving the funds.  If banking by 
mail, it should be sent within that time frame. 
 
If you have an event in your county, area or region, you must be responsible for anyone who 
will be collecting funds on behalf of SOFL so they remain compliant.  
 


5.2 General Expense Guidelines 
 
Any purchase or commitment of funds requires approval at the proper level.  Be familiar with 
the purchase authorization level by position before making any commitments.  If the expense 
is not planned, your supervisor should always be notified prior to the commitment. 
 
SOFL’s business travel and expense policies apply to all SOFL employees, board members, 
consultants and volunteers, and to any other individual whose travel, entertainment and 
other incidental expenses are to be reimbursed using SOFL funds. 


 


5.3 Bid Process 
 
This process should be used for items that cost $2,500 or more.  Exceptions are authorized by 
the CEO, or Controller only. 
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Steps to conduct a bid: 


 
1. Define the goods or services you require.  This will include a detailed description of 


the item(s), number required and any known specifications such as model number, 
color, size, etc. 


2. Determine at least three (3) approved vendors that can provide quotes for the 
defined goods or services. 


3. Request a written quote from the vendors which meets the required description 
above and also includes expected availability or lead times.  Each item should also 
include detailed pricing. 


4. Review all the returned bids comparing products and service.  The lowest bidder 
may be the best choice, however all specifications and/or services should be 
considered and may require consultation with your supervisor  


5. Seek proper authorization before committing organizational funds. 
 


5.4  Purchase Orders  
 
Purchase orders (PO) should be used unless you have received prior approval from the 
Controller. The purchase order will also become a detailed transaction within the financial 
system and the proper approvals will automatically be assigned.   
 
Steps to purchase using a purchase order: 
 


1. Select the goods and/or services that are required. 
a. If required, follow the bid process above for items over $5,000 dollars. 
b. Select the appropriate quote (lowest bidder may be the best choice, all 


specifications and/or services should be considered and may require 
consultation with your supervisor). 
 


2. Create or complete a Purchase Order (PO) request: 
a. Transfer required information from the quote to the form. 
b. Include all pertinent information such as program, event, sport, vendor, 


quantity, detailed description, size, color, model number, date needed, etc. 
c. Ensure your expenses are within your allocated budget.  If the expense 


exceeds your allocated budget or is a non-budgeted expense, it must be 
clearly noted with justification and prior approval. 


d. Include shipping method and any related costs. 
e. Assign the proper account codes.  If unsure, ask your supervisor or call the 


accounting department. 
f. Indicate if the expense is within the budget or if it exceeds and by how 


much is required. 
g. Purchase Orders are vendor-specific, so multiple purchases affecting 


different budget projects, accounts or events are allowed on one PO for 
the same vendor. 


h. Attach all related quotes/bids related to the order.  Purchase orders will 
NOT be processed without the proper material attached. 
 


3. Submit the purchase order. 
a. Submit the completed purchase order to your supervisor. 
b. They will determine the next required approval level based on the purchase 


authorization information.  If you are unsure of the required approval 
levels, please check with the finance department. For your reference: 
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i. Department heads may only approve a PO that pertains to their 
department. 


ii. All over-budget items must have proper approval. 
c. Once all approvals have been completed you may want to assign a PO 


number for the vendor’s record keeping. 
 


4. Order the required goods and/or services.  Once a PO has been approved, you can 
place the order.  Only then should you order the goods and/or services defined 
within the purchase order.  This purchase order number or the signed 
document indicates the organizations commitment of funds for the item 
and/or services.  Vendors should never start or process an order without one 
of these.  If the vendor does not agree with the terms of the PO when the order is 
placed, a revised PO must be processed following the steps above.  It is important 
to be familiar with this process and be as accurate as possible when creating your 
PO.  This will save you a great deal of time in the long run.  Please Note: Orders 
should NOT be made prior to obtaining the proper approval.  Failure to obtain 
prior approval for purchases may result in disciplinary action. 
 


5. Receive the goods and/or services.  When you receive the items or services 
carefully compare them to your description in the PO.  If you are satisfied the order 
or line item is complete, process the order or forward the partial or completed 
invoice with the PO to the finance department as soon as possible. 
 


6. Payment to the vendor (State Office):  The PO is automatically paid once the 
finance department receives the PO & final invoice, indicating your satisfaction or 
the completion of the purchase order.  Any invoices received by other individuals 
or offices should be forwarded to your supervisor immediately.  This is true even if 
the payment or amount is in dispute.  If there is a dispute, the purchaser should 
notify the finance department.  The purchaser can keep the invoice but, the 
finance department must receive a copy.  When the dispute is resolved, the 
purchaser must immediately notify the finance department indicating whether or 
not the invoice should be paid in full or partial.  Any documents supporting invoice 
adjustments or credits are to be given to the finance department.  Any Invoice that 
is 10% greater than the PO should go thru the approval process again. 
 


7. Payment to the vendor (Region/Area):  Upload the completed invoice with PO in 
Concur or Web Invoicing. Emergency situations will occur, but you must receive 
proper approval before committing organizational funds.  If an order was placed 
outside of our normal policy, without proper approval, disciplinary action may 
be taken. The above steps/policy applies to anyone committing funds (making a 
purchase) for SOFL whether the purchaser is or is not employed directly by 
SOFL.  For example, this includes a volunteer that has been authorized by SOFL 
supervisors to make purchases.  If you are authorizing volunteers to commit funds 
or make purchases on SOFL’s behalf, it is your responsibility to ensure that these 
procedures are followed. 


 
Purchase Order Changes 
 
Changes will occasionally happen after the approval and order process is complete.  See a 
supervisor for the process to update. 
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5.4 Special Olympics Florida issued credit card 
 
SOFL employees who travel or purchase items may be provided with a corporate purchase 
card.  Corporate purchase cards are to be used for SOFL business expenses (within your credit 
limits).  Expenses incurred on the issued card are the responsibility of the cardholder.  They 
must also submit detailed receipts for all expenses in Concur within 15 calendar days of the 
transaction unless otherwise approved by their designated approver or the CEO.  SOFL 
purchase cards should NOT be used for personal charges.  Improper use of a corporate 
purchase card may result in disciplinary action, up to and including termination. 
 
Employees shall read, understand and sign the commercial credit card agreement and 
disclosure statement before they receive a corporate charge card. 
 
The Internal Revenue Service imposes certain limitations and substantiation requirements on 
deductible travel and entertainment expenses.  Consequently, reimbursement will only be 
approved for expenses which are (1) reasonable and necessary to conduct SOFL business, (2) 
directly related to the conduct of SOFL business, and (3) properly documented as to location, 
business purpose, date, and expense type, description of expense, amount, functional code, 
event, related project and individual entertained; if applicable. 
 


5.5 Check Requisition 
 
Please utilize the SOFL Finance application for any payments requiring a payment. 
 


5.6 Out of Pocket Expenses 
 
Out of Pocket expenses will occasionally occur.  As with other expenses, these should always 
be pre-approved.  The most common out of pocket expense is reimbursement for mileage.  If 
you have a SOFL credit card issued, these expenses can be processed within the SOFL finance 
application.   If you don’t, you should submit a Check Request form to your supervisor to obtain 
the proper approval.  Out of pocket expenses for those who do not have a SOFL P-card 
(Region/Area), copies are acceptable.  Approved check request and receipts are to be emailed 
to: finance@sofl.org. Original receipts, check request with approval must be sent to the State 
office for processing. 
 


5.7 Expense Reports 
 
Expense Reports are completed using the SOFL finance application after reimbursable business 
expenses have occurred.  Expense reports should be completed timely and all expenses must 
be processed no later than 15 days after the expense has occurred.  With the SOFL finance 
application system, it is highly recommended for cardholders to process two expense reports 
per month.  The first one should be for the first half of the month (for example: day 1-15) and 
the other for the final half (day 16-to the end of the month).  Don’t be concerned about specific 
dates, the intent is to make the process easier for approvers at the end of the month.  We must 
have all reports approved and processed for the monthly closing process.   
 
All expenses must be substantiated by receipts or other documents.  Your assigned approver 
and the finance department will carefully review all expense reports.  Your assigned approver 
is required to evaluate the expense, coding, receipt and approve all Expense Reports.  Please 
ensure you have completed all required information.  If using the SOFL finance application 
system, your expense report will be automatically routed for approval.  Expenses not processed 
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within the 15-day window can result in disciplinary action.  Expenses not processed after 60 
days will result in documented disciplinary action and may result in termination. 
 
The finance department carefully reviews all expense reports.  The approval process must be 
completed before any reimbursement is completed. 
 
 


5.8 Expense Reports When Issued a SOFL Credit Card 
 
All expenses paid using a SOFL corporate credit card must be timely processed using the SOFL 
finance application.  Each SOFL corporate cardholder should be trained on the SOFL finance 
application system and process their expenses twice each month.  Training should be 
conducted with the SOFL finance application user’s guide.  When using the SOFL finance 
application and taking a picture of your receipt, the mobile application can be used.   
 
All travel related expenses must be itemized on the report within the SOFL finance application.  
Out of pocket expenses can also be processed within the SOFL finance application if you have 
been issued a SOFL credit card. 
 


5.9 Expense Reports for Those Without a SOFL Credit Card 
 
If you have NOT been issued a SOFL Credit Card, expenses incurred should be submitted for 
reimbursement on the Expense Report Form. You must also submit detailed receipts for all 
expenses within 15 calendar days of the transaction unless otherwise approved by the 
designated approver or your supervisor.  All expenses must be substantiated by receipts or 
other documents as indicated about. Region/Area: submit approved check request, backup and 
receipts to finance@sofl.org, 
 
The finance department carefully reviews all expense reports.  The approval process must be 
completed before any reimbursement is completed. 
 


5.10 Travel Guidelines 
 
Accommodations – Reservations should be made for standard rooms.  SOFL employees may 
stay in upgraded rooms or suites only if the room is complimentary or is made available to SOFL 
at the same price as a standard room. 
 
Entertainment – Entertainment and/or local (non-travel related) meals will be reimbursed only 
if it is necessary to conduct SOFL business.  The average cost per person should not be excessive 
and shall normally not exceed the amounts as described herein.  Employees are required to 
furnish the names, titles and affiliations of each person present at the meal or entertainment 
event.  The business purpose must be noted.  The CEO must approve forms of entertainment 
(other than meals) in advance. 
 
Telephone Calls – SOFL will reimburse for the use of a personal calling card or use of a personal 
phone for business calls that are reasonable and necessary. 
 
Parking Fees and Tolls – Reasonable and necessary tolls and parking fees will be reimbursed.  
Receipts for these expenses must be obtained and submitted.  When using toll roads with a 
rental vehicle, a SOFL Sunpass should be used.  If this is not available, you must use the pay 
lanes.  You should NOT proceed through Sunpass lanes without a SOFL transponder, if you do 
the rental company will charge additional administration fees which are NOT reimbursable.  
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Employees should keep airport-parking fees to a minimum.  If less expensive than parking fees, 
the employee should arrange for transportation to and from the airport.  Note:  (Region/Area) 
Pay by Plate is taking over cash lanes.  We will be charged by the rental with the admin fee.  
Only SOFL staff has a transponder. 
 
Vehicle (Automobile) Rental – When required, passenger vehicle reservations/rentals should 
be made using the vehicle rental website.  If this is not available, rentals should be booked at 
the lowest rate available and charged to the employee’s corporate purchase card.  Pickup 
trucks and cargo vehicles require additional approval.  Please see your supervisor for this 
approval.  If you do not have a SOFL issued credit card, your supervisor will need to book your 
reservation.  Remember pre-approval for all expenses is required.  Once approved and 
processed, when you sign your rental agreement, ALWAYS write “for Special Olympics 
Florida” after your signature.  The Collision Damage Waiver should be declined because this 
coverage is provided via use of the corporate purchase card and the Special Olympics General 
Liability Policy.  This coverage is primary (first dollar, after deductible).  The Liability Damage 
Waiver should be declined.  The Special Olympics General Liability coverage is excess/secondary 
over any other valid and collectible insurance.  Employees shall always choose to return vehicles 
full of gasoline.  The expense of gasoline purchased for rental vehicles is reimbursable. 
 
Personal Automobile Travel/Mileage - Region/Area: Management in the field need to 
approve which mileage should be used.  Volunteers will be reimbursed .30 cents per mile.  When 
staff are approved to use their own car for business travel, they will be reimbursed at a rate of 
$0.445 per mile.  Please remember that all vehicle travel is reimbursed at the lower of the 
lowest daily rental available for a suitable vehicle (including the cost of gasoline), or 
$0.445 per mile (using a personal vehicle).  For example, if the lowest daily rental rate is 
$26.00 + $28.00 for gas ($54.00 total) for driving 200 miles, versus (200 miles @ $0.44.5 equals 
$89.00), you should rent a car.  If you choose to use your personal vehicle, you will only be 
reimbursed the $26.00.  When calculating mileage, you should use the mileage calculator within 
the SOFL finance application if you are a credit cardholder.  To do this select Auto – Mileage 
Reimbursement as the Expenses Type.  Enter the date, business purpose from location address 
and to location address.  Then click the “Mileage Calculator” link.  It will calculate the mileage 
to your destination.  If you are leaving from home, click on the Deduct Commute check box in 
the lower left-hand corner of the mileage calculator screen.  Enter your Home address then the 
office address to deduct your standard commute distance.  The system will automatically 
calculate the new amount to be reimbursed.  If you are not a card holder and don’t use the SOFL 
finance application, go to google maps, calculate the mileage to your meeting and print it out 
for reimbursement.  If you would normally commute to the office, print an additional map from 
your home to the office and deduct those miles from your trip. 
 
Air Travel – All air travel must be pre-approved by the CEO. Air travel is to be economy class 
only unless otherwise approved by the CEO.  Reservations are to be made at the lowest fare 
that meets travel-scheduling needs.  When using air travel, all travelers should keep airport-
parking fees to a minimum.  Reimbursement, including personal vehicle mileage, may be 
requested for the cost of transporting an employee to and from the airport when the cost of 
this transportation is less than airport parking fees. 
 
Meals – Business trips will be reimbursed on a meal-by-meal basis, not to exceed the following 
amounts: 
 


• Breakfast $10.00 (inclusive of tax & tip) 
• Lunch  $15.00 (inclusive of tax & tip) 
• Dinner  $25.00 (inclusive of tax & tip) 
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Region/Area volunteers are to be reimbursed at $6.00 (breakfast), $8.00 (lunch) and $15.00 
(dinner). These are inclusive of tax and tip. 


 
Detailed receipts must be submitted.  No meal reimbursement will be paid when a meal is 
furnished by a sponsor or hotel, or provided at an event (and is accessible to that employee).  
Employees must submit receipts and request reimbursement for approved meals.  Please note 
that SOFL does not reimburse for alcoholic beverages. 
 
Others traveling with an employee:  When a spouse, child, other family member, or friend 
accompanies an employee on a business trip, the employee is responsible for all costs incurred 
by those individuals, including but not limited to: 


• Transportation 
• Lodging 
• Meals 
• Any other incidental costs incurred by the family member/friend 


 
Receipts – Vendor receipts are always required.  Receipts should correspond to the expenses 
itemized on the expense report.  Lost receipts will require a letter of explanation signed by an 
authorized supervisor. 


 


5.11 Staff Travel Request Form 
 
The Travel Request Form must be completed by any employee who meets these conditions: 
 


• Air Travel – All air travel must be pre-approved by the CEO under any condition 
 


• Car Rental – All car rental travel except as noted below * 
 


• Entertainment – All entertainment must be pre-approved 
 


• Lodging – All overnight travel except as noted below * 
 


• Meals – For overnight travel and for meals above the normal expense levels noted 
above for business purposes (i.e., sponsor, donor, recognition, team building, etc.) and 
except as noted below *   


 
• Other – Any other “type” of travel not listed above must be pre-approved by the CEO 


 
* Exceptions as approved by the CEO include, but not limited to, state-level events such as 


fundraisers, games competitions, annual conferences, etc., wherein travel is customary and 
necessary to support that particular event.    


 
Positions that necessitate regular and frequent travel to fulfill their job role will be exempt 
from this process as it relates to “routine business travel”.  Non-routine travel would require 
use of this form.  These exempt positions will be designated by the CEO and the list will be kept 
in Finance. 
 
The CEO must approve all in-state or out-of-state Travel Requests before any travel 
arrangements are made.   
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Failure to submit Travel Requests for approval before any travel arrangements are made and/or 
repeated late submission of Travel Requests form may subject an employee to disciplinary 
action, including the denial of travel expense reimbursement. 
 


6 Separation from Special Olympics Florida 
 


6.1 Separation  
 
Voluntary Termination  
 
Should you decide to leave SOFL, we ask that you provide your supervisor and the Chief 
Administrative Officer with at least two (2) weeks written advance notice of your departure. 
Your thoughtfulness will be appreciated.  
 
Involuntary Termination  
 
SOFL is an at-will employer and reserves the right to terminate any individual’s employment at 
any time for any lawful reason. SOFL may provide notice of dismissal, and payment for unused 
accrued vacation time, if the employee is eligible in accordance with SOFL’S policies.  
 
An employee may be subject to immediate dismissal without prior notice for behavior SOFL 
deems unacceptable (such as theft, any other criminal act, dishonesty, insubordination, physical 
violence or violation of Special Olympics’ policies).  
 
All SOFL property, including, but not limited to, keys, security cards, parking passes, phones, 
laptop computers, fax machines, uniforms, this handbook etc. must be returned at separation. 
Employees also must return all of SOFL's confidential information upon separation.  
 
As noted previously, all employees are employed at-will and nothing in this handbook changes 
that status. 
 


6.2 Severance Pay 
 
Severance pay may be granted to employees terminated under certain limited circumstances.  
Severance pay is intended to provide extra economic help to certain terminated employees 
faced with the loss of their job. Employees will normally be considered eligible for severance 
pay if they have worked full-time for at least one year and are terminated due to: 
 


• A reduction in SOFL's workforce 
• The elimination of their job or position 
• A demonstrated insufficient aptitude for continued employment by SOFL, or for other 


reasons that in SOFL's judgment are appropriate, and are not attributable for any willful 
cause or lack of effort on the employee’s part. 


 
Employees will not be considered eligible for severance pay if they voluntarily resign. 
Employees also may not be considered for severance pay if they are dismissed for misconduct, 
or for other reasons, which in SOFL’s sole judgment render severance pay inappropriate. 
 
Severance pay, if granted, may be at the rate of one week's straight time pay for each year of 
continuous employment by SOFL.  
 








December 21, 2023


RE:  SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.
REGISTRATION#:      CH681
EXPIRATION DATE:  December 12, 2024


Dear Sir or Madam:


     The above-named organization/sponsor has complied with the registration requirements of Chapter 496, Florida
Statutes, the Solicitation of Contributions Act.  A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOULD BE RETAINED FOR
YOUR RECORDS.


     Every charitable organization or sponsor which is required to register under s. 496.405 must conspicuously
display the registration number issued by the Department and in capital letters the following statement on every
printed solicitation, written confirmation, receipt, or reminder of a contribution:


     "A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE
OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES BY CALLING TOLL-FREE (800-435-
7352) WITHIN THE STATE.   REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL, OR
RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE."


     The Solicitation of Contributions Act requires an annual renewal statement to be filed on or before the date of
expiration of the previous registration.  The Department will send a renewal package approximately 30 days prior
to the date of expiration as shown above.


     Thank you for your cooperation.  If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Solicitation of
Contributions section.


Sincerely,


Keith Steverson
Regulatory Consultant
850-410-3833
Fax: 850-410-3804 
E-mail: keith.steverson@fdacs.gov


SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.
1915 DON WICKHAM DR
CLERMONT, FL 34711-1915


Refer To: CH681
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Special Olympics Florida, Inc.
   fka Florida Special Olympics


   Clermont, FL


   https://www.specialolympicsflorida.org


   (352)243-9536


MISSION


The mission of Special Olympics Florida is to provide year-


round sports training and competition in a variety of Olympic-


type sports for people with intellectual disabilities who wish to 


participate, giving them continuing opportunities to develop 


physical fitness, demonstrate courage, experience joy and 


participate in the sharing of gifts, skills,  and friendship with 


their families, other Special Olympics athletes, and the 


community.  


 


The ultimate objective is to help people with intellectual 


disabilities participate as productive and respected members of 


society at large, by offering them a fair opportunity to develop 


and demonstrate their skills and talents through sports 


training and competition, and by increasing the public’s 


awareness of their capabilities and needs.


EIN


23-7181560


RULING YEAR


1972


IRS SUBSECTION


501(c)(3) Public Charity


FOUNDING YEAR


1972


MAIN ADDRESS
1915 Don Wickham Drive 
Clermont, FL
34711


AFFILIATION TYPE


Independent Organization


CONTACT
Janice Reardon, Director, 
Foundation Relations
(352) 243-9536
soflgrant@sofl.org


PRESIDENT & CEO


Sherry Wheelock


BOARD CHAIR


Emery Gainey


SUBJECT AREA
Medical support services


Special Olympics


Developmental disability 
services


NTEE Code
Developmentally Disabled 
Services/Centers (P82)


Special Olympics (N72)


Health Support Services (E60)



https://www.guidestar.org/profile/23-7181560
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PROGRAMS


1. Sports Training and Competition 
Population(s) served:People with disabilities


2. Health Programs 
Population(s) served:People with disabilities


3. School Based Programs - Unified Champion Schools 
Population(s) served:People with disabilities


4. School Based Programs - Little ELITES 
Population(s) served:People with disabilities


5. School Based Programs - Motor Activity Training 


Program 
Population(s) served:People with disabilities


6. School Based Programs - Rising Stars 
Population(s) served:People with disabilities


POPULATIONS SERVED


1. People with disabilities 


COMPLIANCE


  IRS Pub 78 Verified as of April 2024 


  IRS BMF 509(a) (1) as of April 08, 2024 


  A-133 Audit Required/Performed? 


  Conflict of Interest Policy 


  Written whistleblower policy 


 


Section 509(a)(1) organization as referred to in Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) 


TRANSPARENCY MEASURES


  Board Practices Reported? 


  Diversity Data Reported? 


18    Number of Independent Board Members
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Programs & Results
PROGRAMS


Source: Self-Reported by Organization, March 
2023


Sports Training and Competition


Population(s) Served:  
People with disabilities 
People with disabilities


Through year-round sports training and 


competition, Special Olympics Florida builds 


self-esteem, fosters courage and teaches 


valuable lessons about striving, winning, 


losing and trying again. A Yale University study 


found that athletes participating in Special 


Olympics benefit from: 


- Improved physical fitness and sports skills 


- Enhanced self-confidence and social 


competency 


- Greater readiness for employment 


- Better preparation for independent living 


- Increased ability to make personal decisions 


- Improved friendship and family relationships 


 


 


Our goal is to provide year-round sports 


training and athletic competition in a variety of 


Olympic-type sports to all children and adults 


with intellectual disabilities who wish to 


participate.  Currently, 55,340 athletes and 


their families are discovering that a bright 


future lies ahead.


Health Programs


Population(s) Served:  
People with disabilities 
People with disabilities


The mission of Special Olympics Healthy 


Athletes®, developed in 1996 by Special 


Olympics International, is to improve athletes’ 


ability to train and compete in Special 


Olympics. Healthy Athletes is designed to help 


Special Olympics athletes improve their health 


and fitness, leading to enhanced sports 


experience and improved well-being. Healthy 


Athletes offers screenings in eight disciplines, 


including Fit Feet, FUNfitness (Physical 


Therapy), Healthy Hearing, Health Promotion, 


Opening Eyes®, Special Smiles®, MedFest® 


and Strong Minds. 


 


Our objectives are to: improve access and 


health care for Special Olympics athletes at 


event-based health screenings; make referrals 


to local health practitioners when appropriate; 


train healthcare professionals about the needs 


and care of people with intellectual disabilities 


(ID); collect, analyze and disseminate data on 


the health status and needs of people with ID; 


advocate for improved health policies and 


programs for persons with ID.


School Based Programs - Unified 
Champion Schools


Population(s) Served:  
People with disabilities 
People with disabilities


Unified Champion Schools promotes social 


inclusion by bringing together young people, 8 


and up, with and without Intellectual 


Disabilities (ID) on sports teams (Special 


Olympics Unified Sports®), through inclusive 


student clubs, together in school or 


community-wide initiatives, and by fostering 


youth leadership.  At its core, this strategy is 


about unifying all students – with and without 


disabilities – using sports as a catalyst for 


social inclusion and attitude and behavioral 


change. 


 


Our Young Athletes program is a part of 


Unified Champion Schools.  It is a an 


innovative sports play program for children 


ages 2-7 with ID and their peers, designed to 


introduce them into the world of sports. First 


and foremost, these activities will help the 


children improve physically, cognitively and 


socially. This program also serves as an 


introduction to the resources and support 


available within Special Olympics Florida 


families, agencies and schools.


School Based Programs - Little ELITES


Population(s) Served:  
People with disabilities 
People with disabilities


Little ELITES (Elementary Level Introduction 


To Entry-level Sports) is a sports program that 


bridges the gap between Special Olympics 


Young Athletes (ages 2-7), an innovative 


sports play program, and competitive Special 


Olympics sports (ages 8+) concepts and 


models. The program is ideal for children in 


2nd through 5th grade who have an intellectual 


disability (ID) or developmental disability (DD) 


diagnosis. 


 


As children age out of Young Athletes, there 


can be a lack of Special Olympics sports 


opportunities for children who are in grades 2-


5. This is where Little ELITES comes in! 


Through Little ELITES, children who age out of 


Young Athletes can continue to work on their 


skills in specific sport(s) through structured 


school-based means of participation and 


eventually compete within the community. 


Schools can sign up for the following sports: 


Soccer, Athletics (Track and Field), Flag 


Football, and Basketball. Special Olympics 


Florida provides everything that is needed to 


run the program.


School Based Programs - Motor 
Activity Training Program


Population(s) Served:  
People with disabilities 
People with disabilities


The Motor Activity Training Program (MATP) 


is designed for those athletes with severe 


disabilities whose physical and/or behavioral 


limitations preclude participation in traditional 


Special Olympics team and individual sports 


competitions. The emphasis in MATP is on 
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training and participation rather than 


competition. MATP seeks to improve the 


athlete’s basic motor skills in the following 


areas: dexterity, striking, kicking, manual 


wheelchair, electric wheelchair and aquatics.


School Based Programs - Rising Stars


Population(s) Served: n/a


Rising Stars is a school or campus-based, non-


competitive program designed to serve 


students in grades six through 12. It offers nine 


weeks of sport-specific training, helping 


athletes develop fundamental skills. 


 


Rising Stars provides a school-centered Special 


Olympics experience for students who have 


aged out of our Little ELITES program – which 


serves grades two through five. It gives those 


students a chance to improve their skills, 


preparing them to compete later in other 


Special Olympics programs such as Unified 


Sports. The goal is to keep athletes and their 


families connected to the Special Olympics 


Florida support network for life. 


 


Special Olympics Florida provides participating 


schools with everything needed to run the 


program. The following sports are offered 


through Rising Stars: soccer, athletics (track 


and field), flag football, and basketball.
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CHARTING IMPACT


What is the organization aiming to accomplish?


Our primary goals are Quality, Awareness, Sustainability, and Growth.  We strive to: 


- Deliver impactful sport, wellness and leadership activities to all participants in a safe environment. 


- Improve awareness of our programs, improving the perceptions of persons with an intellectual disability. 


- Increase our cash donated funds, directing at least 80% to program services while maintaining a fun workplace. 


- Create opportunities for Floridians to participate in one or more sport, wellness or leadership activity. 


 


Special Olympics hopes to serve 60,000 healthy athletes using 34,000 volunteers through fundraising that generates $19m+ 


supporting cash revenue by the year 2024.


What are the organization's key strategies for making this happen?


As stated in our goals, our vision is to create a community where everyone has the lifelong opportunity to develop physically, 


emotionally, and socially through sports, wellness and leadership training. We will enhance current standards and models for sports, 


health, community, and educational events by: increasing staff and volunteer knowledge of all available programs and expected levels 


of implementation or execution; ensuring consistency and reinforcement of standards for local programs; developing and 


implementing a quality VIP family engagement program at competitions; elevating the formality and quality of our athlete leadership 


training programs to a recognizable and prestigious level; streamlining the on-boarding process of our committee development at the 


highest levels; and updating and training all staff and volunteers regarding new guidelines, materials, expectations and formats as 


they arise.


What are the organization's capabilities for doing this?


Special Olympics Florida receives consistent feedback from the medical professionals we work with that they often do not receive any 


type of specialized training during their schooling regarding how to treat individuals with intellectual disabilities. According to a 


cooperative study between Special Olympics Inc. and the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, more than 80% of U.S. medical 


school students report not getting any clinical training in the treatment of people with intellectual disabilities. To combat this, Special 


Olympics Florida is extensively involved in helping to develop curricula that colleges can utilize for their health programs. We have 


written articles and our information is being used by coaches and educators in local colleges, high schools, middle schools, and 


elementary schools. 


 


Special Olympics Florida also has a statewide database: Games Management System (GMS) wherein we keep and update our registered 


athlete information regarding sports participation, medical information, and awards received. Additionally, we have our health 


program screening and referral information and results. 


 


Our programs have evaluation criteria built in and are measured via participation, return-on-investment, and mission driven 


outcomes. Our employees, donors and corporate/community partners play important roles in our Committee Structure and their 


feedback is essential to our ability to adhere to "best practices" and self-evaluation. Special Olympics Florida plans to raise more than 


19 million dollars annually in order to continue to grow our capacity to serve more athletes with intellectual and developmental 


disabilities. 


 


Our Operational and Strategic Plans were developed by our staff, volunteers, athlete leadership and Board of Directors; and for the 


next three years, have outlined a culture-of-health action plan that will improve the quality of competition and training at all levels; 


increase availability of health screenings and medical referrals on an ongoing basis; increase athlete leadership opportunities; develop, 


automate and consistently communicate best in class sports guidelines and policies; increase the number of certified coaches; 


continue to grow our in-school programs and initiatives (Young Athletes, Unified Champion Schools, Get Into It, Fans in the Stands, 


the R Word Campaign, Education Leaders Network, Youth Activation Committees and SO Colleges); improve school and adult day 


program opportunities; continue to remove barriers to participation by reducing common transportation issues, offering more mobile 
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options to reduce costs or make it easier to complete medical requirements; identify and attract more candidates for our Athlete 


Leadership Program and continue to train and retain participants; transition our Class B Volunteers to Class A; increase and sustain 


our SOFL volunteer base; and expand support for The Champions Foundation. 


What have and haven't they accomplished so far?


Special Olympics Florida is a leader in innovation, implementation, communication, and advancing the agenda supporting the health 


and well being of athletes with ID and DD. We began with a small sports program in 1972 and brought that program into the public 


school system because it resonated with teachers and students with disabilities. More sports were added, competition evolved, and 


county and state games were developed. Unified Champion Schools began to bridge enormous gaps for teachers and coaches. We 


provided curricula support, equipment, training and competition that worked parallel with the FHSAA and now have State 


Championships for Track and Field, Basketball, Flag Football, and Bowling. For the students with ID/DD who do not play a sport but 


would like to participate, we started Cheerleading. We know that we have improved the image and awareness of the public perception 


of people with ID/DD. In public schools, we have had 78% Student Impact, 84% Healthcare Professional Impact, and 75% Student 


Advisor Impact. 


 


We began our Health Programs in order to strengthen the training and competitive experience of each athlete with the ultimate 


purpose of supporting the athlete's health, fitness, and quality of life. In 2022 we conducted screening events and screened thousands 


of athletes and consumers and made over 626 doctor referrals. We provided free of charge: prescription glasses, sunglasses/sports 


goggles, insoles, mouth guards, and fluoride treatments. We hired Community Outreach Managers to enhance our outreach in 


strategic areas: Tampa, Hollywood, Jacksonville and Southwest Florida. We have aligned with strong healthcare partners and we are in 


the teaching curricula in the Ophthalmology, Audiology and Dental schools in Nova Southeastern. Resident Students there are trained 


as Community Outreach Managers and conduct screenings for us at our State Games. 


 


Special Olympics Florida was invited to host informational booths and conduct screenings at major venues such as Family Cafe' 


furthering our outreach in the state. Our Community Outreach Managers will continue to recruit and train Clinical Directors to further 


support the ID/DD community locally. Classes in Healthy Eating and Healthy Habits are being taught now and as our Health Programs 


continue to reach more in our communities, the possibilities for expansion are boundless. We are serving 55,340 athletes thanks to the 


support from 24,688 volunteers and 2,360 coaches who help us at 270 competitions throughout the state of Florida.
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Financials
FISCAL YEAR START: 01/01


FISCAL YEAR END: 12/31


 Financials audited by an independent accountant


FINANCIALS QUICK VIEW


Total revenue, gains, and other 
support per audited financial 
statements


$16,557,968


Total expenses and losses per 


audited financial statements


$17,511,295


Surpluses in last 5 years 5


Negative Net Assets in past 5 years 0


Financial Trends Analysis
Business Model Indicators


Created in Partnership with


Profitability 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022


Unrestricted surplus (deficit) before depreciation $325,505 $606,116 $1,701,801 $3,302,718 -$302,448


As a % of expenses 2.4% 4.4% 18.1% 31.2% -2.0%


Unrestricted surplus (deficit) after depreciation -$233,734 $36,642 $1,171,669 $2,825,448 -$746,104


As a % of expenses -1.6% 0.3% 11.8% 25.5% -4.8%


Revenue Composition


Total revenue (unrestricted & restricted) $14,212,812 $14,699,553 $10,670,855 $13,309,920 $15,453,218


Total revenue, % change over prior year 10.4% 3.4% -27.4% 24.7% 16.1%


Program services revenue 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Membership dues 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Investment income 0.9% 0.5% 0.7% 0.5% 0.8%


Government grants 6.4% 8.9% 10.8% 12.3% 10.0%


All other grants and contributions 92.8% 90.7% 88.5% 87.1% 89.1%


Other revenue 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2%


Expense Composition


Total expenses before depreciation $13,723,464 $13,832,995 $9,382,387 $10,582,366 $15,206,862


Total expenses, % change over prior year 4.6% 0.8% -32.2% 12.8% 43.7%


Personnel 37.9% 39.7% 60.5% 57.8% 47.2%


Professional Fees 6.2% 4.2% 2.5% 2.1% 1.1%


Occupancy 0.9% 0.8% 1.1% 1.0% 0.6%


Interest 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Pass-Through 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


All other expenses 55.0% 55.3% 36.0% 39.1% 51.0%



https://nff.org/
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Financial Trends Analysis, continued


Moving Toward Full Cost Coverage


Full Cost Components (estimated) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022


Total Expenses (after depreciation) $14,282,703 $14,402,469 $9,912,519 $11,059,636 $15,650,518


One Month of Savings $1,143,622 $1,152,750 $781,866 $881,864 $1,267,239


Debt Principal Repayment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


Fixed Asset Additions $854,244 $0 $0 $0 $0


Total Full Costs (estimated) $16,280,569 $15,555,219 $10,694,385 $11,941,500 $16,917,757


Capital Structure Indicators


Liquidity


Months of cash 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.6 1.4


Months of cash and investments 3.5 3.7 7.3 7.5 5.2


Months of estimated liquid unrestricted net assets 3.2 3.2 6.6 9.3 6.0


Balance Sheet Composition


Cash $901,702 $689,771 $744,226 $521,134 $1,769,773


Investments $3,115,318 $3,598,247 $4,968,160 $6,079,497 $4,841,706


Receivables $973,312 $1,520,923 $1,159,419 $3,313,671 $3,071,809


Gross land, buildings, and equipment (LBE) $5,611,937 $6,146,030 $5,833,152 $5,842,647 $6,095,149


Accumulated depreciation (% of LBE) 64.9% 68.3% 71.6% 75.0% 78.4%


Liabilities (as % of assets) 20.4% 18.0% 13.0% 18.1% 23.8%


Unrestricted net assets $5,628,191 $5,664,833 $6,836,502 $9,661,950 $8,915,846


Temporarily restricted net assets $343,826 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Permanently restricted net assets $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A


Total restricted net assets $343,826 $1,095,483 $983,027 $829,429 $622,206


Total net assets $5,972,017 $6,760,316 $7,819,529 $10,491,379 $9,538,052


Key Data Checks


Material Data Errors 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022


No No No No No


Note: This issue is relevant to a small number of organizations: The nonprofit subject(s) of this report may have affiliates. The Form 990 data may not 


include information about any or all potential affiliates. If an organization does have affiliates and these affiliates have substantial financial activity, the 


financial data in this report may not present a comprehensive picture of the nonprofit’s financial condition.Please consult the 990s of any potentially 


related affiliates for additional information.


  Formulas for key metrics


  'Key Revenue & Expense Data from Form 990'


  'Key Balance Sheet Data from Form 990'



https://www.guidestar.org/Dashboard/FinancialTrendsGlossary

https://www.guidestar.org/Profile/GetAdvancedRevAndExpSheet?ein=luDAOp9m4P6BkDWQ359yiA==

https://www.guidestar.org/Profile/GetAdvancedBalanceSheet?ein=luDAOp9m4P6BkDWQ359yiA==
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Operations
Source: Self-Reported by Organization, March 2023


PRESIDENT & CEO


Mrs. Sherry L. Wheelock
 LinkedIn profile


President and Chief Executive Officer for Special Olympics Florida, Sherry 
Wheelock, demonstrates success at achieving mission critical outcomes as well 
as financial and business growth objectives within this non-profit organization. 
She plays a critical role in the fiscal management of programs and services 
provided by Special Olympics throughout the state of Florida. Sherry oversees a 
State Office staff of 96 including 5 Regional Directors and field staff. Currently, 
she also fills the roll of Executive Director for the Special Olympics Florida 
Foundation. Sherry leads and motivates the Board of Directors and major 
donors. She manages and oversees implementation of Strategic Plans and 
Operational procedures as well as maintains excellent written communication 
and public speaking skills. Sherry is community minded.


NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 


Source: IRS Form 990


BOARD CHAIR


Emery Gainey
Retired - Chief of Staff, Florida Attorney General's 


Office


Term: 2019 - 2024


BOARD CO-CHAIR


Singh
Universal Orlando


BOARD MEMBERS


Brad Singh 
Past Chair-Universal Orlando  Sr. VP, Sourcing & 
Procurement


Brad Gilmour 
Vice Chair - Director of Park Operations for Aquatica, 
SeaWorld Parks and Entertainment


Tim Rabbu 
Manatee CountyAthlete Representative


Dr. Yvonne Johnson 
South Miami Hospital


Jim Payne 
Secretary - Anchor, WESH Channel 2


Michael Nursey 
Treasurer,  TD Bank


Doug Pridgen 
Monroe Douglas


Ashley Moody 
Florida Attorney General


Bob Starks 
Keller-Williams Realty Atlanta Partners (Director 
Emeritus


Cary D'Ortona 
Orlando Health Arnold Palmer Hospital for Children


David Cato 



https://www.linkedin.com/specialolympicsflorida

https://www.linkedin.com/specialolympicsflorida
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Cleveland Clinic


Eric Hall 
Florida Department of Juvenile Justice


Karl Holz 
Walt Disney World Company (Director Emeritus)


Marsha Singh 
Publix Super Markets


Maryann Smith 
Walt Disney World Company


Michele Goodwin 
Ron Jon Surf Shop


Dr. Peggy Aune 
Florida Department of Education


Scott Stricklin 
University of Florida


Victor Shaffer 
Fanatics


Walter Knox 
Procter & Gamble
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2022


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Sherry  Wheelock President/CEO $247,755 $40,630 $0


Berit  Amlie Chief Administrative Officer $170,110 $27,400 $0


Emery  Gainey Chair $0 $0 $0


Brad  Gilmour Vice Chair $0 $0 $0


Michael  Nursey Treasurer $0 $0 $0


Jim  Payne Secretary $0 $0 $0


Brad  Singh Past Chair $0 $0 $0


Scott  Stricklin Director $0 $0 $0


Margeret  Aune Director $0 $0 $0


Yvonne  Johnson Director $0 $0 $0


Victor  Shaffer Director $0 $0 $0


Maryann  Smith Director $0 $0 $0


Michele  Goodwin Director $0 $0 $0


Ashley  Moody Director $0 $0 $0


Doug  Pridgen Director $0 $0 $0


David  Cato Director $0 $0 $0


Walter  Knox Director $0 $0 $0


Cary  D'ortona Director $0 $0 $0


Marsha  Singh Director $0 $0 $0


Eric  Hall Director $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2021


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Sherry  Wheelock President/CEO and Chief Development Officer $223,749 $27,080 $0


Berit  Amlie Chief Administrative Officer $162,665 $19,600 $0


Brad  Singh Chair $0 $0 $0


Debbie  Harvey Treasurer $0 $0 $0


Emery  Gainey Secretary $0 $0 $0


Jim  Payne Director $0 $0 $0


Scott  Hudgins Director $0 $0 $0


Michael  Nursey Director $0 $0 $0


Bradley  Gilmour Director $0 $0 $0


Yvonne  Johnson Director $0 $0 $0


Sam  Pero Director $0 $0 $0


Robin  Eletto Director $0 $0 $0


Ron  Fulop Director $0 $0 $0


Michelle  Goodwin Director $0 $0 $0


Ashley  Moody Director $0 $0 $0


Doug  Pridgen Director $0 $0 $0


David  Cato Director $0 $0 $0


Walter  Knox Director $0 $0 $0


Cary  D'ortona Director $0 $0 $0


Dawn  Giebler-Millner Director $0 $0 $0


Eric  Hall Director $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2020


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Sherry Wheelock President/CEO and Chief Development Officer $224,967 $27,088 $0


Berit Amlie Chief Administrative Officer $152,984 $19,606 $0


Brad Singh Chair $0 $0 $0


Debbie Harvey Treasurer $0 $0 $0


Emery Gainey Secretary $0 $0 $0


Jim Payne Director $0 $0 $0


Scott Hudgins Director $0 $0 $0


Michael Nursey Director $0 $0 $0


Bradley Gilmour Director $0 $0 $0


Yvonne Johnson Director $0 $0 $0


Sam Pero Director $0 $0 $0


Robin Eletto Director $0 $0 $0


Ron Fulop Director $0 $0 $0


Ashley Moody Director $0 $0 $0


Doug Pridgen Director $0 $0 $0


David Cato Director $0 $0 $0


Walter Knox Director $0 $0 $0


Cary D'ortona Director $0 $0 $0


Dawn Giebler-Millner Director $0 $0 $0


Eric Hall Director $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2019


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Sherry Wheelock President/CEO $200,695 $29,838 $0


Berit Amlie Sr. VP Community Relations $145,175 $17,943 $0


Dawn Giebler-Millner Chair $0 $0 $0


Debbie Harvey Treasurer $0 $0 $0


Brad Singh Secretary $0 $0 $0


Monica Verra-Tirado Director $0 $0 $0


George Forte Director $0 $0 $0


Jim Payne Director $0 $0 $0


Emery Gainey Director $0 $0 $0


Scott Hudgins Director $0 $0 $0


Tim Hodgin Director $0 $0 $0


Michael Nursey Director $0 $0 $0


Bradley Gilmour Director $0 $0 $0


Yvonne Johnson Director $0 $0 $0


Sam Pero Director $0 $0 $0


Robin Eletto Director $0 $0 $0


Ron Fulop Director $0 $0 $0


Ashley Moody Director $0 $0 $0


Doug Pridgen Director $0 $0 $0


David Cato Director $0 $0 $0


Walter Knox Director $0 $0 $0


Cary D'ortona Director $0 $0 $0
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OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES, AND KEY EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2018


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Sherry Wheelock President/CEO $188,375 $24,966 $0


Rick Beddow Chief Operating Officer $153,284 $12,569 $0


Dawn Giebler Millner Chair $0 $0 $0


Ron Fulop Past Chair $0 $0 $0


Debbie Harvey Treasurer $0 $0 $0


Brad Singh Vice Chair $0 $0 $0


Monica Verra-Tirado Director $0 $0 $0


George Forte Director $0 $0 $0


Jim Payne Director $0 $0 $0


Emery Gainey Director $0 $0 $0


Scott Hudgins Director $0 $0 $0


Tim Hodgin Director $0 $0 $0


Michael Nursey Director $0 $0 $0


Bradley Gilmour Director $0 $0 $0


Joshua Wilson Director $0 $0 $0


Yvonne Johnson Director $0 $0 $0


Sam Pero Director $0 $0 $0


Pete Meyer Director $0 $0 $0


Paul Thein Director $0 $0 $0


Robin Eletto Director $0 $0 $0
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HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2022


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Linsey  Smith Chief Development and Marketing Officer $137,546 $23,000 $0


Alan  Young Sr. VP Controller $132,853 $22,200 $0


Erin  Kozlowski Sr. VP Development $118,890 $19,700 $0


Lori  Newcomb Sr. VP Corporate Partnerships $113,898 $18,250 $0


HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2021


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Alan  Young Sr. VP Controller $128,907 $23,200 $0


Linsey  Smith VP Communications $127,021 $23,900 $0


Erin  Kozlowski Sr. VP Development $110,509 $23,200 $0


Dolores  Newcomb VP Development $109,524 $23,000 $0


HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2020


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Alan Young Sr. VP Controller $128,485 $23,212 $0


Linsey Smith VP Communications $113,506 $23,878 $0


Dolores Newcomb VP Development $112,277 $22,914 $0


Erin Kozlowski Sr. VP Development $110,690 $23,184 $0
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HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2019


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Alan Young Sr. VP Controller $123,418 $14,556 $0


Erin Kozlowski Chief Development Officer $103,038 $23,366 $0


HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES 
FISCAL YEAR 2018


Name Title Compensation Other Related


Berit Amlie Sr. VP Community Relations $121,696 $13,924 $0


Alan Young Sr. VP Controller $112,615 $9,524 $0


Erin Kozlowski Chief Development Officer $105,404 $18,246 $0
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Paid Preparers 
FISCAL YEAR 2022


Firm Name Firm EIN Firm Address Firm Phone


Reeder & Associates PA 593478492 3339 W Bearss Avenue, Tampa FL 33618 8139085310


Paid Preparers 
FISCAL YEAR 2021


Firm Name Firm EIN Firm Address Firm Phone


Reeder & Associates PA 59-3478492 3339 W Bearss Avenue, Tampa FL 33618 USA 813-908-5310


Paid Preparers 
FISCAL YEAR 2020


Firm Name Firm EIN Firm Address Firm Phone


Reeder & Associates PA 3339 W Bearss Avenue, Tampa FL 33618 USA 813-908-5310
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BOARD LEADERSHIP PRACTICES
GuideStar worked with BoardSource, the national leader in nonprofit board 


leadership and governance, to create this section, which enables organizations and 


donors to transparently share information about essential board leadership 


practices.


BOARD ORIENTATION & EDUCATION


Does the board conduct a formal orientation for new board members and require all 


board members to sign a written agreement regarding their roles, responsibilities, 


and expectations?


 


Yes


CEO OVERSIGHT


Has the board conducted a formal, written assessment of the chief executive within 


the past year?


 


Yes


ETHICS & TRANSPARENCY


Have the board and senior staff reviewed the conflict-of-interest policy and 


completed and signed disclosure statements in the past year?


 


Yes


BOARD COMPOSITION


Does the board ensure an inclusive board member recruitment process that results 


in diversity of thought and leadership?


 


Yes


BOARD PERFORMANCE


Has the board conducted a formal, written self-assessment of its performance within 


the past three years?


 


Yes
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Organizational Demographics


Who works and leads organizations that serve our diverse communities? This organization has voluntarily shared information to answer this 


important question and to support sector-wide learning. GuideStar partnered on this section with CHANGE Philanthropy and Equity in the 


Center. 


Leadership


The organization's leader identifies as: 


No data


Race & Ethnicity


No data


Gender Identity


Transgender Identity


No data


Sexual Orientation


No data


Disability


No data.
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Equity Strategies  Last Updated: 02/23/2023


Candid partnered with Equity in the Center - a project that works to shift mindsets, practices, and systems within the social sector to increase 


racial equity - to create this section. Learn More


Data


  We disaggregate data to adjust programming goals to keep pace with changing needs of the communities we support. 


  We employ non-traditional ways of gathering feedback on programs and trainings, which may include interviews, roundtables, and external 


reviews with/by community stakeholders. 


  We have long-term strategic plans and measurable goals for creating a culture such that one’s race identity has no influence on how they 


fare within the organization. 


Policies and processes


  We seek individuals from various race backgrounds for board and executive director/CEO positions within our organization. 


  We have community representation at the board level, either on the board itself or through a community advisory board. 


  We help senior leadership understand how to be inclusive leaders with learning approaches that emphasize reflection, iteration, and 


adaptability. 


  We engage everyone, from the board to staff levels of the organization, in race equity work and ensure that individuals understand their 


roles in creating culture such that one’s race identity has no influence on how they fare within the organization. 



https://www.equityinthecenter.org/
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Appendix
Key Documents


IRS Forms 990   2022 990


  2021 990


  2020 990


  2019 990


  2018 990


IRS Forms 990T Not Available


Audited Financial Statements   2021 Audited Financial Statement


  2020 Audited Financial Statement


  2019 Audited Financial Statement


Key Organization Documents   Letter of Determination


  2021 Annual Report


  2019 Annual Report


  2018 Annual Report


  'Key Revenue & Expense Data from Form 990'


  'Key Balance Sheet Data from Form 990'



https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2022/237/181/2022-237181560-202311999349300621-9.pdf

https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2021/237/181/2021-237181560-202203119349302515-9.pdf

https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2020/237/181/2020-237181560-202102819349300545-9.pdf

https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2019/237/181/2019-237181560-202022739349300542-9.pdf

https://pdf.guidestar.org/PDF_Images/2018/237/181/2018-237181560-11616aad-9.pdf

https://www.guidestar.org/ViewEdoc.aspx?eDocId=8853511&approved=True

https://www.guidestar.org/ViewEdoc.aspx?eDocId=8853510&approved=True

https://www.guidestar.org/ViewEdoc.aspx?eDocId=8853513&approved=True

https://www.guidestar.org/ViewEdoc.aspx?eDocId=8853514&approved=True

https://www.guidestar.org/ViewEdoc.aspx?eDocId=8853517&approved=True

https://www.guidestar.org/ViewEdoc.aspx?eDocId=8853516&approved=True

https://www.guidestar.org/ViewEdoc.aspx?eDocId=8853515&approved=True

https://www.guidestar.org/Profile/GetAdvancedRevAndExpSheet?ein=luDAOp9m4P6BkDWQ359yiA==

https://www.guidestar.org/Profile/GetAdvancedBalanceSheet?ein=luDAOp9m4P6BkDWQ359yiA==





Generated on April 22, 2024


Special Olympics Florida, Inc.
1915 Don Wickham Drive 
Clermont, FL 34711


 Foundation Status Code: PC* 


 Public charity described in section 509(a)(1) or (2)


IRS Publication 78 Details


Organization name


Special Olympics Florida Inc.


Location


Clermont, FL


Most recent IRS Publication 78


April 2024


EIN


23-7181560


Deductibility status description


A public charity (50% deductibility limitation).


Verified with most recent Internal Revenue Bulletin


April 15, 2024


IRS Business Master File Details


Organization name


SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA INC


Most recent IRS BMF


April 08 2024


Reason for Non-Private Foundation Status


Section 509(a)(1) organization as referred to in Section 


170(b)(1)(A)(vi)


EIN


23-7181560


IRS subsection


This organization is a 501(c)(3) Public Charity


Ruling date


06/1972


This organization was not included in the Office of Foreign Assets Control Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list.


On September 8, 2011, the IRS issued regulations which eliminated the advance ruling process for a section 501(c)(3) organization. Learn more


* The Foundation Status Code is the code that foundations are required to provide for each grantee annually on part XV of Form 990PF. Note that this code cannot be derived 


in some cases (e.g., supporting organizations for which 'type' can't be determined).


IRS Revenue Procedure 2011-33 allows grantors to rely on third-party resources, such as GuideStar Charity Check, to obtain required Business Master File (BMF) data 


concerning a potential grantee's public charity classification under section 509 (a) (1), (2) or (3).


GuideStar Charity Check Data Sources


GuideStar acquires all IRS data directly from the Internal Revenue Service.-


IRS Publication 78 (Cumulative List of Organizations) lists organizations that have been recognized by the Internal 
Revenue Service as eligible to receive tax-deductible contributions.


-


The IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin (IRB) lists changes in charitable status since the last Publication 78 release. 
Between the release of IRS Publication 78 and the subsequent IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin, the IRB date will 
reflect the most recent release date of IRS Publication 78.


-


The IRS Business Master File lists approximately 1.7 million nonprofits registered with the IRS as tax-exempt 
organizations.


-


The IRS Automatic Revocation of Exemption List contains organizations that have had their federal tax-exempt 
status automatically revoked for failing to file an annual return or notice with the IRS for three consecutive years.


-


The Foundation Status Code is a value derived by mapping the codes found on the 990PF filing instructions to the 
corresponding codes in the IRS BMF. Note that not all codes are able to be mapped due to insufficient data.


-


The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list organizations that are owned 
or controlled by targeted individuals, groups, and entities, such as terrorists or narcotics traffickers.Their assets are 
blocked and U.S. persons are generally prohibited from dealing with them.


-


© 2024 Candid. All rights reserved. Candid is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, EIN 13-1837418. Donations are tax-deductible.



https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/tax-exempt-organization-search-deductibility-status-codes

https://guidestar.candid.org/irs-subsection-codes

https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2011-09-08/pdf/2011-22614.pdf

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/charitable-organizations/advance-ruling-process-elimination-transition-rules

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-11-33.pdf

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/tax-exempt-organization-search

https://apps.irs.gov/app/picklist/list/internalRevenueBulletins.html

https://www.irs.gov/Charities-&-Non-Profits/Exempt-Organizations-Business-Master-File-Extract-EO-BMF

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/automatic-revocation-of-exemption

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i990pf.pdf

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List/Pages/default.aspx
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
 
Board of Directors 
Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 
Special Olympics Florida Foundation, Inc. 
Clermont, Florida 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Special Olympics 
Florida, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) and Special Olympics Florida Foundation, Inc. 
(collectively the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position 
as of December 31, 2022, and the related consolidated statements of activities and changes in 
net assets, consolidated statement of functional expenses, and consolidated statement of cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2022, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent 
of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant 
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether 
there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 
the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
 







Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 
based on the financial statements. 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 


• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 


• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 


• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 


• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 


• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a reasonable period of time. 


We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Financial Assistance Required by Chapter 10.650, Rules of 
the Auditor General, State of Florida 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of financial assistance is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor 
General, State of Florida, and is not a required part of the financial statements.  Such information is 
the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, 
in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
 
 







Other Matters 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 


 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 19, 
2023 on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
April 19, 2023 







Special
Special Olympics


Olympics Florida
Florida Foundation Eliminations Total


ASSETS


   Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,769,773$       -$                      -$                   1,769,773$       
Investments 4,841,706         7,954,152         -                     12,795,858       
Grants receivable 1,975,400         -                        -                     1,975,400         
Accounts receivable 796,409            -                        -                     796,409            
Pledges receivable 300,000            -                        -                     300,000            
Due from SOFL Foundation 307,819            -                        (307,819)        -                        
Prepaid expenses 355,630            -                        -                     355,630            


   Total Current Assets 10,346,737       7,954,152         (307,819)        17,993,070       


      Investments -                    50,010              -                     50,010              
Right-of-use asset, operating leases 850,201            -                        -                     850,201            


   Property and equipment, net of 
     accumulated depreciation 1,315,873         -                        -                     1,315,873         


Total Assets 12,512,811$     8,004,162$       (307,819)$      20,209,154$     


LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS


   Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,307,346$       -$                      -$                   1,307,346$       
Due to Special Olympics Florida -                        307,819            (307,819)        -                        
Operating lease liability, current portion 181,249            -                        -                     181,249            


   Deferred revenue 817,212            -                        -                     817,212            


Total Current Liabilities 2,305,807         307,819            (307,819)        2,305,807         


Operating lease liability, long-term portion 668,952            -                        -                     668,952            


Total Liabilities 2,974,759         307,819            (307,819)        2,974,759         


NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions:


Undesignated 7,599,973         7,646,343         -                     15,246,316       
Invested in property and equipment 1,315,873         -                        -                     1,315,873         


Total Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 8,915,846         7,646,343         -                     16,562,189       


With donor restrictions:
Time restrictions 300,000            -                        -                     300,000            
Restricted in perpetuity - endowment 322,206            50,000              -                     372,206            


Total Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 622,206            50,000              -                     672,206            


Total Net Assets 9,538,052         7,696,343         -                     17,234,395       


Total Liabilities and Net Assets 12,512,811$     8,004,162$       (307,819)$      20,209,154$     


SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.


CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2022


AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION


Read Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants.
The accompanying notes are an integral part


of these financial statements.
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Special
Special Olympics


Olympics Florida Consolidated
Florida Foundation Eliminations Total


Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions:


REVENUES 


Special events 4,657,606$       -$                      -$                      4,657,606$       
Less direct costs (1,484,530)        -                        -                        (1,484,530)        


   Total special events, net of direct costs 3,173,076         -                        -                        3,173,076         


Contributions 9,127,942         (300,000)           8,827,942         
Federal and state grants 1,538,332         -                        -                        1,538,332         
Other grants and contracts 1,436,448         -                        -                        1,436,448         
In-kind contributions 1,892,434         -                        -                        1,892,434         
Investment return, net (638,588)           (955,920)           -                        (1,594,508)        
Gain on disposition of property and equipment 28,324              -                        -                        28,324              
Net assets released from restrictions 207,223            -                        -                        207,223            


Total Revenues Without Donor Restrictions 16,765,191       (955,920)           (300,000)           15,509,271       


EXPENSES


Program Services:
Games 5,928,915         -                        -                        5,928,915         
Training 2,460,891         -                        -                        2,460,891         
Health programs 999,903            -                        -                        999,903            
Unified Champion Schools 1,312,176         -                        -                        1,312,176         
Other programs 4,328,476         300,000            (300,000)           4,328,476         


Total Program Services 15,030,361       300,000            (300,000)           15,030,361       


Support Services:
Management and general 636,122            -                        -                        636,122            
Fundraising 1,844,812         89,460              -                        1,934,272         


Total Support Services 2,480,934         89,460              -                        2,570,394         


TOTAL EXPENSES 17,511,295       389,460            (300,000)           17,600,755       


Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets Without
  Donor Restrictions (746,104)           (1,345,380)        -                        (2,091,484)        


AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION
SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.


CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022


Read Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants.
The accompanying notes are an integral part


of these financial statements.
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Special
Special Olympics


Olympics Florida Consolidated
Florida Foundation Eliminations Total


Changes in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions:


   Endowment contributions -$                      50,000$            -$                      50,000              
   Net assets released from restrictions (207,223)           -                        -                        (207,223)$         


Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets With
  Donor Restrictions (207,223)           50,000              -                        (157,223)$         


CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (953,327)           (1,295,380)        -                        (2,248,707)        


NET ASSETS, beginning of year 10,491,379       8,991,723         -                        19,483,102       


NET ASSETS, end of year 9,538,052$       7,696,343$       -$                      17,234,395$     


AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION
SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.


CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022


Read Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants.
The accompanying notes are an integral part


of these financial statements.
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Support Services


Unified Management 
Health Champion Other and Total


Games Training Programs Schools Programs Total General Fundraising Total Expenses


Salaries 1,045,484$   783,612$         357,672$         332,439$       1,987,685$    4,506,892$   242,882$          1,064,403$    1,307,285$    5,814,177$      
Employee benefits and payroll taxes 292,819        164,711           73,597             90,449           648,314         1,269,890     42,619              146,410         189,029         1,458,919        


Total salaries and related expenses 1,338,303     948,323           431,269           422,888         2,635,999      5,776,782     285,501            1,210,813      1,496,314      7,273,096        


Awards and recognition 78,192          24,544             8,186               5,976             55,613           172,511        4,797                27,960          32,757          205,268          
Conferences 2,650            2,345               -                   920                27,471           33,386          414                   2,770            3,184            36,570            
Consulting and fees 40,422          40,166             5,850               166,377         20,620           273,435        44,096              42,424          86,520          359,955          
In-kind 1,119,150     173,133           221,127           -                 265,400         1,778,810     36,195              77,429          113,624         1,892,434        
Insurance 61,706          48,764             -                   -                 127,496         237,966        16,479              19,196          35,675          273,641          
Lodging 524,410        78,520             14,443             61,581           78,889           757,843        6,161                40,955          47,116          804,959          
Repairs and maintenance 15,636          9,466               11,088             -                 10,136           46,326          1,982                8,070            10,052          56,378            
Athlete and coach meals 604,128        85,274             9,088               29,346           22,559           750,395        2,500                31,636          34,136          784,531          
Marketing recruitment 15,818          12,608             65,112             19,066           135,659         248,263        570                   44,202          44,772          293,035          
Office expense 136,788        48,236             7,445               2,784             111,230         306,483        29,606              64,799          94,405          400,888          
Supplies 7,699            4,324               5,293               3,024             9,061             29,401          -                    3,348            3,348            32,749            
Other games 850,929        356,186           84,103             148,545         157,318         1,597,081     1,213                36,568          37,781          1,634,862        
Shirts 66,518          78,327             8,036               270,215         67,862           490,958        2,683                11,988          14,671          505,629          
Postage 16,203          20,981             31,839             28,651           13,802           111,476        544                   33,817          34,361          145,837          
Software 7,118            3,624               76                    5                    5,973             16,796          9,183                15,802          24,985          41,781            
Printing, production, and website 28,728          20,362             22,592             6,011             65,946           143,639        1,180                13,521          14,701          158,340          
Facilities and equipment rental 603,351        383,235           27,789             12,576           29,443           1,056,394     7,442                28,629          36,071          1,092,465        
Utilities 21,186          9,661               9,817               1,781             43,729           86,174          2,910                8,655            11,565          97,739            
Travel 265,644        38,609             21,986             108,120         52,392           486,751        3,362                86,635          89,997          576,748          
Miscellaneous 28,919          9,639               1,012               1,311             25,854           66,735          65,213              69,908          135,121         201,856          
Special Olympics, Inc. -                -                   -                   -                 273,338         273,338        -                    15,000          15,000          288,338          


Total expenses before depreciation 5,833,498     2,396,327        986,151           1,289,177      4,235,790      14,740,943   522,031            1,894,125      2,416,156      17,157,099      


Depreciation expense 95,417          64,564             13,752             22,999           92,686           289,418        114,091            40,147          154,238         443,656          


TOTAL EXPENSES 5,928,915$   2,460,891$      999,903$         1,312,176$    4,328,476$    15,030,361$ 636,122$          1,934,272$    2,570,394$    17,600,755$    


Program Services


FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022


SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION


CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES


Read Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants.
The accompanying notes are an integral part 


of these financial statements.
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Special
Special Olympics


Olympics Florida Consolidated
Florida Foundation Total


CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in Net Assets (953,327)$        (1,295,380)$     (2,248,707)$     


Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:


Depreciation 443,656           -                       443,656           
Gain on disposition of property and equipment (28,324)            -                       (28,324)            
Net unrealized (gain) loss on investments 756,027           351,646           1,107,673        
(Increase) decrease in accounts and grants receivable 34,639             -                       34,639             
(Increase) decrease in pledges receivable 207,223           -                       207,223           
(Increase) decrease in due to/from Foundation 677,137           (677,137)          -                       
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 103,753           -                       103,753           
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue (299,141)          -                       (299,141)          
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses 97,684             -                       97,684             


Total adjustments 1,992,654        (325,491)          1,667,163        


Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 1,039,327        (1,620,871)       (581,544)          


CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and equipment (309,863)          -                       (309,863)          
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 37,411             -                       37,411             
Proceeds from the sale of investments 3,800,004        9,976,678        13,776,682      
Purchase of investments (3,318,240)       (8,355,807)       (11,674,047)     


Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 209,312           1,620,871        1,830,183        


Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,248,639        -                       1,248,639        


CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 521,134           -                       521,134           


CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year 1,769,773$      -$                     1,769,773$      


NON-CASH AND SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:


Disposal of fully depreciated property (49,513)$          -$                     (49,513)$          
   Non-cash lease liability from obtaining right-of-use asset 850,201$         -$                     850,201$         


AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION
SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.


CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
DECEMBER 31, 2022


Read Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants.
The accompanying notes are an integral part


of these financial statements.
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.  
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE A – DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATIONS 
 
Special Olympics Florida, Inc., (Special Olympics) is a Statewide nonprofit corporation that 
provides year-round sports training and athletic competition in a variety of Olympic-type sports and 
health programs for all children and adults with intellectual disabilities who wish to participate, 
giving them continuing opportunities to develop physical fitness, demonstrate courage, experience 
joy and participate in the sharing of gifts, skills and friendship with their families, other Special 
Olympic athletes and the community. Special Olympics is accredited by Special Olympics, Inc. 
(SOI). Throughout Florida, the Organization provides the following programs:  
 


• Games include competitions and tournaments conducted throughout the year that allow 
athletes with similar abilities to achieve physical, mental, and spiritual growth through 
sports.  There are 27 different sports offered to these athletes, so they may choose 
those best suited to their abilities and interests.   


 
• Training allows the learning of functional sports and team building skills and rules, 


which empower the athletes and enable them to interact with the community.  Training 
takes place not only as part of the Olympic type sports we offer, but also through our 
Young Athletes Program and our Athlete Leadership courses to enhance our athletes 
opportunities within our community. While providing the athletes with opportunities to 
build muscles and sharpen motor skills, training also builds self-confidence and the 
development of social skills that will help them live a better life. 


 
• Health Programs strive to improve athletes’ well-being and overall sports experience 


through enhancement of health, wellness and fitness initiatives. Through partnerships, 
fitness and wellness programs, as well as robust Healthy Athletes programming, 
Special Olympics Florida is paving the way for inclusive health. We offer an approach 
that focuses on the whole person with an intellectual and developmental disability and 
provide integrated health care and referrals. Athletes are offered health care exams in 
eight disciplines, including health promotion, physical examinations, physical therapy, 
hearing, vision, podiatry, mental wellness, and dental care. Special Olympics Florida 
trains health care providers throughout the state, improving access to quality health 
care year-round for people with intellectual and developmental disabilities in their own 
communities. 


 
• Unified Champion Schools is a sports education program that partners students with 


and without intellectual disabilities to create a more inclusive environment where 
students are able to work together, excel athletically and academically regardless of 
ability.  Unified Champion Schools have three components, Unified Sports, Inclusive 
Youth Leadership and Whole-School Engagement all of which help foster respect, 
dignity and advocacy for people with intellectual disabilities. 


 
• Other Programs include coaching and officiating certification programs, athlete and 


community outreach, and the promotion of training, competition and the Special 
Olympics mission.  


 
 
 


Read Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants. 
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.  
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE A – DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATIONS (continued) 
 
Special Olympics Florida Foundation, Inc. (the Supporting Organization) is a supporting 
organization whose purpose is to receive, hold, manage and invest funds to benefit Special 
Olympics Florida, Inc. The Supporting Organization is a Florida not-for-profit corporation 
established in September 2011.  
 
NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Consolidation 
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Special Olympics Florida, Inc. and 
Special Olympics Florida Foundation, Inc. (collectively the Organization). The management and 
control of the Supporting Organization is at all times to be vested in the persons who control or 
manage Special Olympics Florida, Inc. Seventy-five percent (75%) of the Board of the supporting 
Organization consists of members of the Board of Directors of Special Olympics Florida, Inc.  As 
such consolidation is required by Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting 
Standards Codification 958-810 Not-for-Profit Entities Consolidation. All material inter-
organizational transactions have been eliminated.   
 
Basis of Presentation and Recent Accounting Pronouncement 
In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, Leases (Topic 
842), which supersedes existing guidance for accounting for leases under Topic 840, Leases. The 
FASB also subsequently issued the following additional ASUs, which amend and clarify Topic 842:  
ASU 2018-01, Land Easement Practical Expedient for Transition to Topic 842; ASU 2018-10, 
Codification Improvements to Topic 842, Leases; ASU 2018-11, Leases (Topic 842): Targeted 
Improvements; ASU 2018-20, Narrow-scope Improvements for Lessors; ASU 2019-01, Leases 
(Topic 842): Codification Improvements; ASU 2020-05, Leases (Topic 842): Lessors – Certain 
Leases with Variable Lease Payments; and ASU 2021-09, Leases (Topic 842): Discount Rate for 
Lessees That Are Not Public Business Entities. The most significant change in the new leasing 
guidance is the requirement to recognize right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities for 
operating leases on the consolidated statements of financial position. 
 
The Organization elected to adopt these ASUs effective January 1, 2022 and utilized all of the 
available practical expedients. The adoption had an impact on the Organization’s consolidated 
statements of financial position but did not have an impact on the consolidated statements of 
activities. The most significant impact was the recognition of an operating lease ROU asset and 
lease liability for operating leases. For leases that commenced before January 1, 2022 the 
Organization has applied the modified retrospective transition method which resulted in beginning 
of year information not being restated. 
 
The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  Net assets and revenues, 
expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions.  Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and 
reported as follows: 
 


Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations, including restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting 
period. 
 


Read Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants. 
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.  
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 


 
Basis of Presentation and Recent Accounting Pronouncement, continued 
 


Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that:  
 
• may or will be met, either by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time.  When 


a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets 
released from restrictions. 


• are maintained permanently by the Organization.  Generally, the donors of these assets 
permit the Organization to use all or part of the income earned on any related investments 
for general or specific purposes. 


 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of increases or decreases in net 
assets during the reporting period.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Organization considers currency on hand, demand deposits and money market funds as cash 
and cash equivalents for purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows.   
 
Investments 
Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in 
debt securities are reported at their fair values in the consolidated statements of financial position. 
Interest and dividend income and gains and losses on investments are reported on the 
consolidated statements of activities as increases or decreases in unrestricted net assets unless 
their use is restricted by donor stipulations or law. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
Expenses are shown by natural expense classification and function in the accompanying 
consolidated statement of functional expenses.  Expenses that are attributable to more than one 
program or supporting function are allocated on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied.  
Allocations are based on direct usage or management’s estimate of the benefit derived by each 
activity.  Management’s estimates may be based on factors such as time and effort, square 
footage, clients served, or any other reasonable basis.  The expenses that are allocated on the 
basis of estimates of time and effort are salaries, employee benefits and payroll taxes.  Facilities, 
maintenance, insurance, utilities and depreciation are allocated on a square footage basis. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
Professional standards require disclosure of an estimated fair value of certain financial instruments.  
The Organization’s significant financial instruments are cash and other current assets and 
liabilities. For these financial instruments, carrying values approximate fair value. 
 
 


Read Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants. 
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.  
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Accounts and Grants Receivable 
Accounts and grants receivable include fundraising sponsorships, direct marketing contributions 
and receivables resulting from grant contracts for services provided but not yet reimbursed at 
December 31, 2022. The Organization does not maintain an allowance for estimated uncollectible 
accounts as any amounts determined by the donor or unallowable by the grantor are deducted 
from revenue upon notification of the disallowance. No amounts were subsequently disallowed with 
respect to the amounts recorded at December 31, 2022.  
 
Pledges Receivable 
Pledges receivable are unconditional promises to give that are recognized as contributions when 
the promise is received.  Pledges receivable that are expected to be collected within one year are 
recorded at net realizable value. Pledges receivable that are expected to be collected in future 
years are recorded at the fair value at the date of promise. That fair value is computed using 
present value technique applied to anticipated cash flows.  Amortization of the resulting discount is 
recognized as additional contribution revenue.  Management has determined that pledges 
receivable are fully collectible, and there was no allowance for doubtful accounts at December 31, 
2022. 
 
Contributions  
The Organization reports contributions as pledges receivable when there is an unconditional 
promise to give, supported by evidence of the amount, timing, and nature of the contributions.  
Gifts of cash and other assets are reported as restricted support if they are received with donor-
imposed time or purpose restrictions. When a donor restriction expires or is satisfied, net assets 
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in 
the Consolidated Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets as net assets released from 
restrictions. 
 
Deferred Revenue 
Revenues from grants are recorded based upon the terms of the grantor allotment which generally 
provide that revenues are earned when the allowable costs of the specific grant provisions have 
been incurred. For the year ended December 31, 2022, deferred grant revenue in the amount of 
$339,562 is reflected in the consolidated statements of financial position for amounts received but 
not earned. For the year ended December 31, 2022, deferred revenue also includes $477,650 
related to special events to be held in 2023. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk, 
consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and investments. The Organization places its 
deposits with high quality, credit-worthy financial institutions and investment companies. Accounts 
at financial institutions are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000. 
The amount in excess of the FDIC limit totaled $1,479,442 for the year ended December 31, 2022. 
The Organization has not experienced any losses on its cash and cash equivalents. The 
Organization reviews its cash positions to minimize its exposure and mitigate its risk of loss.  
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
Concentration of Credit Risk, continued 
Investments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of investments in fixed income bond funds, mutual funds and equity securities. Quarterly 
portfolio reviews are performed to assist in the detection of any concentrations of risk. 
Management does not believe that any concentrations in investments exist. 
 
Concentration of Income Source 
For the year ended December 31, 2022, contributions were 58% of total revenue with 29% of its 
contributions from one donor company.  
 
Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment are recorded at cost as of the date of acquisition, or fair value as of the 
date of receipt in the case of gifts.  Depreciation is computed on a straight-line method over the 
estimated useful lives of each asset – building, 30 years, furniture and equipment, generally 3 - 7 
years. Acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of $1,000 are capitalized. 
 
Donated Materials, Services and Facilities 
The Organization records various types of in-kind contributions. Contributed services are 
recognized at fair value if the services received (a) create or enhance long-lived assets or (b) 
require specialized skills, are provided by individuals processing those skills, and would typically 
need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Contributions of goods and property are 
recognized at fair value when received. The amounts reflected in the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements as in-kind contributions are offset by like amounts included in expenses or 
additions to property or inventory. 
 
A substantial number of unpaid volunteers have made significant contributions of their time to 
develop and maintain the Organization’s programs.  No amounts have been reported in the 
consolidated financial statements for voluntary donation of services because no objective basis is 
available to measure the value of such donations. 
 
Income Tax Status 
The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code and similar state provisions. The Organization is treated as a public supported 
organization, and not as a private foundation. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been 
reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. The Organization accounts for 
uncertain tax positions, if any, in accordance with ASC Section 740. 
 
Management is not aware of any activities that would jeopardize the organization’s tax-exempt 
status. The Organization is not aware of any tax positions that it has taken that are subject to a 
significant degree of uncertainty.  The Organization believes it is no longer subject to income tax 
examinations for fiscal years ending prior to December 31, 2019. 
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Leases 
The Organization leases certain office equipment.  The determination of whether an arrangement 
is a lease is made at the lease’s inception.  Under Topic 842, a contract is (or contains) a lease if it 
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration.  Control is defined under the standard as having both the right to obtain substantially 
all of the economic benefits from use of the asset and the right to direct the use of the asset.  
Management only reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the contract are 
changed. 
 
Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets and operating lease 
liabilities in the consolidated statements of financial position.  ROU assets represent the 
Organization’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent 
the Organization’s obligation to make lease payments. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities 
are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments 
over the lease term. The Organization uses the implicit rate when it is readily determinable.  The 
Organization has elected, under Topic 842, the practical expedient to use the risk-free rate to 
discount future lease payments for leases that do not provide an implicit rate.  The risk-free rate 
utilized will be the published US Treasury bond yield curve rates for maturities approximating each 
lease’s remaining term. The Organization accounts for agreements with lease and non-lease 
components as a single lease.  The Organization has elected to apply the short-term lease 
exception to all leases with a term of one year or less.  Lease expense is recognized for these 
leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 
NOTE C – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
The following reflects the Organization’s financial assets as of the statement of financial position 
date.  These financial assets are required to be reduced by those not available for general use 
within one year of the statement of financial position date: 
 


Financial assets: 
 


   


Cash and cash equivalents  $      1,769,773    
Investments    12,795,858  
Grants receivable  1,975,400  
Accounts receivable  796,409  
Pledges receivable  300,000  


    
Total financial assets available within one year  17,637,440  
    
Less those unavailable for general expenditure within one 


year due to: 
 


   


Donor imposed purpose restrictions  (372,206)  
    
Total financial assets available to meet cash needs for 


general expenditures within one year  $  17,265,234  
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE C – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued) 
 
The Organization structures its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, 
liabilities, and other obligations come due and strives to operate within a prudent range of financial 
soundness and stability, maintain adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs, and 
maintain sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that any long-term obligations will be 
discharged.  Financial assets in excess of daily cash requirements may be invested in money 
market funds or other short-term investments.  


 
The Organization receives grants and contributions restricted by donors. The Organization 
considers grants and contributions restricted for programs which are ongoing, major, and central to 
its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. 
 
NOTE D – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
Professional standards establish a framework for measuring fair value.  The framework provides a 
fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  
The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 
measurements).   


 
The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below: 
 


Level 1   
Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets 
or liabilities in active markets that the Organizations’ have the ability to access.  


 
Level 2   
Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 
• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 
• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; 
• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 
• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by 


correlation or other means. 
 
If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be 
observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 
 
Level 3   
Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement. 


 
The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation techniques 
used need to maximize the use of observable input and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE D – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued) 
 
Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for the assets measured at fair value: 
 


Investments in cash alternatives, equities, exchange traded funds, fixed income, 
mutual funds and common stocks are valued at the closing price on the active market 
which the individual securities are traded. 
 


 
The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization’s assets at 
fair value at December 31, 2022: 
  Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using 
  Fair Value  (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3) 
         
Cash and money market funds  $      444,097  $      444,097  $         -  $         - 
Stocks and exchange traded funds       6,878,543       6,878,543             -             - 
Fixed income securities       5,523,228               -     5,523,228.             - 
         
Total  $  12,845,868  $   7,322,640   $5,523,228   $         - 
 
NOTE E – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
Property and equipment, at costs, at December 31, 2022: 
            


Building and building improvements    $   2,383,178 
Equipment      2,067,232 
Furniture and Fixtures         741,247 
Uniforms         424,917 
Vehicles         478,575 
     Total Property and Equipment      6,095,149 
  
     Less: Accumulated Depreciation     (4,779,276) 
  
Net Property and Equipment $   1,315,873 


 
NOTE F – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes: 
         
Building maintenance  $    322,206 
Endowment          50,000 
Time restrictions       300,000  
   
  $    672,206 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions of $207,223 were released in satisfaction of use of restrictions 
during the year ended December 31, 2022. 
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE G – LEASES  
 
The Organization has obligations as a lessee for certain facilities and office equipment with initial 
noncancelable terms in excess of one year.  Lease terms may include options to extend or 
terminate certain leases. The value of a lease option is reflected in the valuation if it is reasonably 
certain management will exercise an option to extend or terminate a lease. As disclosed in Note B, 
the Organization adopted ASC 842 during the fiscal year.  As of December 31, 2022, the ROU 
asset had a balance of $850,201 and the lease liability had current portion ($181,249) and 
noncurrent portion ($668,952) balances as shown on the consolidated statements of financial 
position.  
 
Additional information about the Organization’s operating leases as of December 31, 2022 is as 
follows: 
 
 
Lease costs: 


 Program 
Services  


Management 
and General 


 Fund-
raising  


 
Total 


Operating lease cost   $  83,210  $           4,895  $   9,789  $97,894 
 
Other Information: 


Cash paid for amounts included in measuring operating lease  
    liabilities – Operating cash flows from operating leases $ 97,894 
Lease assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations –  
    Operating leases $ 850,201 
Weighted-average remaining lease term (months) 75 
Weighted-average discount rate 3% 


 
Maturities of the operating lease liability as of December 31, 2022 are as follows: 
 


Year ending December 31:  
  
2023 $        181,249 
2024           184,157 
2025           159,485 
2026             96,540 
2027             65,032 
Thereafter           163,738 
  
Total lease payments $        850,201 


 
Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the consolidated statements of 
financial position. Lease expense is recognized for these leases on a straight-line basis over the 
lease term.  
 
The Organization leases land on which the distribution center was built. This is a twenty five-year 
lease that contains a renewal clause for an additional period of twenty-five years. In consideration 
of the Organization’s agreement to allow the Lessor a portion of the storage building on the ground 
lease premises, base annual rent is zero. 
 


Read Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants. 
 


17 







SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE H – DONATED MATERIALS, SERVICES AND FACILITIES 
 
The Organization's contributed services, materials and use of facilities during the year ended 
December 31, 2022 are as follows: 
 


Services    $   1,555,113 
Facilities         305,664   
Materials           31,657 
  
 $   1,892,434 


 
In-kind contributions are included in the following areas of the Organization: 
 


Games $   1,119,150 
Training         173,133 
Health Programs         221,127 
Other Programs         265,400 
Management and General           36,195 
Fundraising           77,429 
  
 $   1,892,434 


 
NOTE I – ENDOWMENT  
 
At December 31, 2022, the Organization was the beneficiary of two endowment funds that totaled 
$372,206.  
 
Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of December 31, 2022: 
 


  Without Donor 
Restrictions  


With Donor 
Restrictions  Total  


Building maintenance   $                -     $   322,206  $    322,206  
Permanent endowment                  -            50,000          50,000  
  


$                -    $      372,206  $    372,206  
 


Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2022: 
 
 Without Donor 


Restrictions  
With Donor 
Restrictions  


 
Total 


Endowment net assets,  
  beginning of year $ -  $ 322,206  $ 322,206 


Contributions  -         50,000         50,000 


Distributions  -                -                - 
      
Endowment net assets, end of year $ -  $ 372,206  $ 372,206 
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE I – ENDOWMENT (continued) 
 
Interpretation of Relevant Law 
The Board of Directors has interpreted the law as requiring donor restricted net assets in an 
endowment fund to remain restricted until appropriated for expenditure by the Organization for the 
donor’s intended purpose. In accordance with the Florida Uniform Prudent Management of 
Institutional Funds Act (FUPMIFA), the Organization considers the following factors in making a 
determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 


1) The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund 
2) General economic conditions 
3) The possible effect of inflation and deflation 
4) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 
5) Other resources of the organization 
6) The duration and preservation of the endowment fund 


 
Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 
The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for the building maintenance 
endowment assets that attempt to provide funding for future maintenance and repairs of the 
headquarters building in Clermont, Florida.  For the permanent endowment assets, the investment 
and spending policies emphasize continued focus on planned giving. Under these policies, as 
approved by the Board of Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner to achieve 
the overall target asset allocation of equity, fixed income and cash, minimize risk and maximize 
return within acceptable guidelines and achieve a competent rate of return.  
 
Spending Policy 
Each endowment fund has an endowment book value, an endowment spending base and an 
endowment market value. For the Building endowment, distributions are made on an as needed 
basis.  For the permanent endowment, distributions will be made on an annual basis in 
accordance with the permanent endowment spending policy. The current annual spending rate for 
the permanent endowment is up to  5.0% of the endowment principal fund’s adjusted endowment 
spending base.   
 
NOTE J – EMPLOYEE RETENTION CREDITS 
 
The Organization is eligible for the Employee Retention Credit (ERC) under the CARES Act.  
Grants receivable for the ERC at December 31, 2022 are $1,790,837 which represents refunds 
due on the 2020 and 2021 Form 941 Employer Quarterly Federal Tax Return for the two quarters 
ended March 31, 2020 and June 30, 2020 and the three quarters ended March 31, 2021, June 30, 
2021 and September 30, 2021. In accordance with ASC 958-605-25 Not-For-Profit Entities 
Revenue Recognition,  the Organization accounted for the funds as a conditional grant. 
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE K – AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION 
 
As an accredited chapter of SOI (See Note A), the Organization remits accreditation fees and 
shares in contributions for nationwide SOI fundraising programs.  The Organization incurred 
accreditation fees totaling $288,338 for the year ended December 31, 2022.  These fees are 
included as program and fundraising costs in the consolidated statement of functional expenses.  
In addition, the Organization received from SOI approximately $784,000 in contributions related to 
direct marketing programs and $540,000 of grants related to Unified Champion Schools during the 
year ended December 31, 2022.  
 
NOTE L – RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
The Organization participates in a defined contribution (401K) plan.  The Organization’s retirement 
plan covers all employees with one year of eligible service who have attained age 21.  The 
Organization contributed 6% of salary of all eligible participants and a 2% match option for the year 
ended December 31, 2022. The Organization’s contribution for the year ended December 31, 2022 
was $296,100 and no administrative expenses were incurred related to the plan. 
 
NOTE M – DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES 
 
The Organization receives revenue from the sale of the Florida Special Olympics specialty license 
plate offered by the Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles (the Department).  
For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization recognized $43,976 in revenue from the 
Department. The Organization expended the moneys on competition and training of individuals 
with intellectual disabilities in accordance with the mission of the Organization and in compliance 
with sections 320.08056 and 320.08058 of the Florida Statutes governing the use of the moneys 
received from the Department. 
 
NOTE N – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
A member of the Board of Directors is a senior manager with Walt Disney World Company. During 
the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization paid the Walt Disney World Company 
$740,693 related to State games held at the Wide World of Sports facility. The member of the 
board received no compensation from the business transactions. 
 
A member of the Board of Directors is the Bureau Chief for the Florida Department of Education. 
During the year ended December 31, 2022 the Organization received approximately $526,060 in 
grants for the Unified Champion Schools program. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2018, Special Olympics USA Games 2022 Organizing 
Committee (2022 Games), a Florida not-for-profit corporation was formed for the planning, funding 
and operating of the 2022 Games to be held in Orlando, Florida in the summer of 2022.  2022 
Games operates under the direction of a separate board of directors and is not economically 
dependent on the Organization.  As such, in accordance with FASB ASC 958-810 Not-for-profit 
Entities Consolidation,  it is not consolidated with the Organization. 
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
NOTE N – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 
 
The Organization and 2022 Games entered into a contract for sponsorship revenue with a 
corporation. The Organization and SOFL split the contributions. The total agreement was for 
$2,000,000 to be paid out over 5 years.  The Organization received $150,000 in 2022 and a pledge 
receivable for the remaining $300,000 is reported on the consolidated statements of financial 
position. The Organization also received $1,371,000 in contributions from the 2022 Games.  This 
represented the Organization’s share of surplus revenues after the 2022 Games concluded. The 
Organization has accrued an additional $53,405 in revenues that is expected be received as an 
additional distribution from the 2022 Games. 
 
NOTE O – PALM BEACH GYMNASIUM FACILITY 
 
The Organization entered into an agreement in 2003 with Palm Beach County (the County) to raise 
funds for the design and construction of a gymnasium facility at the County’s Special Populations 
Recreation Programming and Training Center (the Center). The Organization expended 
$1,030,000 to Palm Beach County for the Center which was completed in 2006. As stated in the 
contract, the Organization has the right of first priority use of the Center’s gymnasium for thirty (30) 
years within the parameters of the County’s regular scheduling process.  The County is responsible 
for the cost of operating and maintaining the gymnasium. There is no further financial obligation on 
the part of the Organization.  
 
NOTE P – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through April 19, 2023 the date the consolidated 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC.
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION


SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022


State 
CFSA # or


Federal Contract
ALN Number Expenditures


STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE:


FLORIDA AGENCY FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES


Special Olympics Florida - Healthy Athletes 67.028 ACX72 426,858$            


FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION


Special Olympics Florida 48.065 92W-90845 526,060              


FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY 
AND MOTOR VEHICLES


Special Olympics License Plate Project 76.022 43,976               


TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 996,894$            


FEDERAL ASSISTANCE:


U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION


  Passed Through Special Olympics International - 
Unified Champion Schools


Special Education - Olympic Education Programs 84.380 541,438$            


TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 541,438$            


TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF STATE AND FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 1,538,332$         


Description
Grantor/Program Title


Read Report of Independent Certified Public Accountants.
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SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF  
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 


DECEMBER 31, 2022 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Financial Assistance (the Schedule) includes the federal 
and state award activity of Special Olympics, Florida, Inc. (Special Olympics) under programs of the 
Federal Government and State of Florida for the year ended December 31, 2022. The information in the 
Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 10.650, Rules of the Auditor 
General, State of Florida.  Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the 
Special Olympics, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or 
cash flows of Special Olympics. Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis 
of accounting.   
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE  


AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 


 
To Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 
Special Olympics Florida Foundation, Inc. 
Clermont, Florida 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated 
financial statements of Special Olympics Florida, Inc.(a nonprofit organization) and Special 
Olympics Florida Foundation, Inc. (collectively the Organization), which comprise the consolidated 
statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related consolidated statements 
of activities and change in net assets, and cash flows  for the year then ended, and the related 
notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated April 19, 
2023. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered the 
Organization’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on 
the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the Organization’s consolidated financial statements will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.  Given these limitations, during our audit we 
did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
 
 
 







 
 
 


 
 
 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Organization's consolidated financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance 
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
April 19, 2023 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ON COMPLIANCE WITH 


REQUIREMENTS THAT COULD HAVE A DIRECT AND MATERIAL EFFECT ON EACH 
MAJOR STATE PROJECT AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE IN 


ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 10.650 RULES OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL 
 
To Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 
Special Olympics Florida Foundation, Inc. 
Clermont, Florida 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major State Project 
 
Opinion on Each Major State Project 
 
We have audited Special Olympics Florida, Inc. and Special Olympics Florida Foundation, Inc. (the 
Organization) compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the Department 
of Financial Services’ State Projects Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of the Organization’s major State projects for the year ended December 31, 2022. 
The Organization’s major State projects are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of 
the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements, referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major 
State projects for the year ended December 31, 2022. 
 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major State Project 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States 
(Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements of Chapter 10.650 Rules of the 
Auditor General, Florida Single Audit Act, Audits of Nonprofit and For-Profit Organizations (Chapter 
10.650). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section or our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal 
determination the Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance  
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
applicable to the Organization’s state financial assistance projects. 
 
 







 
 
 


 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the Organization’s  compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and Chapter 10.650 will always detect material 
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is 
higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about 
the Organization’s compliance with the requirements of each major state financial assistance project as a 
whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and Chapter 10.650, 
we 
 


• exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  


• identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the Organization’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 


• obtain an understanding of the Organization’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report 
on internal control over compliance in accordance with Chapter 10.650, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s  internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  


We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state project will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a state project that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control 
over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 
 
 


 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified.  
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of Chapter 
10.650. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
April 19, 2023  







 
 
 


SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA, INC. 
AND SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION 


SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 


 
A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS 
 


1. The auditor’s report expresses an unmodified opinion on the basic financial statements of (the 
Organization). 


 
2. No significant deficiencies were disclosed during the audit of the basic financial statements and 


no material weaknesses are reported. 
 
3. No instances of noncompliance material to the basic financial statements of the Organization 


were disclosed during the audit of the basic financial statements. 
 
4. There were no significant deficiencies disclosed during the audit of the major state project. 


 
5. The auditor’s report on compliance for the major state project for the Organization expresses an 


unmodified opinion. 
 


6. There were no audit findings relative to the major state project of the Organization. 
 
7. The state project tested as a major project included: 


 
  Florida Department of Education  
  48.065   Special Olympics Florida    $526,060 
 
8. The threshold for distinguishing Type A and Type B projects was $300,000 for major state 


projects. 
 


B. FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT 
 NONE 
  
C. FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS – MAJOR STATE PROJECTS 


NONE 
 
D. OTHER ISSUES 


NONE 
 
E. PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS  
 NONE 
 
F. MANAGEMENT LETTER -CHAPTER 10.650, RULES OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA 


NO ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED 
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Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1 Briefly describe the organization’s mission:


2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the
prior Form 990 or 990-EZ? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


If “Yes,” describe these new services on Schedule O.
3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program


services? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


If “Yes,” describe these changes on Schedule O.
4 


 


Describe the organization’s program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by
expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, 
the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.


4 a (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ ) 


4b (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ ) 


4 c (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ ) 


4d Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)
(Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ ) 


4e Total program service expenses  


Form 990 (2022)


4,809,765. 0. 0.


2,287,758. 0. 0.


810,433. 0. 0.


5,375,252. 0. 0.
13,283,208.


To provide year round sports training
and competition, critical health services, and leadership skills to children 
and adults with intellectual disabilities, at no cost to the athlete or their caregiver as a means to achieve physical fitness,


Through participation in 236 local competitions, 58,461 Special Olympics athletes from
Florida had ample opportunities to practice and hone their skills.  With 27 
different sports being offered year-round, there is something for everyone.
During 2022, we hosted the largest Special Olympics USA (national) games in Special Olympics history 
and the largest humanitarian event ever in the state of Florida. As a result, our team and resources 
helped provide a once-in-a-lifetime experience for an additional 5,000 athletes from across the US and Caribbean. 
They also delivered an additional 13,000 health exams. In 2022, Special Olympics Florida celebrated its  
50th anniversary, which included special programmatic and donor activations across the state. 
Both of these milestone events elevated public awareness and brought additional champions into our mission.


Training of 58,461 athletes in functional sports skills and rules which empower and enable them to 
interact with the community. Training takes place not only as part of the Olympic type sports offered, but 
also through our Unified Sports Young Athletes Program and Athlete Leadership courses to enhance our athletes' opportunities
within our community. While providing the athletes with
 opportunities to build muscles and sharpen motor skills, training

also
 builds self-confidence and the development of social skills that will
 help them live a better life.  


Healthy Programs - Strive to improve athletes' well-being & overall sports experience through enhancement of health,
wellness & fitness initiatives. Through partnerships fitness and wellness programs, as well as robust Healthy Athletes  
programming, SOFL is paving the way for inclusive health. We offer an approach that focuses on the whole 
person with an intellectual & developmental disability & provide integrated health care & referrals. Athletes are offered  
in eight disciplines, including health promotion, physical examinations, physical therapy, hearing, vision, 
podiatry, mental wellness, and dental care. SOFL trains healthcare providers throughout the state, improving access 
to quality health care year-round for people with intellectual and developmental disabilities in their own communities. 
During 2022, the program performed 6,913 health screenings with the assistance of 690 health care professionals. 
During 2022, we hosted the largest Special Olympics USA (national) games in Special Olympics history and the largest humanitarian 
event ever in the state of Florida. As a result, our team and resources helped provide a once-in-a-lifetime 
See Part III, Ln 4c statement
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Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules


Yes No


1 Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If “Yes,” 
complete Schedule A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


2 Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors? See instructions . . . . 2


3 Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to 
candidates for public office? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 


4 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) 
election in effect during the tax year? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part II . . . . . . . . . . . 4 


5 Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, 
assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part III . . 5 


6 


 


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors 
have  the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If
“Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 


7 Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space, 
the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part II . . . 7 


8 Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If “Yes,” 
complete Schedule D, Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 


9 


 


Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a 
custodian for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or 
debt negotiation services? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


10 Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments 
or in quasi endowments? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 


11 If the organization’s answer to any of the following questions is “Yes,” then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, 
VII, VIII, IX, or X, as applicable.


a Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If “Yes,”
complete Schedule D, Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11a 


b Did the organization report an amount for investments—other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more 
of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part VII . . . . . . . . 11b 


c Did the organization report an amount for investments—program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more 
of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part VIII . . . . . . . . 11c 


d Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets 
reported in Part X, line 16? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part IX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11d 


e Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25?  If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part X 11e 


f Did the organization’s separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses 
the organization’s liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part X 11f 


12 a Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If “Yes,” complete 
Schedule D, Parts XI and XII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12a 


b Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If 
“Yes,” and if the organization answered “No” to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional 12b


13 Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule E . . . . 13 


14a Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States? . . . . . 14a


b 


 


Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, 
fundraising, business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate 
foreign investments valued at $100,000 or more? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV . . . . . 14b


15 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or 
for any foreign organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV . . . . . . . . . . . 15 


16 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other 
assistance to or for foreign individuals? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV. . . . . . . . 16 


17 Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on
Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part I. See instructions . . . . . 17 


18 Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on 
Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 


19 Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a?  
If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 


20 a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If “Yes,” complete Schedule H . . . . . . 20a 


b If “Yes” to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? . 20b


21 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or 
domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and II . . . . 21 
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Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)
Yes No


22 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on
Part IX, column (A), line 2? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and III . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 


23 


 


Did the organization answer “Yes” to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the
organization’s current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated
employees? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 


24 


 


a 


 


Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than 
$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If “Yes,” answer lines 24b
through 24d and complete Schedule K. If “No,” go to line 25a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24a


b Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception? . . 24b


c Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year 
to defease any tax-exempt bonds? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24c


d Did the organization act as an “on behalf of” issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year? . .  24d


25 a Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit 
transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part I . . . . . 25a


b 


 


Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior 
year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization’s prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? 
If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25b


26 


 


Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current 
or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% 
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part II . . . 26 


27 


 


 


Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key 
employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee 
member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these
persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 


28 Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L, 
Part IV, instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


a A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? If
“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28a


b A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If “Yes,” complete  Schedule L, Part IV . . . . 28b


c A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? If
“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28c


29 Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M 29


30 Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified 
conservation contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30


31 Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If “Yes,” complete Schedule N,  Part I 31


32 Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If “Yes,”
complete Schedule N, Part II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32


33 Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations 
sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . 33


34 Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part II, III, 
or IV, and Part V, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34


35 a Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? . . . . . . . 35a


b If “Yes” to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a 
controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 . . 35b


36 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable
related organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36


37 Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization 
and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part VI  37


38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 
19? Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38


Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Yes No


1a Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable . . . . 1a


b Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable . . . 1b


c Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and 
reportable gaming (gambling) winnings to prize winners? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1c
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Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued)
2 a Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax 


Statements, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return 2a


Yes No


b If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? . 2b


3a Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year? . . . . 3a


b If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If “No” to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O . 3b


4 a At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, 
a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?  4a


b If “Yes,” enter the name of the foreign country 


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).
5a Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year? . . . 5a


b Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction? 5b


c If “Yes” to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5c


6 a Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the
organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions? . . . . . 6a


b If “Yes,” did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or 
gifts were not tax deductible? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6b


7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).


a Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods 
and services provided to the payor? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7a


b If “Yes,” did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided? . . . . . 7b


c Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was 
required to file Form 8282? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7c


d If “Yes,” indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year . . . . . . . . 7d


e Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract? 7e


f Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract? . 7f


g If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required? 7g


h If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C? 7h


8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the
sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? . . . . . . . . 8


9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.


a Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966? . . . . . . . . 9a


b Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person? . . . 9b


10 Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:
a Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12 . . . . . . . 10a


b Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities . 10b


11 Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:
a Gross income from members or shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11a


b Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources 
against amounts due or received from them.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11b


12a Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041? 12a


b If “Yes,” enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year . . 12b


13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.


a Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state? . . . . . . . . 13a


Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.
b Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which 


the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans  . . . . . . . . . . 13b


c Enter the amount of reserves on hand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13c


14a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year? . . . . . . 14a


b If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If “No,” provide an explanation on Schedule O . 14b


15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or 
excess parachute payment(s) during the year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15


If “Yes,” see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.
16 Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income? 16


If “Yes,” complete Form 4720, Schedule O.
17 Section 501(c)(21) organizations. Did the trust, or any disqualified or other person engage in any activities 


that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952, or 4953? . . . . . . . 17


If “Yes,” complete Form 6069.
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Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure. For each “Yes” response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a “No” 
response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Section A. Governing Body and Management


Yes No


1a Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year . . 1a


If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or 
if the governing body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar 
committee, explain on Schedule O. 


b Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent . 1b


2 Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with 
any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2


3 Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct 
supervision of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? . 3


4 Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed? 4


5 Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization’s assets? . 5


6 Did the organization have members or stockholders? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6


7 a Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint 
one or more members of the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7a


b Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, 
stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7b


8 Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during 
the year by the following:


a The governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8a


b Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . 8b


 9 Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at 
the organization’s mailing address?  If “Yes,” provide the names and addresses on Schedule O . . . . 9


Section B. Policies  (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)
Yes No


10a Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10a


b If “Yes,” did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, 
affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization’s exempt purposes? 10b


11a Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form? 11a


b Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.
12a Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If “No,” go to line 13 . . . . . . . . 12a


b Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts? 12b


c Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If “Yes,” 
describe on Schedule O how this was done . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12c


13 Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13


14 Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy? . . . . . . . . . 14


15 Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by 
independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


a The organization’s CEO, Executive Director, or top management official . . . . . . . . . . . . 15a


b Other officers or key employees of the organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15b


If “Yes” to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.
16 a Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement 


with a taxable entity during the year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16a


b 


 


If “Yes,” did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its 
participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the
organization’s exempt status with respect to such arrangements? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16b


Section C. Disclosure


17 List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed 
18 Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)


(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Own website Another’s website Upon request Other (explain on Schedule O)
19 Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, 


and financial statements available to the public during the tax year.


20 State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization’s books and records. 
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Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and 
Independent Contractors


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


1a Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the 


organization’s tax year. 
• List all of the organization’s current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of


compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


• List all of the organization’s current key employees, if any. See the instructions for definition of “key employee.”
• List the organization’s five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)


who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than 
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.


• List all of the organization’s former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than
$100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


• List all of the organization’s former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.
Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


(A)  


Name and title


(B)  


Average 


hours 
per week 
(list any 


hours for 
related 


organizations 
below 


dotted line)


(C)  


Position 
(do not check more than one 
box, unless person is both an 
officer and a director/trustee)


Ind
ivid


ual trustee 
or d


irector


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


p
loyee


H
ighest com


pensated 
em


ployee


Form
er


(D)  


Reportable  
compensation   


from the  


organization (W-2/  
1099-MISC/     
1099-NEC)


(E)  


Reportable 


compensation 
from related 


organizations (W-2/ 
1099-MISC/      
1099-NEC)


(F)  


Estimated amount 
of other  


compensation   
from the  


organization and 
related organizations


    


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


(11)


(12)


(13)


(14)
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Emery Gainey 3.00
Chair 0. 0. 0.
Brad Gilmour 3.00
Vice Chair 0. 0. 0.
Michael Nursey 3.00
Treasurer 0. 0. 0.
Jim Payne 2.00
Secretary 0. 0. 0.
Brad Singh 2.00
Past Chair 0. 0. 0.
Scott Stricklin 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Margeret Aune 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Yvonne Johnson 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Victor Shaffer 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Maryann Smith 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Michele Goodwin 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Ashley Moody 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Doug Pridgen 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
David Cato 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
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Part VII Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)


(A)  


Name and title


(B)  


Average 


hours 
per week 
(list any 


hours for 
related 


organizations 
below 


dotted line)


(C)  


Position 
(do not check more than one 
box, unless person is both an 
officer and a director/trustee)


Ind
ivid


ual trustee 
or d


irector


Institutional trustee


O
fficer


K
ey em


p
loyee


H
ighest com


pensated 
em


ployee


Form
er


(D)  


Reportable  
compensation   


from the  


organization  (W-2/ 
1099-MISC/     
1099-NEC)


(E)  


Reportable 


compensation 
from related 


organizations (W-2/ 
1099-MISC/     
1099-NEC)


(F)  


Estimated amount 
of other  


compensation   
from the  


organization and 
related organizations


                                                         


(15)


(16)


(17)


(18)


(19)


(20)


(21)


(22)


(23)


(24)


(25)


1b Subtotal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
c Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A . . . . . .
d Total (add lines 1b and 1c) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of 
reportable compensation from the organization 


Yes No


3 Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated
employee on line 1a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such individual . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


4 


 


For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the
organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such 
individual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


5 Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual 
for services rendered to the organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such person . . . . . . 5


Section B. Independent Contractors
1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of 


compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization’s tax year.


(A)   


Name and business address
(B)   


Description of services
(C)   


Compensation


2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who 
received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization 
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921,052. 0. 151,180.


921,052. 0. 151,180.


6


Walter Knox 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Cary D'Ortona 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Marsha Singh 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Eric Hall 2.00
Director 0. 0. 0.
Sherry Wheelock 40.00
President/CEO 247,755. 0. 40,630.
Berit Amlie 40.00
Chief Administrative Officer 170,110. 0. 27,400.
Alan Young 40.00
Sr. VP Controller 132,853. 0. 22,200.
Erin Kozlowski 40.00
Sr. VP Development 118,890. 0. 19,700.
Linsey Smith 40.00
Chief Development and Marketing Officer 137,546. 0. 23,000.
Lori Newcomb 40.00
Sr. VP Corporate Partnerships 113,898. 0. 18,250.
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Part VIII Statement of Revenue 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(A)  


Total revenue
(B)  


Related or exempt  
function revenue


(C)  
Unrelated  


business revenue


(D)  
Revenue excluded 


from tax under 
sections 512–514


C
o


n
tr


ib
u


ti
o


n
s
, 
G


if
ts


, 
G


ra
n


ts
, 


a
n


d
 O


th
e


r 
S


im
il
a


r 
A


m
o


u
n


ts 1a Federated campaigns . . . . 1a 


b Membership dues . . . . . 1b


c Fundraising events . . . . . 1c 


d Related organizations . . . . 1d


e Government grants (contributions) 1e 


f 


 


All other contributions, gifts, grants, 
and similar amounts not included above 1f 


g Noncash contributions included in 
lines 1a–1f . . . . . . . . 1g $


h Total. Add lines 1a–1f . . . . . . . . . . .    


P
ro


g
ra


m
 S


e
rv


ic
e


 


R
e


v
e


n
u


e


Business Code                     


2a 


b 


c 


d 


e 


f All other program service revenue . .
g Total. Add lines 2a–2f . . . . . . . . . . .  


O
th


e
r 


R
e


v
e


n
u


e


3 


 


Investment income (including dividends, interest, and 
other similar amounts) . . . . . . . . . . .  


4 Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds
5 Royalties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  


6a Gross rents . . 6a


(i) Real (ii) Personal


b Less: rental expenses 6b


c Rental income or (loss) 6c


d Net rental income or (loss) . . . . . . . . .
7a 


  


Gross amount from 
sales of assets 
other than inventory 7a


(i) Securities (ii) Other


b 


 


Less: cost or other basis 
and sales expenses . 7b


c Gain or (loss) . . 7c


d Net gain or (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . .  


8a 


 


 


 


Gross income from fundraising 
events (not including $ 
of contributions reported on line 
1c). See Part IV, line 18 . . . 8a


b Less: direct expenses . . . . 8b


c Net income or (loss) from fundraising events . . .
9a 


 


Gross income from gaming 
activities. See Part IV, line 19 . 9a


b Less: direct expenses . . . . 9b


c Net income or (loss) from gaming activities . . . .
10a 


 


Gross sales of inventory, less 
returns and allowances . . . 10a


b Less: cost of goods sold . . . 10b


c Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory . . . .


M
is


c
e


ll
a


n
e


o
u


s
 


R
e


v
e


n
u


e


Business Code                     
11a 


b


c


d All other revenue . . . . . . .
e Total. Add lines 11a–11d . . . . . . . . . .    


12 Total revenue. See instructions . . . . . . .   
Form 990 (2022) 


300,000.
1,538,332.


31,657.


117,439.0. 0.


2,671,049.


0. 1,186,519.
1,484,530.


28,324.


0. 0. 28,324.


0.


1,986,557.


10,296,047.


28,324.
28,324.


117,439.


14,120,936.


1,986,557.


1,186,519.


0. 0. 1,332,282.15,453,218.
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Part IX Statement of Functional Expenses


Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b, 
8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.


(A)  
Total expenses


(B)   
Program service 


expenses


(C)  
Management and  
general expenses


(D)  
Fundraising  
expenses


1 Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations 
and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21 .


2 Grants and other assistance to domestic 
individuals. See Part IV, line 22 . . . . .


3 


 


Grants and other assistance to foreign 
organizations, foreign governments, and 
foreign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16  


4 Benefits paid to or for members . . . .
5 Compensation of current officers, directors, 


trustees, and key employees . . . . .


6 


 


Compensation not included above to disqualified 
persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and 
persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) . .


7 Other salaries and wages . . . . . .
8 Pension plan accruals and contributions (include 


section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)


9 Other employee benefits . . . . . . .
10 Payroll taxes . . . . . . . . . . .
11 Fees for services (nonemployees):


a Management . . . . . . . . . .
b Legal . . . . . . . . . . . . .
c Accounting . . . . . . . . . . .
d Lobbying . . . . . . . . . . . .
e Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17 
f Investment management fees . . . . .
g Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column 


(A), amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O.) .


12 Advertising and promotion . . . . . .
13 Office expenses . . . . . . . . .
14 Information technology . . . . . . .
15 Royalties . . . . . . . . . . . .
16 Occupancy . . . . . . . . . . .
17 Travel . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18 Payments of travel or entertainment expenses  


for any federal, state, or local public officials


19 Conferences, conventions, and meetings .
20 Interest . . . . . . . . . . . .
21 Payments to affiliates . . . . . . . .
22 Depreciation, depletion, and amortization .
23 Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . .
24 


 


 


Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered 
above. (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If 
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column 
(A), amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)


a 


b 


c 


d 


e All other expenses 
25 Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e 
26 Joint costs. Complete this line only if the 


organization reported in column (B) joint costs 
from a combined educational campaign and 
fundraising solicitation. Check here   if  
following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720) . . .


Form 990 (2022) 


4,297,959. 117,522. 891,371.


233,919. 11,844. 50,337.
684,036. 12,955. 20,340.
351,935. 17,820. 75,733.


0. 16,878. 0.
0. 23,200. 0.


78,179. 4,018. 42,424.


33,386. 414. 2,770.


237,966. 16,479. 19,196.


306,483. 29,606. 64,799.


273,338. 0. 15,000.
289,418. 114,091. 40,147.


486,751. 3,362. 86,635.
86,174. 2,910. 8,655.


208,933. 125,360. 83,572.417,865.


5,306,852.


296,100.
717,331.
445,488.


16,878.
23,200.


124,621.


400,888.


97,739.
576,748.


36,570.


288,338.
443,656.
273,641.


4,922,742. 4,542,795. 90,528. 289,419.
15,650,518. 13,283,208. 599,927. 1,767,383.


Awards and Recognition 205,268. 172,511. 4,797. 27,960.
Games lodging 804,959. 757,843. 6,161. 40,955.
Repairs and maintenance 56,378. 46,326. 1,982. 8,070.
Coaches/trainers/stipends 195,256. 195,256. 0. 0.
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Part X Balance Sheet


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X . . . . . . . . . . . . .


A
s
s
e


ts
L


ia
b


il
it


ie
s


N
e


t 
A


s
s
e


ts
 o


r 
F


u
n


d
 B


a
la


n
c


e
s


(A)  


Beginning of year
(B)  


End of year


1 Cash—non-interest-bearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 


2 Savings and temporary cash investments . . . . . . . . . . 2 


3 Pledges and grants receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 


4 Accounts receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 


5 


 


Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director, 
trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% 
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons . . . . 5 


6 Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined 
under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) 6 


7 Notes and loans receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 


8 Inventories for sale or use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 


9 Prepaid expenses and deferred charges . . . . . . . . . . 9 


10a Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other 
basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D . . . 10a


b Less: accumulated depreciation . . . . . 10b 10c


11 Investments—publicly traded securities . . . . . . . . . . 11 


12 Investments—other securities. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . 12 


13 Investments—program-related. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . 13 


14 Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 


15 Other assets. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 


16 Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33) . . . . . 16 


17 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  . . . . . . . . . . 17 


18 Grants payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 


19 Deferred revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 


20 Tax-exempt bond liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 


21 Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D . 21 


22 


 


Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director, 
trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% 
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons . . . . 22 


23 Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties . . 23 


24 Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties . . . 24 


25 


 


Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third 
parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17–24). Complete Part X 
of Schedule D . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 


26 Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25 . . . . . . . . . . 26 
     Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here  


and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


27 Net assets without donor restrictions . . . . . . . . . . . 27 


28 Net assets with donor restrictions . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here  


and complete lines 29 through 33.


29 Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds . . . . . . . . 29


30 Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund . . . 30


31 Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds . 31


32 Total net assets or fund balances . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32


33 Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances . . . . . . . . . 33


Form 990 (2022)


0.


863,901.


459,383.


6,079,497.
1,458,753.


1,209,662.


1,116,353.


9,661,950.
829,429.


521,134. 1,769,773.


796,409.


4,841,706.


355,630.


1,307,346.


817,212.


8,915,846.
622,206.


2,275,400.2,449,770.


6,095,149.
4,779,276. 1,315,873.


984,956. 1,158,020.


0. 850,201.


12,817,394. 12,512,811.


2,326,015. 2,974,759.


10,491,379. 9,538,052.
12,817,394. 12,512,811.
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Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1 Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 


2 Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 


3 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 


4 Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A)) . . . 4 


5 Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 


6 Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 


7 Investment expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


8 Prior period adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


9 Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O) . . . . . . . . . 9


10 Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line
32, column (B)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10


Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Yes No


1 Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other
If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked “Other,” explain on
Schedule O.


2a Were the organization’s financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? . . . 2a


If “Yes,” check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or 
reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis
b Were the organization’s financial statements audited by an independent accountant? . . . . . . . 2b


If “Yes,” check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a 
separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis
c If “Yes” to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of


the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant? . 2c


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on
Schedule O.


3 a As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the
Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3a


b If “Yes,” did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the
required audit or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits . 3b


Form 990 (2022)


-756,027.


15,453,218.
15,650,518.
-197,300.


10,491,379.


9,538,052.
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Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Form 990, Page 2, Part III, Line 4c (continued) Continuation Statement


Description
experience for an additional 5,000 athletes from across the US and Caribbean. They also
delivered an additional 13,000 health


exams. In 2022, Special Olympics Florida celebrated its 50th anniversary, which included
special programmatic


and donor activations across the state. Both of these milestone events elevated public
awareness and brought additional champions into our mission.


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560 1


Additional Information From Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax







SCHEDULE A 


(Form 990)


Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 


Public Charity Status and Public Support
Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.   


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


OMB No. 1545-0047


2022
Open to Public 


Inspection
Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I Reason for Public Charity Status. (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.
The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


1 A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).
 2 A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)
 3 A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).
4 A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the 


hospital’s name, city, and state:
5 An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in 


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)


6 A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).
7 An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public 


described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)


8 A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)
 9 An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college 


or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or 
university:


10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 331/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross 
receipts from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 331/3% of its 
support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses 
acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)


 11 An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).
 12 An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of 


one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3). Check 
the box on lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


a Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving 
the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the 
supporting organization. You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


b Type II. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having 
control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported 
organization(s). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


c Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with, 
its supported organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.


d Type III non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s) 
that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness 
requirement (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


e Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III 
functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


f Enter the number of supported organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
g Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).


(i) Name of supported organization (ii) EIN (iii) Type of organization 


(described on lines 1–10 


above (see instructions))


(iv) Is the organization 


listed in your governing 
document?


(v) Amount of monetary 
support (see  
instructions)


(vi) Amount of  
other support (see 


instructions)


               Yes No           


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


Total


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Cat. No. 11285F Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560
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Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)  


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under 
Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


Section A. Public Support


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) (a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total
1 


 


Gifts, grants, contributions, and 
membership fees received. (Do not 
include any “unusual grants.”) . . .


2 


 


Tax revenues levied for the 
organization’s benefit and either paid to 
or expended on its behalf . . . .


3 


 


The value of services or facilities 
furnished by a governmental unit to the 
organization without charge . . . .


4 Total.  Add lines 1 through 3 . . .


5 


 


 


 


 


The portion of total contributions by 
each person (other than a 
governmental unit or publicly 
supported organization) included on 
line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount 
shown on line 11, column (f) . . . .


6 Public support.  Subtract line 5 from line 4
Section B. Total Support


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)  (a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total
7 Amounts from line 4 . . . . . .


8 


 


 


Gross income from interest, dividends, 
payments received on securities loans, 
rents, royalties, and income from 
similar sources . . . . . . . .


9 


 


Net income from unrelated business 
activities, whether or not the business 
is regularly carried on . . . . . .


10 


 


Other income. Do not include gain or 
loss from the sale of capital assets 
(Explain in Part VI.) . . . . . . .


11 Total support. Add lines 7 through 10
 12 Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . 12


13 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) 
organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


14 Public support percentage for 2022 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f)) . . . . 14 %
15 Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part II, line 14 . . . . . . . . . . 15 %
16 a 331/3% support test—2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 331/3% or more, check this


box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
b 331/3% support test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 331/3% or more, check 


this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . 


17 


 


 


a 


 


 


10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2022. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 
10% or  more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in
Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported
organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  


b 


 


 


10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line
15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain 
in Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported
organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


18 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see 
instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


99.05


56,132,065.


56,132,065.


56,132,065.


56,132,065.


453,474.


56,585,539.


99.2


11,190,501. 11,954,412. 9,939,462. 10,913,311. 12,134,379.


11,190,501. 11,954,412. 9,939,462. 10,913,311. 12,134,379.


11,190,501. 11,954,412. 9,939,462. 10,913,311. 12,134,379.


122,373. 71,912. 78,477. 63,273. 117,439.
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Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2) 


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II.  
If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)


Section A. Public Support


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)  (a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total
1 Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees 


received. (Do not include any “unusual grants.”)  
2 


 
 


Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise  
sold or services performed, or facilities 
furnished in any activity that is related to the 
organization’s tax-exempt purpose . . .


3 Gross receipts from activities that are not an 
unrelated trade or business under section 513


4 


 


Tax revenues levied for the 
organization’s benefit and either paid to 
or expended on its behalf . . . .


5 


 


The value of services or facilities 
furnished by a governmental unit to the 
organization without charge . . . .


6 Total. Add lines 1 through 5 . . . .
7a Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 3 


received from disqualified persons .


b 


 


 


Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 
received from other than disqualified 
persons that exceed the greater of $5,000 
or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year  


c Add lines 7a and 7b . . . . . .
8 Public support. (Subtract line 7c from 


line 6.) . . . . . . . . . . .


Section B. Total Support


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)  (a) 2018 (b) 2019 (c) 2020 (d) 2021 (e) 2022 (f) Total
9 Amounts from line 6 . . . . . .


10a 


 


Gross income from interest, dividends, 
payments received on securities loans, rents, 
royalties, and income from similar sources .


b 


 


Unrelated business taxable income (less  
section 511 taxes) from businesses 
acquired after June 30, 1975 . . . .


c Add lines 10a and 10b . . . . .
11 


 


Net income from unrelated business 
activities not included on line 10b, whether 
or not the business is regularly carried on  


12 


 


Other income. Do not include gain or 
loss from the sale of capital assets 
(Explain in Part VI.) . . . . . . .


13 Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11, 
and 12.) . . . . . . . . . .


14 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) 
organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


15 Public support percentage for 2022 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)) . . . . . 15 %
16 Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 15 . . . . . . . . . . . 16 %


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage


17 Investment income percentage for 2022 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)) . . . 17 %
18 Investment income percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 . . . . . . . . . . 18 %
19a 331/3% support tests—2022. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 331/3%, and line 


17 is not more than 331/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . 
b 331/3% support tests—2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 331/3%, and 


line 18 is not more than 331/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization .  


20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions  .   
Schedule A (Form 990) 2022REV 05/17/23 PRO







Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 4


Part IV Supporting Organizations  


(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 of Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A 
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete 
Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Section A. All Supporting Organizations


Yes No


1 Are all of the organization’s supported organizations listed by name in the organization’s governing 
documents? If “No,” describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by 
class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain. 1


 2 Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status
under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? If “Yes,” explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported
organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2). 2


 3a Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If “Yes,” answer 
lines 3b and 3c below. 3a


b Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and 
satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If “Yes,” describe in Part VI when and how the
organization made the determination. 3b


c Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 
purposes? If “Yes,” explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use. 3c


4a Was any supported organization not organized in the United States (“foreign supported organization”)? If
“Yes,” and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below. 4a


b Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign
supported organization? If “Yes,” describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion
despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations. 4b


c Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination
under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If “Yes,” explain in Part VI what controls the organization used
to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 
purposes. 4c


5a Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If “Yes,”
answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN 
numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action; 
(iii) the authority under the organization’s organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action
was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document). 5a


b Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already
designated in the organization’s organizing document? 5b


c Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization’s control? 5c


6 Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to 
anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited
by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or 
benefit one or more of the filing organization’s supported organizations? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI. 6


7 Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor 
(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity 
with regard to a substantial contributor? If “Yes,” complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990). 7


8 Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line
7? If “Yes,” complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990). 8


 9a Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more 
disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations
described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI. 9a


b Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which 
the supporting organization had an interest? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI. 9b


c Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit 
from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI. 9c


10a Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section
4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated
supporting organizations)? If “Yes,” answer line 10b below. 10a


b Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to 
determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.) 10b
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Part IV Supporting Organizations (continued)  
Yes No


 11 Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?
a A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and 


11c below, the governing body of a supported organization? 11a


b A family member of a person described on line 11a above? 11b


c A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? If “Yes” to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, 
provide detail in Part VI. 11c


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


Yes No


1 Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or 
more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization’s officers, 
directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If “No,” describe in Part VI how the supported organization(s) 
effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization’s activities. If the organization had more than one supported 
organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the 
supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year. 1


 2 Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported 
organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If “Yes,” explain in Part 
VI how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, 
supervised, or controlled the supporting organization. 2


Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations


Yes No


1 Were a majority of the organization’s directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors 
or trustees of each of the organization’s supported organization(s)? If “No,” describe in Part VI how control 
or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed 
the supported organization(s). 1


Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations


Yes No


1 Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the 
organization’s tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax 
year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the 
organization’s governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided? 1


 2 Were any of the organization’s officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported 
organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If “No,” explain in Part VI how 
the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s). 2


 3 By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization’s supported organizations have 
a significant voice in the organization’s investment policies and in directing the use of the organization’s 
income or assets at all times during the tax year? If “Yes,” describe in Part VI the role the organization’s 
supported organizations played in this regard. 3


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations


1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).
a The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.
b The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.
c The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).


Yes No 2 Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below.


a Did substantially all of the organization’s activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of 
the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If “Yes,” then in Part VI identify 
those supported organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, 
how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined 
that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities. 2a


b Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization’s 
involvement, one or more of the organization’s supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If 
“Yes,” explain in Part VI the reasons for the organization’s position that its supported organization(s) would 
have engaged in these activities but for the organization’s involvement. 2b


 3 Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.
a Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or 


trustees of each of the supported organizations? If “Yes” or “No,” provide details in Part VI. 3a


b Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each 
of its supported organizations? If “Yes,” describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard. 3b


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022REV 05/17/23 PRO







Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 6


Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations


1 Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See 


instructions. All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


Section A—Adjusted Net Income (A) Prior Year (B) Current Year 
(optional)          


1 Net short-term capital gain 1


2 Recoveries of prior-year distributions 2


3 Other gross income (see instructions) 3


4 Add lines 1 through 3. 4


5 Depreciation and depletion 5


6 Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection 
of gross income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of 
property held for production of income (see instructions) 6


7 Other expenses (see instructions) 7


8 Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4) 8


Section B—Minimum Asset Amount (A) Prior Year (B) Current Year 
(optional)          


1 Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see  
instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):


a Average monthly value of securities 1a


b Average monthly cash balances 1b


c Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets 1c


d Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c) 1d


e Discount claimed for blockage or other factors 
(explain in detail in Part VI):


2 Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets 2


3 Subtract line 2 from line 1d. 3


4 Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount, 
see instructions). 4


5 Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3) 5


6 Multiply line 5 by 0.035. 6


7 Recoveries of prior-year distributions 7


8 Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6) 8


Section C—Distributable Amount Current Year


1 Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A) 1


2 Enter 0.85 of line 1. 2


3 Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A) 3


4 Enter greater of line 2 or line 3. 4


5 Income tax imposed in prior year 5


6 Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to 
emergency temporary reduction (see instructions). 6


7 Check here if the current year is the organization’s first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization 
(see instructions).
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Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)Part V


Section D—Distributions Current Year


1 Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes 1


2 


 


Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported 
organizations, in excess of income from activity 2


3 Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations 3


4 Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets 4


5 Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required—provide details in Part VI) 5


6 Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions. 6


7 Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6. 7


8 Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive 
(provide details in Part VI). See instructions. 8


9 Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6 9


10 Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount 10


Section E—Distribution Allocations (see instructions)
(i) 


Excess Distributions


(ii) 


Underdistributions 


Pre-2022


(iii) 


Distributable 


Amount for 2022


1 Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


2 Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2022 
(reasonable cause required—explain in Part VI). See 
instructions.


3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2022
a From 2017 . . . . .
b From 2018 . . . . .
c From 2019 . . . . .  
d From 2020 . . . . .  
e From 2021 . . . . .
f Total of lines 3a through 3e
g Applied to underdistributions of prior years
h Applied to 2022 distributable amount
i Carryover from 2017 not applied (see instructions)
j Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


4 Distributions for 2022 from  
Section D, line 7: $


a Applied to underdistributions of prior years
b Applied to 2022 distributable amount
c Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.


5 


 


Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2022, if 
any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result 
greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.


6 


 


Remaining underdistributions for 2022. Subtract lines 3h 
and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in 
Part VI. See instructions.


7 Excess distributions carryover to 2023. Add lines 3j 
and 4c.


8 Breakdown of line 7:
a Excess from 2018 . . .  


b Excess from 2019 . . .
c Excess from 2020 . . .  
d Excess from 2021 . . .
e Excess from 2022 . . .
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Part VI Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part 
III, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section 
B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C, line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b, 
3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V, Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E, 
lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions.)
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SCHEDULE D 


(Form 990)


Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 


Supplemental Financial Statements
Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990,  


Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.  


Attach to Form 990.  


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


OMB No. 1545-0047


2022
Open to Public 
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.
(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts


1 Total number at end of year . . . . . . . .
2 Aggregate value of contributions to (during year) .
3 Aggregate value of grants from (during year) . .
4 Aggregate value at end of year . . . . . . .
5 


 


Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised 
funds are the organization’s property, subject to the organization’s exclusive legal control? . . . . . . Yes No


6 


 


Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used 
only for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose 
conferring impermissible private benefit? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


Part II Conservation Easements. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.
1 Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)
Protection of natural habitat
Preservation of open space


Preservation of a historically important land area
Preservation of a certified historic structure


2 


 


Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation 
easement on the last day of the tax year. Held at the End of the Tax Year


a Total number of conservation easements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2a


b Total acreage restricted by conservation easements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2b


c Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a) . . . . 2c


d Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after July 25, 2006, and not on a 
historic structure listed in the National Register  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2d


3 


 


Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the
tax year


4 Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located
5 


 


Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of
violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


6 Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year


7 Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year


8 


 


Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i) 
and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


9 


 


 


In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and  
balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that describes the 
organization’s accounting for conservation easements.


Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.  


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.
1 


 


 


a 


  


 


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works 
of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public
service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


b 


  


 


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of
art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, 
provide the following amounts relating to these items:


(i)  Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $
(ii) Assets included in Form 990, Part X . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $


2 


 


If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the
following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


a Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $
b Assets included in Form 990, Part X . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560
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Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)
3 


 


Using the organization’s acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its 
collection items (check all that apply):


a Public exhibition
b Scholarly research
c Preservation for future generations


d Loan or exchange program
e Other


4 


 


Provide a description of the organization’s collections and explain how they further the organization’s exempt purpose in Part 
XIII.


5 


 


During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar 
assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization’s collection? . . Yes No


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements.  


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form 
990, Part X, line 21.


1 


 


a 


 


Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not 
included on Form 990, Part X? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


b If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:
Amount


c Beginning balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1c


d Additions during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1d


e Distributions during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1e


f Ending balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1f


2a Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability? Yes No


b If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII . . . .
Part V Endowment Funds. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.
(a) Current year (b) Prior year (c) Two years back (d) Three years back (e) Four years back


1a Beginning of year balance . . .
b Contributions . . . . . . .
c 


 


Net investment earnings, gains, and 
losses . . . . . . . . . .


d Grants or scholarships . . . .
e 


 


Other expenditures for facilities and 
programs . . . . . . . . .


f Administrative expenses . . . .
g End of year balance . . . . .


2 Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:
a Board designated or quasi-endowment %
b Permanent endowment %
c Term endowment  %


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.
3 


 


a 


 


Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the
organization by: Yes No


(i)   Unrelated organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3a(i)


(ii)  Related organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3a(ii)


b If “Yes” on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R? . . . . . . . . 3b


4 Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization’s endowment funds.
Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.
Description of property (a)  Cost or other basis 


(investment)
(b)  Cost or other basis 


(other)
(c)  Accumulated 


depreciation
(d)  Book value


1a Land . . . . . . . . . . .
b Buildings . . . . . . . . . .
c Leasehold improvements . . . .
d Equipment . . . . . . . . .
e Other . . . . . . . . . . .


Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.) . . . . .  
Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


419,823.


0.


10,950. 86,667.


0.
2,383,178.


2,067,232.


1,728,894.


1,840,000.
1,210,382.


50,000.


0.
100.


1,644,739.


0.
654,284.


227,232.
434,357.


1,315,873.


322,206.


333,156.


333,156.


333,156.


333,156.


322,206.


322,206.


322,206.372,206.


BAA REV 05/17/23 PRO







Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 3 


Part VII Investments—Other Securities. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.
(a) Description of security or category 


 (including name of security)
(b) Book value (c) Method of valuation:  


Cost or end-of-year market value


(1) Financial derivatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(2) Closely held equity interests . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(3) Other


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


(F)


(G)


(H)


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)  . .
Part VIII Investments—Program Related.  


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.
(a) Description of investment (b) Book value (c) Method of valuation:  


Cost or end-of-year market value


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.) . .
Part IX Other Assets. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.
(a) Description (b) Book value


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Part X Other Liabilities. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X,  
line 25.


1.                                                                      (a) Description of liability (b) Book value


(1) Federal income taxes


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
2. Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that reports the 


organization’s liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII .
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1,158,020.


850,201.


Receivable from related entity 307,819.
Right of use assets - operating leases 850,201.


Operating lease liability 850,201.
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Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.
1 Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements . . . . . . . . . 1


2 Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:
a Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments . . . . . . . . . 2a


b Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . 2b


c Recoveries of prior year grants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2c


d Other (Describe in Part XIII.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2d


e Add lines 2a through 2d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2e


3 Subtract line 2e from line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:
a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b . . 4a


b Other (Describe in Part XIII.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4b


c Add lines 4a and 4b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4c


5 Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.) . . . . . . . 5


Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.
1 Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


2 Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:
a Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . 2a


b Prior year adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2b


c Other losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2c


d Other (Describe in Part XIII.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2d


e Add lines 2a through 2d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2e


3 Subtract line 2e from line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:
a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b . . 4a


b Other (Describe in Part XIII.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4b


c Add lines 4a and 4b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4c


5 Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.) . . . . . . . 5


Part XIII Supplemental Information.


Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 
2; Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.
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16,557,968.


17,511,295.


-756,027.
1,860,777.


1,860,777.


1,104,750.
15,453,218.


15,453,218.


1,860,777.
15,650,518.


15,650,518.


Pt V, Line 4: Contributions to the endowment fund are donor restricted for the 


benefit of the athletes of Special Olympics, Florida.
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Part XIII Supplemental Information (continued)
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SCHEDULE G 


(Form 990)


Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 


Supplemental Information Regarding Fundraising or Gaming Activities
Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 17, 18, or 19, or if the 


organization entered more than $15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


OMB No. 1545-0047


2022
Open to Public 
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I Fundraising Activities. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 17. 
Form 990-EZ filers are not required to complete this part.


1 Indicate whether the organization raised funds through any of the following activities. Check all that apply.
a Mail solicitations
b Internet and email solicitations
c Phone solicitations
d In-person solicitations


e Solicitation of non-government grants
f Solicitation of government grants
g Special fundraising events


2 


 


a 


 


Did the organization have a written or oral agreement with any individual (including officers, directors, trustees, 
or key employees listed in Form 990, Part VII) or entity in connection with professional fundraising services? Yes No


b 


 


If “Yes,” list the 10 highest paid individuals or entities (fundraisers) pursuant to agreements under which the fundraiser is to be
compensated at least $5,000 by the organization.


(i) Name and address of individual 
or entity (fundraiser) (ii) Activity


(iii) Did fundraiser have 
custody or control of 


contributions?


(iv) Gross receipts 
from activity


(v) Amount paid to 
(or retained by) 


fundraiser listed in 
col. (i)


(vi) Amount paid to 
(or retained by) 


organization


          Yes No                


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10 


Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


3 


 


List all states in which the organization is registered or licensed to solicit contributions or has been notified it is exempt from
registration or licensing.


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule G (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560
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Part II Fundraising Events. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 18, or reported more 
than $15,000 of fundraising event contributions and gross income on Form 990-EZ, lines 1 and 6b. List events with 
gross receipts greater than $5,000.


R
ev


en
ue


D
ire


ct
 E


xp
en


se
s


    


 


 


(a) Event #1


(event type)


(b)  Event #2


(event type)


(c)  Other events


(total number)


(d) Total events 
(add col. (a)  through 


 col. (c))


1 Gross receipts . . . .


 


2 Less: Contributions . .
3 


 


Gross income (line 1 minus 
line 2) . . . . . . .


4 Cash prizes . . . . .


5 Noncash prizes . . .


6 Rent/facility costs . . .


7 Food and beverages . .


8 Entertainment . . . .


9 Other direct expenses .


10 Direct expense summary. Add lines 4 through 9 in column (d) . . . . . . . . . . .   
11 Net income summary. Subtract line 10 from line 3, column (d) . . . . . . . . . . .   


Part III Gaming. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 19, or reported more than 
$15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.


R
ev


en
ue


D
ire


ct
 E


xp
en


se
s


     
(a) Bingo (b) Pull tabs/instant 


bingo/progressive bingo (c) Other gaming (d) Total gaming (add 
col. (a) through col. (c))


1 Gross revenue . . . .


2 Cash prizes . . . . .


3 Noncash prizes . . .


4 Rent/facility costs . . .


5 Other direct expenses .


6 Volunteer labor . . . .
Yes %
No


Yes %
No


Yes %
No


7 Direct expense summary. Add lines 2 through 5 in column (d) . . . . . . . . . . .   


8 Net gaming income summary. Subtract line 7 from line 1, column (d) . . . . . . . . .   


9 Enter the state(s) in which the organization conducts gaming activities:
a Is the organization licensed to conduct gaming activities in each of these states?  . . . . . . . . . Yes No


b If “No,” explain:


10a Were any of the organization’s gaming licenses revoked, suspended, or terminated during the tax year? . Yes No


b If “Yes,” explain:


Schedule G (Form 990) 2022


SOFL Invitational Gala 20


1,645,500.


209,949.


10,315.


107,367.


684,673.


574,066.


84,794.


2,500.


22,664.


2,327,433.


0.


859,971.


95,976.90,994.


1,412,491.


4,657,606.


1,986,557.


233,009. 110,607. 2,327,433. 2,671,049.


294,743.


186,970.


10,315.


2,500.


990,002.


1,484,530.
1,186,519.
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11 Does the organization conduct gaming activities with nonmembers? . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


12 


 


Is the organization a grantor, beneficiary or trustee of a trust, or a member of a partnership or other entity 
formed to administer charitable gaming? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


13 Indicate the percentage of gaming activity conducted in:
a The organization’s facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13a %
b An outside facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13b %


14 


 


Enter the name and address of the person who prepares the organization’s gaming/special events books and 
records:


Name 


Address 


15a Does the organization have a contract with a third party from whom the organization receives gaming 
revenue? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


b If “Yes,” enter the amount of gaming revenue received by the organization $ and the
amount of gaming revenue retained by the third party $


c If “Yes,” enter name and address of the third party:


Name 


Address 


16 Gaming manager information:


Name 


Gaming manager compensation $


Description of services provided 


Director/officer Employee Independent contractor


17 Mandatory distributions:


a 


 


Is the organization required under state law to make charitable distributions from the gaming proceeds to 
retain the state gaming license? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


b 


 


Enter the amount of distributions required under state law to be distributed to other exempt organizations or 
spent in the organization’s own exempt activities during the tax year . . . . .   $


Part IV Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part I, line 2b, columns (iii) and (v); and 
Part III, lines 9, 9b, 10b, 15b, 15c, 16, and 17b, as applicable. Also provide any additional information. 
See instructions.
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SCHEDULE J 


(Form 990)


Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 


Compensation Information
For certain Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest 


Compensated Employees


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 23. 
Attach to Form 990.     


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


OMB No. 1545-0047


2022
Open to Public 


Inspection
Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I Questions Regarding Compensation
Yes No


1a Check the appropriate box(es) if the organization provided any of the following to or for a person listed on Form 
990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a. Complete Part III to provide any relevant information regarding these items.


First-class or charter travel Housing allowance or residence for personal use
Travel for companions Payments for business use of personal residence
Tax indemnification and gross-up payments Health or social club dues or initiation fees
Discretionary spending account Personal services (such as maid, chauffeur, chef)


b If any of the boxes on line 1a are checked, did the organization follow a written policy regarding payment 
or reimbursement or provision of all of the expenses described above? If “No,” complete Part III to 
explain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1b


2 Did the organization require substantiation prior to reimbursing or allowing expenses incurred by all 
directors, trustees, and officers, including the CEO/Executive Director, regarding the items checked on line
1a? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2


3 Indicate which, if any, of the following the organization used to establish the compensation of the 
organization’s CEO/Executive Director. Check all that apply. Do not check any boxes for methods used by a 
related organization to establish compensation of the CEO/Executive Director, but explain in Part III. 


Compensation committee Written employment contract
Independent compensation consultant Compensation survey or study
Form 990 of other organizations Approval by the board or compensation committee


4 During the year, did any person listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, with respect to the filing 
organization or a related organization:


a Receive a severance payment or change-of-control payment? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4a


b Participate in or receive payment from a supplemental nonqualified retirement plan? . . . . . . . . 4b


c Participate in or receive payment from an equity-based compensation arrangement? . . . . . . . . 4c


If “Yes” to any of lines 4a–c, list the persons and provide the applicable amounts for each item in Part III.


Only section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations must complete lines 5–9.


5 For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any
compensation contingent on the revenues of:


a The organization? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5a


b Any related organization? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5b


If “Yes” on line 5a or 5b, describe in Part III.


6 For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any
compensation contingent on the net earnings of:


a The organization? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6a


b Any related organization? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6b


If “Yes” on line 6a or 6b, describe in Part III.


7 For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization provide any nonfixed 
payments not described on lines 5 and 6? If “Yes,” describe in Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


8 Were any amounts reported on Form 990, Part VII, paid or accrued pursuant to a contract that was subject  
to the initial contract exception described in Regulations section 53.4958-4(a)(3)? If “Yes,” describe
in Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


9 If “Yes” on line 8, did the organization also follow the rebuttable presumption procedure described in 
Regulations section 53.4958-6(c)? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule J (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560
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Part II Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees. Use duplicate copies if additional space is needed.
For each individual whose compensation must be reported on Schedule J, report compensation from the organization on row (i) and from related organizations, described in the 
instructions, on row (ii). Do not list any individuals that aren’t listed on Form 990, Part VII.
Note: The sum of columns (B)(i)–(iii) for each listed individual must equal the total amount of Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, applicable column (D) and (E) amounts for that individual.


(A) Name and Title


(B) Breakdown of W-2 and/or 1099-MISC and/or 1099-NEC compensation


(i) Base 


compensation
(ii) Bonus & incentive 


compensation
(iii) Other 
reportable 


compensation


(C) Retirement and 


other deferred 
compensation


(D) Nontaxable 


benefits
(E) Total of columns 


(B)(i)–(D)
(F) Compensation  


in column (B) reported  
as deferred on prior  


Form 990                                         


1


(i)


     (ii)


2


(i)


    (ii)


3


(i)


     (ii)


4


(i)


     (ii)


5


(i)


     (ii)


6


(i)


     (ii)


7


(i)


     (ii)


8


(i)


     (ii)


9


(i)


     (ii)


10


(i)


     (ii)


11


(i)


     (ii)


12


(i)


     (ii)


13


(i)


     (ii)


14


(i)


     (ii)


15


(i)


     (ii)


16


(i)


     (ii)
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Sherry Wheelock 247,755. 0. 0. 20,812. 19,820. 288,387. 0.
President/CEO 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.
Berit Amlie 170,110. 0. 0. 13,769. 13,609. 197,488. 0.
Chief Administrative Officer 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.
Alan Young 132,853. 0. 0. 11,574. 10,628. 155,055. 0.
Sr. VP Controller 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.
Linsey Smith 137,546. 0. 0. 11,970. 11,004. 160,520. 0.
Chief Development and Marketing Officer 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.
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Part III Supplemental Information


Provide the information, explanation, or descriptions required for Part I, lines 1a, 1b, 3, 4a, 4b, 4c, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7, and 8, and for Part II. Also complete this part 
for any additional information.
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SCHEDULE L 
(Form 990) 2022


Transactions With Interested Persons


Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 25a, 25b, 26, 27,  
28a, 28b, or 28c, or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 38a or 40b.  


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.  
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


OMB No. 1545-0047


Open To Public 
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I Excess Benefit Transactions (section 501(c)(3), section 501(c)(4), and section 501(c)(29) organizations only). 
Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 25a or 25b, or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 40b.


1 (a) Name of disqualified person (b) Relationship between disqualified person and 
organization 


(c) Description of transaction (d) Corrected?


                Yes No


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


2 Enter the amount of tax incurred by the organization managers or disqualified persons during the year 
under section 4958 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $


3 Enter the amount of tax, if any, on line 2, above, reimbursed by the organization . . . . . . . . $


Part II Loans to and/or From Interested Persons. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 38a or Form 990, Part IV, line 26; or if the 
organization reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 5, 6, or 22. 


(a) Name of interested person (b) Relationship 
with organization


(c) Purpose of 
loan


(d) Loan to or 
from the 


organization?


(e) Original 
principal amount


(f) Balance due (g) In default? (h) Approved 
by board or 
committee?


(i) Written 


agreement?


               To From           Yes No Yes No Yes No


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $
Part III Grants or Assistance Benefiting Interested Persons. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 27.


(a) Name of interested person (b) Relationship between interested 
person and the organization


(c) Amount of 
assistance


(d) Type of assistance (e) Purpose of assistance


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule L (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560


BAA REV 05/17/23 PRO







Schedule L (Form 990) 2022 Page 2 


Part IV Business Transactions Involving Interested Persons. 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 28a, 28b, or 28c.


(a) Name of interested person (b) Relationship between 


interested person and the 


organization


(c) Amount of 
 transaction


(d) Description of transaction (e) Sharing of 
organization’s 


revenues?


                      Yes No


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


Part V Supplemental Information. 


Provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule L (see instructions).


Schedule L (Form 990) 2022


Eric Hall Board member 526,060. Unified Champion Schools grants
Margaret Aune Board member 526,060. Unified Champion Schools grants
Maryann Smith Board member 740,693. Payments for facilities


1: The Board member listed above did not received compensation from these transactions. 







SCHEDULE M 


(Form 990)


Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service


Noncash Contributions


Complete if the organizations answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, lines 29 or 30.  
 Attach to Form 990. 


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


OMB No. 1545-0047


2022
Open to Public 


Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I Types of Property


(a) 


Check if 
applicable


(b) 


Number of contributions or 
items contributed


(c) 
Noncash contribution 
amounts reported on 


Form 990, Part VIII, line 1g


(d) 


Method of determining 


noncash contribution amounts


1 Art—Works of art . . . . .
2 Art—Historical treasures . . .
3 Art—Fractional interests . . .
4 Books and publications . . .
5 


 


Clothing and household 
goods . . . . . . . . .


6 Cars and other vehicles . . .
7 Boats and planes . . . . .
8 Intellectual property . . . .
9 Securities—Publicly traded . .


10 Securities—Closely held stock .
11 


 


Securities—Partnership, LLC, 
or trust interests . . . . .


12 Securities—Miscellaneous . .
13  


 


Qualified conservation  
contribution—Historic 
structures . . . . . . . .


14 


 


Qualified conservation  
contribution—Other . . . .


15 Real estate—Residential . . .
16 Real estate—Commercial . .
17 Real estate—Other . . . . .
18 Collectibles . . . . . . .
19 Food inventory . . . . . .
20 Drugs and medical supplies . .
21 Taxidermy . . . . . . .
22 Historical artifacts . . . . .
23 Scientific specimens . . . .
24 Archeological artifacts . . .
25 Other ( )
 26 Other ( )
 27 Other ( )
 28 Other ( )
29 Number of Forms 8283 received by the organization during the tax year for contributions for 


which the organization completed Form 8283, Part V, Donee Acknowledgement . . . . . 29 


Yes No


30 


 


a 


 


During the year, did the organization receive by contribution any property reported in Part I, lines 1 through
28, that it must hold for at least 3 years from the date of the initial contribution, and which isn’t required to be
used for exempt purposes for the entire holding period? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30a


b If “Yes,” describe the arrangement in Part II.
31 Does the organization have a gift acceptance policy that requires the review of any nonstandard


contributions? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31


32 a Does the organization hire or use third parties or related organizations to solicit, process, or sell noncash 
contributions? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32a


b If “Yes,” describe in Part II.
33 If the organization didn’t report an amount in column (c) for a type of property for which column (a) is checked, 


describe in Part II.


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Cat. No. 51227J Schedule M (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560


Healthy athletes supplies 31,657. FMV
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Part II Supplemental Information. Provide the information required by Part I, lines 30b, 32b, and 33, and whether 
the organization is reporting in Part I, column (b), the number of contributions, the number of items received, 
or a combination of both. Also complete this part for any additional information.
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SCHEDULE O   


(Form 990) 2022
Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ


Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 


Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on 


Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information. 


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.   


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.


OMB No. 1545-0047


Open to Public 
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number 


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560


Pt VI, Line 11b: The accounting department reviews and accumulates all financial 


information required on the Form 990.The draft form 990 is distributed to the 


audit committee, who reviews with the senior accounting staff.


Pt VI, Line 12c: The Conflict of Interest Policy is annually reviewed and signed 


by the Board of Directors of the Organization.


Pt VI, Line 15a: An annual compensation survey is compiled using Not for Profit 


compensation information. This information and compensation information obtained 


from local business and recruiting firms is compared to current compensation 


for the Org.'s CEO. The executive Committee reviews and approves any salary adjustments. 


Pt VI, Line 15b:  Total salary expense is reviewed as part of the annual budget 


process.


Pt VI, Line 19: The Organization provides these documents upon request.


Pt III, Line 4d: 


Expenses: $5,375,252 including grants of: $0 Revenue: $0 


  Description: Other programs include Unified Champion Schools, an education project 


  that uses sports and education to activate young people to develop school communities where all youth are agents


  of change - fostering respect, dignity and advocacy for people with intellectual disabilities. Also included is the Young Athlete Program for children 2-7, coaching


  and officiating certification programs, athlete and community outreach, athlete leadership and the promotion of training and competition.


Pt IX, Line 24e: 


  Description: Coach and athlete meals


  Total: $784,531


  Program services: $750,395


  Management and general: $2,500


  Fundraising: $31,636
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Schedule O (Form 990) 2022 Page 2 


Name of the organization Employer identification number 


Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560


  Description: Other games expenses


  Total: $1,634,862


  Program services: $1,597,081


  Management and general: $1,213


  Fundraising: $36,568


  Description: Shirts


  Total: $505,629


  Program services: $490,958


  Management and general: $2,683


  Fundraising: $11,988


  Description: Postage


  Total: $145,837


  Program services: $111,476


  Management and general: $544


  Fundraising: $33,817


  Description: Printing, production, website


  Total: $158,340


  Program services: $143,639


  Management and general: $1,180


  Fundraising: $13,521


  Description: Facilities and equipment rental


  Total: $1,092,465


  Program services: $1,056,394


  Management and general: $7,442


  Fundraising: $28,629


  Description: Marketing - recruitment


  Total: $293,035
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Name of the organization Employer identification number 


Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560


  Program services: $248,263


  Management and general: $570


  Fundraising: $44,202


  Description: Donated medical and dental supplies


  Total: $31,657


  Program services: $31,657


  Management and general: $0


  Fundraising: $0


  Description: Other supplies


  Total: $32,749


  Program services: $29,401


  Management and general: $0


  Fundraising: $3,348


  Description: Miscellaneous


  Total: $201,856


  Program services: $66,735


  Management and general: $65,213


  Fundraising: $69,908


  Description: Software


  Total: $41,781


  Program services: $16,796


  Management and general: $9,183


  Fundraising: $15,802
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SCHEDULE R 
(Form 990) 2022


Related Organizations and Unrelated Partnerships


Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 


Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 33, 34, 35b, 36, or 37. 
Attach to Form 990.  


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


OMB No. 1545-0047


Open to Public 
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Part I Identification of Disregarded Entities. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 33.


(a) 
Name, address, and EIN (if applicable) of disregarded entity


(b) 
Primary activity


(c)  
Legal domicile (state  
or foreign country)


(d) 
Total income


(e) 
End-of-year assets


(f)  
Direct controlling  


entity


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


Part II Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 34, because it had  
one or more related tax-exempt organizations during the tax year.


(a) 
Name, address, and EIN of related organization


(b) 
 Primary activity


(c)  
Legal domicile (state  
or foreign country)


(d) 
Exempt Code section


(e)  
Public charity status  
(if section 501(c)(3))


(f)  
Direct controlling  


entity


(g) 
Section 512(b)(13) 


controlled 
entity?


                          Yes No


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule R (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560


Special Olympics Florida Foundation 45-3340920
1915 Don Wickham Drive Clermont FL 34711 supporting organization FL 501(c)(3) 12


Special Olympics USA Games 2022 Organizing Committee 82-4578708
7658 Municipal Drive Orlando FL 32819 2022 Games FL 501(c)(3) 7
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Schedule R (Form 990) 2022 Page 2


Part III Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Partnership. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 34,  
because it had one or more related organizations treated as a partnership during the tax year.


(a) 
Name, address, and EIN of 


related organization


(b) 
Primary activity


(c) 
Legal  


domicile 
(state or 
foreign 
country)


(d) 
Direct controlling 


entity


(e) 
Predominant 


income (related, 
unrelated, 


excluded from 
tax under 


sections 512—514)


(f) 
Share of total 


income


(g) 
Share of end-of-


year assets


(h) 
Disproportionate 
allocations?


(i) 
Code V—UBI  


amount in box 20 
of Schedule K-1  


(Form 1065)


(j) 
General or 
managing 
partner?


(k) 
Percentage 
ownership


                                   Yes No      Yes No      


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


Part IV Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV,  
line 34, because it had one or more related organizations treated as a corporation or trust during the tax year.


(a) 
Name, address, and EIN of related organization


(b) 
Primary activity


(c) 
Legal domicile 


(state or foreign country)


(d) 
Direct controlling 


entity


(e) 
Type of entity  


(C corp, S corp, or trust)


(f) 
Share of total 


income


(g) 
Share of 


end-of-year assets


(h) 
Percentage 
ownership


(i) 
Section 512(b)(13) 


controlled 
entity?


                                    Yes No


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


Schedule R (Form 990) 2022BAA REV 05/17/23 PRO
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Part V Transactions With Related Organizations. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 34, 35b, or 36.


Note: Complete line 1 if any entity is listed in Parts II, III, or IV of this schedule. Yes No


1 During the tax year, did the organization engage in any of the following transactions with one or more related organizations listed in Parts II–IV?
a Receipt of (i) interest, (ii) annuities, (iii) royalties, or (iv) rent from a controlled entity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1a
b Gift, grant, or capital contribution to related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1b
c Gift, grant, or capital contribution from related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1c
d Loans or loan guarantees to or for related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1d
e Loans or loan guarantees by related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1e


f Dividends from related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1f
g Sale of assets to related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1g
h Purchase of assets from related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1h
i Exchange of assets with related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1i
j Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets to related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1j


k Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets from related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1k
l Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations for related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1l
m Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations by related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1m
n Sharing of facilities, equipment, mailing lists, or other assets with related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1n
o Sharing of paid employees with related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1o


p Reimbursement paid to related organization(s) for expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1p
q Reimbursement paid by related organization(s) for expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1q


r Other transfer of cash or property to related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1r
s Other transfer of cash or property from related organization(s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1s


2 If the answer to any of the above is “Yes,” see the instructions for information on who must complete this line, including covered relationships and transaction thresholds.


(a) 
Name of related organization


(b) 
Transaction 
type (a—s)


(c) 
Amount involved


(d) 
Method of determining amount involved


(1) 


(2) 


(3) 


(4) 


(5) 


(6) 
Schedule R (Form 990) 2022


Special Olympics Florida Foundation, Inc. c 300,000. Cash


Special Olympics USA Games 2022 Organizing Committee, Inc. p 1,424,405. Cash
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Part VI Unrelated Organizations Taxable as a Partnership. Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 37.


Provide the following information for each entity taxed as a partnership through which the organization conducted more than five percent of its activities (measured by total assets 
or gross revenue) that was not a related organization. See instructions regarding exclusion for certain investment partnerships.


(a) 
Name, address, and EIN of entity


(b) 
Primary activity


(c) 
Legal domicile 
(state or foreign 


country)


(d) 
Predominant  


income (related, 
unrelated, excluded 


from tax under 
sections 512—514) 


(e) 
Are all partners 


section 
501(c)(3) 


organizations?


(f) 
Share of  


total income


(g) 
Share of  


end-of-year 
assets


(h) 
Disproportionate 
allocations?


(i) 
Code V—UBI 


amount in box 20 
of Schedule K-1 


(Form 1065)


(j) 
General or 
managing 
partner?


(k) 
Percentage 
ownership


                    Yes No           Yes No      Yes No      


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(10)


(11)


(12)


(13)


(14)


(15)


(16)


Schedule R (Form 990) 2022BAA REV 05/17/23 PRO







Schedule R (Form 990) 2022 Page 5


Part VII Supplemental Information  
Provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule R. See instructions.
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Form 990 All Other Expenses 2022
Part IX, Line 24e


Name Employer Identification No.


(A) (B) (C) (D)
Description Total Program Management Fundraising


services and general


Total to Form 990, Part IX, 
line 24e


teew1601.SCR   02/02/21


Special Olympics Florida, Inc. 23-7181560


4,922,742. 4,542,795. 90,528. 289,419.


Coach and athlete meals 784,531. 750,395. 2,500. 31,636.
Other games expenses 1,634,862. 1,597,081. 1,213. 36,568.
Shirts 505,629. 490,958. 2,683. 11,988.
Postage 145,837. 111,476. 544. 33,817.
Printing, production, website 158,340. 143,639. 1,180. 13,521.
Facilities and equipment rental 1,092,465. 1,056,394. 7,442. 28,629.
Marketing - recruitment 293,035. 248,263. 570. 44,202.
Donated medical and dental supplies 31,657. 31,657. 0. 0.
Other supplies 32,749. 29,401. 0. 3,348.
Miscellaneous 201,856. 66,735. 65,213. 69,908.
Software 41,781. 16,796. 9,183. 15,802.














	Group1: Choice1
	Group2: Choice1
	NameBoard PositionRow1: Past Chair: Emery A. Gainey
	AffiliationTitleRow1: Alachua County Sheriff's Office
	CityStateRow1: Gainesville, FL
	Telephone NoRow1: 
	Years ServedRow1: 4
	Current Term Expiration DateRow1: 11/2028
	NameBoard PositionRow2: Chair:  Brad Gilmour
	AffiliationTitleRow2: SeaWorld Parks & Entertainment
	CityStateRow2: Winter Garden, FL
	Telephone NoRow2: 
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	CityStateRow4: Tampa, FL
	Telephone NoRow4: 
	Years ServedRow4: 6
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	AffiliationTitleRow6: Florida Department of Education
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	CityStateRow8: Palm Beach Gardens. FL
	Telephone NoRow8: 
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	NameBoard PositionRow9: Glen Connally
	AffiliationTitleRow9: Universal Orlando
	CityStateRow9: Orlando, FL
	Telephone NoRow9: 
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	NameBoard PositionRow10: Michelle Goodwin
	AffiliationTitleRow10: Ron Jon Surf Shop
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	Telephone NoRow10: 
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	NameBoard PositionRow11: Eric Hall
	AffiliationTitleRow11: Florida Department of Juvenile Justice
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	Telephone NoRow11: 
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	Current Term Expiration DateRow11: 08/2029
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	AffiliationTitleRow12: Walt Disney World Co.
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	Telephone NoRow12: 
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	NameBoard PositionRow13: Colonel Gary Howze
	AffiliationTitleRow13: Florida Highway Patrol
	CityStateRow13: Tallahassee, FL
	Telephone NoRow13: 
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	CityStateRow14: Miami, FL
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	Telephone NoRow18: 
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	Text41: The mission of Special Olympics Florida (SOFL) is to provide year-round sports training and competition in a variety of Olympic-type sports for people with intellectual disabilities who wish to participate, giving them continuing opportunities to develop physical fitness, demonstrate courage, experience joy, and participate in the sharing of gifts, skills and friendships with their families, other Special Olympics athletes, and the community.

We were incorporated as a 501(c)(3) non-profit charity in 1972. We have grown from county driven programs to area driven programs which allow our athletes access to more sports and services than what a single county could provide.  Monroe County now resides in Area 7 and currently serves 720 athletes and partners with the support of 250 volunteers.

Special Olympics Florida offers year-round training and competition in a variety of team and individual sports for people with intellectual and developmental disabilities who wish to participate.  Special Olympics athletes are given opportunities to participate without regard to economic, demographic, religious or social factors. Neither athletes nor parents are charged a fee to participate in our programs on and off the field of play.  Activities exist for those of all ability levels, from the highly functioning to the severely challenged. Anyone can participate in Special Olympics Florida if they meet the eligibility criteria of having a medical diagnosis of an intellectual and or developmental disability on file with our state office. 

Intellectual disability does not discriminate. Athletes who participate in Special Olympics come in all ages, ethnicities and economic and social backgrounds.  However, a significant number of athletes live in urban areas and come from lower socioeconomic groups.  Additionally, the vast majority of school-aged children with intellectual and developmental disabilities who attend public schools receive free or reduced breakfast and or lunch, placing them in the at-risk demographic.
	Text42: The mission of Special Olympics Florida is to provide year-round sports training and competition in a variety of Olympic-type sports for people with intellectual and developmental disabilties who wish to participate, giving them continuing opportunities to develop physcial fitness, demonstrate courage, experience joy and participate in the sharing of gifts, skills, and friendships with their families, other Special Olympics athletes, and the community.
	Text44: Specifically, underwrite a portion of the salary for the Manager, Sports Training and Competition - Monroe County:  salary and benefits:  $55,300
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	Text160: What changed?
	Text178: 
	Text214: Special Olympics Florida is a place where anyone with an intellectual or developmental disability is welcome. Whether that's participating in our sports training and competitions, becoming a health messenger, joining one of our school based programs, or becoming an athlete leader - we have something for everyone.  We offer opportunities for youth ages 2 to 22 (mandatory graduation age for schools) and more.  We provide coach/teacher training, adaptive equipment, curricula, and transportation to Area, Regional and State games.  For athletes pursuing other interests, we have non-competitive programs such as Athlete Leadership and Healthy Athletes. These programs follow a mentorship format where an individual without IDD coaches an athlete to become a messenger for health or a leader in their community.  These athletes strive to foster inclusion for all. They are coaches, officials and volunteers as well as on boards, committees and management teams.

	Text69: Our population consists of anyone diagnosed by a certified medical professional, with an intellectual or developmental disability.
	Text68: Doctor and teacher referrals are one of the many ways Special Olympics Florida - Monroe County is made aware of new athletes.  We also have been mentioned to parents and caregivers by our volunteers and staff while they are out in the community.  We are in schools, recreation departments, community centers, group homes, etc. and we are on all social media networks.  Additionally, we advocate our services, resources and programs via our working relationship with the Monroe Association for ReMarcAble Citizens.
	Text67: Once someone expresses an interest in our programs, they are immediately put in tourch with a local representative who explains various offerings.  Our registration process includes having a doctor fill out a medical evaluation form.  Once that is done and registered with our State Office, anyone with an intellectual and developmental disability may participate in our programs, and receive services and resources. Our athletes with profound disabilities are referred to our Motor Activity Training Program (MATP) where we seek to improve the athlete's basic motor skills in the following areas:  dexterity, striking, kicking, manual wheelchair use, electric wheelchair use, and aquatics.
	Text64: We do not forecast or expect financial challenges in the next two years.  We did see an incredible influx of new residents moving to Florida in 2023, and we adjusted our budget to reflect an increase in funds needed to support this influx.  We host signature fundraising events, secure corporate sponsorships, write grant proposals, manage a direct mail/phone/social media campaign,  a major gift and individual giving campaign, and bequests. We experience a minimum of 14% growth in all programs and our fundraising efforts never cease.  We are always seeking new partnerships and fundraising endeavors as all indicators are there for continued future growth in the population we serve and their need for programs, services and resources.
	Text234: Despite severe need and higher health risks, people with intellectual and developmental disabilities are often denied medical services and die on average 16 years sooner than the general population.  They have limited access to community health exams, and experience a lack of targeted health interventions and programs according to the World Health Organization, 2011.



Special Olympics Florida - Monroe County, is working to strengthen the training and competitive experience of each athlete by promoting inclusive and healthy communities. The goal is to create an environment of dignity, while supporting the athletes's health, fitness, and quality of life. 



In schools throughout Florida:

97% of high school seniors say program activities are changing their school for the better.

84% of students generally regard participation in the program as a positive turning point in their lives.

86% of school staff feel the program has made a big impact in reducing bullying and teasing in their school.

96% of students feel comfortable carrying on a conversation with a student with intellectual and developmental disabilities.


	Text441: The following are the most common causes of intellectual or developmental disabilities:  genetic conditions such as Down Syndrome or Fragile X Syndrome; problems during pregnancy from malnutrition, alcohol or drug use, certain infections or preeclampsia; problems during childbirth due to the child being deprived of oxygen or born extremely premature; contracting an illness like meningitis, whooping cough or the measles; or injury such as near drowning, extreme malnutrition, infections in the brain, exposure to toxic substances, and severe neglect or abuse.

	Text63: We have learned that with new growth, comes a higher demand for more coaches and volunteers, higher prices for facility rentals, buses, fuel, lodging, and food and beverage.  We have also learned that we have to elevate our efforts to raise more money to meet the demands of growth, and we have increased our outreach dramatically.  Additionally, retaining a Sports, Training and Competition Manager in Monroe County is difficult since it is one of our highest areas for cost of living and we also expect our current employee to retire within two years.
	Text62: Special Olympics Florida has athletes on our Board of Directors, on our staff and payroll, as well as on our committees; they also serve as volunteers, coaches, and officials.  Athletes are our central focus for all that we do, on and off the field of play.
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: Our Organization is not monitored by an outside agency or entity.
	hours of program service were contributed by: 3375
	volunteers in the last year: 250
	Text60: No services will be performed by an independent contractor or subcontractor.
	Text59: In Monroe County we will register:



10% more athletes

3% more Class A volunteers

4% more coaches
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: We maintain a database via our Games Management System (GMS) software program.  We will record all deliverables based upon registration in GMS and track progress throughout the duration of this grant.
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	Text55: We will utilize HSAB funds for salary and benefits for the Manager, Sports Training and Competition - Monroe County position.
	Text56: Yes all funds were spent from the 2023 award and yes, all funds received for FY 2024 will be spent.
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	Text43: We provide sports training and competition in the following 27 sports:  athletics, bocce, cheerleading, cycling, soccer, volleyball, tennis, stand up paddle, surfing, bowling, swimming, flag football, gymnastics, powerlifting, pickleball, softball, golf, basketball, equestrian, alpine skiing, figure skating, roller skating, open water swim, sailing, speed skating(ice), triathlon, and cornhole.  

We also offer health and fitness programs through screenings in eight disciplines, including:  Fit Feet (podiatry); FUNFitness (physical therapy);  Healthy Hearing (audiology);  Health Promotion, Opening Eyes (vision); Special Smiles (dental); MedFest (a large comprehensive screening event) and Strong Minds (coping skills, stress management).

Additionally, we have our Developmental sports which are comprised of the following programs: Young Athletes, Little ELITES (Elementary Introduction To Entry-level Sports), Motor Activity Training Program (MATP),  Rising Stars and Unified Champion Schools Programs.  We provide volunteer coaches/liaisons with training, adaptive equipment,  and curricula.  We offer mentoring via Athlete Leadership (a non sports option for our athletes), host Camp Shriver programs (summer or vacation camps) throughout the state, and encourage functional fitness through our Home Fitness Workout Program via Facebook.  We are also online with LinkedIn, Twitter and Instagram.
	Text31: Special Olympics Florida does not charge a fee for anyone participating in our programs on and off the field of play.  We train and utilize volunteers to assist us with our sports competitions, health screenings, developmental sports programs, and fundraising events.  We supply curricula and class materials to our in-school liaisons as well as our community site coaches.  We secure facilities, refrerees, uniforms, transportation, lodging, as well as food and beverage for our area, regional and state competitions. 
	Text34: We currently have partnerships with Monroe County Schools and Monroe Association for ReMarcAble Citizens.
	Text66: There is no overlap with any other organizations.
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	Text10: Improved health via attendance and participation in practices, competition, health classes and health exams. The following are life skills developed via our in-school programs as well as our health classes, training and competition: movement, striking, hand-eye coordination development, balance, hygiene, healthy eating via portion measurement, hydration, walking, swimming, golf, cycling and running, social skill development, coping skills, emotional understanding, meditation, music therapy, breathing exercises, stress management, etc.
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Manager, Programs Support & Employee Relations 



Development:

Director, Corporate Partnerships and Events (West Palm, Broward, Miami and Orlando)



Foundation Relations:

Director, Foundation Relations



Health Programs:

Regional Manager, Health (Area 6- Orlando/Treasure Coast)



Operations:

Manager, Sports Training and Competition, Area 4 (south)- Jacksonville, FL

Manager, Community Engagement - Area 8 (Miami-Dade) - Miami, FL

Manager, Sports Training/Competition and Administration - St Lucie County

Manager, Sports Administration, Area 5- Tampa, FL



Programs:

Manager, Unified Champions Schools & Developmental Sports Programs



The open positions listed above are reflective of: staff promotions and their previous positions are now posted; as well as two staff members retired.
	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: The requested funds are for one staff salary.  The staff member will facilitate the following services to anyone in Monroe County with a medical diagnosis of an intellectual and developmental disability (IDD):  sports training and competition, health exams, health and fitness activities, athlete leadership opportunities and developmental sports programs (in schools and in the greater community).



The ultimate objective of Special Olympics Florida is to help people with intellectual and developmental disabilities participate as productive and respected members of society at large, by offering them a fair opportunity to develop and demonstrate their skills and talents by increasing the public's awareness of their capabilities and needs.
	Email: soflgrant@sofl.org
	Contact: Janice M. Reardon
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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	Text65: We have events (with dates, times, places) posted on our State website:  https://www.specialolympicsflorida.org  and our contact information is listed there as well.  We utilize any and all facilities available to us in Monroe County throughout the year.  Our staff listing and our seasonal calendar for sports can be found at:  https://www.specialolympicsflorida.org/westcoast.  We currently offer athletics, bocce, cheerleading, cycling, soccer, stand up paddle, bowling, swimming, pickleball, flag football, powerlifting and basketball.
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